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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Authorization 

Leighton and Associates, Inc. (Leighton) performed a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the property located at 215, 217, 221, 223, 225 and 229 
East Orangethorpe Avenue and 1101 and 1111 South Lemon Street in the city of 
Fullerton, Orange County, California (subject site – Figure 1) in accordance with 
the authorization of SLR Development California, LLC (SLR).   

1.2 Purpose 

The purpose of the Phase I ESA was to identify, to the extent feasible and 
pursuant to the processes prescribed in ASTM International (ASTM) E1527-13, 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs), historical RECs (HRECs), or 
controlled RECs (CRECs) in connection with the subject site.   
 
RECs are defined, according to ASTM E1527-13 as “the presence or likely 
presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a 
property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions 
indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a 
material threat of a future release to the environment.  De minimis conditions are 
not RECs.”  
 
HRECs are defined, according to ASTM E1527-13 as “a past release of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection 
with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 
regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a 
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls.” 
 
CRECs are defined, according to ASTM E1527-13 as “a REC resulting from a 
past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been 
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with 
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject 
to the implementation of required controls.” (ASTM E1527-13, 2013). 
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1.3 Scope of Work 

The scope of work was performed in accordance with Leighton’s proposal dated 
September 10, 2019 and included the following tasks: 
 
 A reconnaissance-level visit of the subject site for evidence of the release(s) 

of hazardous materials and petroleum products and to assess the potential 
for onsite releases of hazardous materials and petroleum products; 

 Records review (including review of previous environmental reports, selected 
governmental databases, and historical review); 

 Interviews; and 

 Preparation of this report presenting our findings. 

1.4 Significant Assumptions 

Leighton assumes that the purpose of this Phase I ESA is to provide appropriate 
inquiry into the previous ownership and use of the subject site so that the Client 
may qualify for the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and 
Liability Act (CERCLA) landowner liability protections as defined in CERCLA, 42 
USC §9601(35)(B).  Leighton also assumes that the information provided by the 
Client and its agents, regulatory database provider, and regulatory agencies is 
true and reliable. 

1.5 Limitations and Exceptions 

Leighton performed the Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM E1527-13 of the subject site.  Other than the non-scope 
items shown in Section 1.6 that were not applicable, there were no exceptions to, 
or deletions from, this practice. 
   
Property specific activities performed by Leighton and information collected 
regarding these activities are summarized within this report.  The findings of the 
Phase I ESA are presented in Section 7.0.  Opinions, and conclusions drawn by 
Leighton, based on the information collected as part of the Phase I ESA, are 
presented in Sections 8.0 and 9.0, respectively.  References are included as 
Appendix A.  Subject site photographs are presented in Appendix B.  Completed 
interview forms are included as Appendix C.  The Environmental Lien and 
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Activities and Use Limitations (AUL) Search report is included in Appendix D.  
The Environmental Radius Report and Vapor Encroachment Screen are included 
as Appendix E.  Historical documentation is provided in Appendix F.   
 
This Phase I ESA was conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care 
and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in 
the same locality under similar conditions.   
 
The observations and conclusions presented in this report are professional 
opinions based on the scope of activities, work schedule, and information 
obtained through the Phase I ESA described herein.  Opinions presented herein 
apply to property conditions existing at the time of our study and cannot 
necessarily be taken to apply to property conditions or changes that we are not 
aware of or have not had the opportunity to evaluate.  It must be recognized that 
conclusions drawn from these data are limited to the amount, type, distribution, 
and integrity of the information collected at the time of the investigation, the 
methods utilized to collect and evaluate the data, and that a full and complete 
determination of environmental risks cannot be made.  Although Leighton has 
taken steps to obtain true copies of available information, we make no 
representation or warranty with respect to the accuracy or completeness of this 
information. 
 
This practice does not address whether requirements in addition to all 
appropriate inquiry have been met in order to qualify for the landowner liability 
protections including the continuing obligation not to impede the integrity and 
effectiveness of activity and use limitations, or the duty to take reasonable steps 
to prevent releases, or the duty to comply with legally required release reporting 
obligations.  Users should also be aware that there are likely to be other legal 
obligations with regard to hazardous substances or petroleum products 
discovered on the subject site that are not addressed in this practice and that 
may pose risks of civil and/or criminal sanctions for non-compliance. 

1.6 Special Terms and Conditions 

The scope of work for this Phase I ESA did not include testing of electrical 
equipment for the presence of PCBs or collection of other environmental samples 
such as soil, groundwater, air, building materials, paint, or other media; 
assessment of natural hazards such as naturally occurring asbestos, radon gas 
or methane gas; assessment of the potential presence of radionuclides; or 
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assessment of nonchemical hazards such as the potential for damage from 
earthquakes or floods, or the presence of endangered species or wildlife 
habitats.  This Phase I ESA also did not include an extensive assessment of the 
environmental compliance status of the subject site or of businesses operating at 
the subject site.  

1.7 User Reliance 

This report is for the exclusive use of SLR.  Use of this report by any other party 
shall be at such party’s sole risk.   

1.8 Important Information about Geoenvironmental Reports 

SLR is referred to Appendix H regarding important information provided by 
Geoprofessional Business Association (GBA) on geoenvironmental studies and 
reports. 
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1 Location and Legal Description 

The subject site is located northwest of the intersection of East Orangethorpe 
Avenue and South Lemon Street at the addresses of 215, 217, 221, 223, 225 and 
229 East Orangethorpe Avenue and 1101 and 1111 South Lemon Street in the city 
of Fullerton, Orange County, California (Figure 1).  The Orange County 
Assessor’s office designated the subject site as portions of Assessor Parcel 
Numbers (APNs) 073-060-64, 073-060-28, and 073-060-65.  Other historical 
addresses associated with the subject site include 1105 and 1009 South Lemon 
Street.  A legal description for the subject site APNs is included in the 
Environmental Lien and AUL Search Report attached in Appendix D.   

2.2 Subject Site Vicinity General Characteristics 

The subject site vicinity is generally developed for commercial use.         

2.3 Current Use of the Subject Site 

The subject site is an approximately 3.8-acre irregular-shaped lot that is currently 
developed with two single-story, multi-tenant commercial buildings and 
associated asphalt-paved parking lots (Appendix B, Photos 1 through 10). 
 
Current tenants include a property management/security office (221 East 
Orangethorpe Avenue), S&P Nail Salon (223 East Orangethorpe Avenue), Salon 
Centric (225 East Orangethorpe Avenue), Laser Quest (229A East Orangethorpe 
Avenue), Pho 88 (1101 South Lemon Street), and Hot Wok (1111 South Lemon 
Street).  The addresses of 215, 217, and 229B are currently vacant.            

2.4 Descriptions of Structures, Roads and Other Improvements on the Property 

The subject site is developed with two, single-story, multi-tenant commercial 
buildings totaling approximately 24,648 square feet and 4,427 square feet.  
Asphalt-paved parking lots and minor landscaped areas fill in the remaining 
areas of the subject site.  The larger building was constructed in the mid-1980s 
and the smaller building was constructed circa 1989.     
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The following utilities provide service to the subject site. 

Natural Gas:   Southern California Gas Company 
Source of Potable Water: City of Fullerton 
Electric:   Southern California Edison 
Sewage Disposal: City of Fullerton  
Solid Waste Disposal: Republic Services 

2.5 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 

The subject site is bordered to the east by South Lemon Street, followed by a 
parking lot and the Santa Ana River; to the south by Jack in the Box, Lee’s 
Sandwiches, Metro PCS, and Express Car Wash, followed by East Orangethorpe 
Avenue; to the west by several commercial businesses included Chuck E. 
Cheese’s, Office Depot, WSS Shoes, and UFC Gym; and to the north by parking 
lots, an AMC Theater, and Costco.       

          



DRAFT
Project No. 12527.001 

 

- 7 - 

3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

The user of this Phase I ESA is identified as SLR.  As a part of the ASTM E1527-13 
process, Mr. Adam Covington of SLR, completed a questionnaire for the subject site.  A 
copy of this questionnaire is provided in Appendix C. 

3.1 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

Mr. Covington indicated that he was not aware of environmental liens and AULs 
filed or recorded for the subject site. 

No environmental liens or AULs were identified in the Environmental Lien and AUL 
Search report provided by NETR, dated November 6, 2019.  A copy of the 
Environmental Lien and AUL Search report is included in Appendix D.   

3.2 Specialized Knowledge 

Mr. Covington acknowledged that he was aware of the existing commercial use of 
the subject site.  The planned use of the subject site is mixed residential and 
commercial use.  Mr. Covington was not aware of any environmental concerns 
associated with the subject site.   

3.3 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

Mr. Covington was aware of any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information associated with the subject site.  

3.4 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

Mr. Covington indicated that the purchase price being paid for the subject site is 
based on fair market value. 

3.5 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 

According to Mr. Covington and the Environmental Lien and AUL Search report, 
the subject site is currently owned by PK I Fullerton Town Center, LP.  The 
subject site is occupied by several restaurants, two salons, and a laser tag 
business.  
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3.6 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 

According to Mr. Covington, the reason for requesting this Phase I ESA is for due 
diligence purposes related to the purchase of the subject site. 

3.7 Other 

No additional information was provided by SLR.  
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

4.1 Physical Setting Source(s) 

Leighton reviewed pertinent maps and readily available literature for information 
on the physiography and hydrogeology of the subject site.  A summary of this 
information is presented in the following subsections. 

4.1.1 Topography 

The subject site is located in Section 34 of Township 3 South, Range 10 
West of the San Bernardino Baseline and Meridian.  Topographic map 
coverage of the subject site vicinity is provided by the United States 
Geological Survey (USGS) Anaheim, California Quadrangle (2012).  The 
elevation of the subject site is approximately 154 feet above mean sea 
level and the topography is relatively flat. 

4.1.2 Surface Water 

Surface water was not observed on the subject site.  Fullerton Creek is 
located approximately 720 feet north of the subject site.       

4.1.3 Geology and Soils 

The subject site is located in the Downey Plain within the southeastern 
margin of the Los Angeles Basin, a large structural depression within the 
Peninsular Ranges geomorphic province of California.  In general, the 
Downey Plain is bordered by the Coyote and Peralta Hills on the north, the 
Santa Ana Mountains and Tustin Plain to the east, the Pacific Ocean to 
the south and Los Angeles Coastal Plain to the west.  Several broadly 
warped coastal mesas represent uplifted areas along the active Newport-
Inglewood structural fault zone.  These mesas are separated by erosional 
gaps which were created by historic routes of the Santa Ana River.  

The subject site lies near the lower reaches of the Santa Ana River and 
associated floodplain.  The surface distribution of Holocene sediments, as 
recorded in early editions of regional soil survey maps (Eckmann and 
others, 1919), suggests that the Santa Ana River has recently wandered 
back and forth across the Downey Plain from Alamitos Bay to Newport 
Bay.  Historical accounts, documents, and results of our study further 
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support widespread sheet flooding and marine transgression as being the 
dominant depositional process associated with the Santa Ana River 
floodplain.  

Generally, the near-surface Quaternary age young Holocene age (11,000 
years to present) alluvial soils are characterized as thinly bedded to 
massive, loose to medium dense, fine to coarse grained sands with 
varying proportions of silt and clay capping the site to thinly bedded, to 
massive, firm to stiff, laminated silt and clay with occasional thin beds of 
predominately fine grained sands.      

4.1.4 Hydrogeology 

During our concurrent geotechnical investigation of the subject site, 
groundwater was not encountered. 
 
Review of the Seismic Hazard Zone Report for the Anaheim and Newport 
Beach 7.5 Minute Quadrangles, Orange County, California (SHZR 003) 
indicates the historically shallowest groundwater depth is reported to occur 
greater than 50 feet bgs (CGS, 2001). 

 
Geotracker, a State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) online data 
warehouse which tracks regulatory data about underground fuel tanks, 
fuel pipelines, and public drinking water supplies, was reviewed regarding 
reported depths to groundwater in the vicinity.  Groundwater in the vicinity 
of the subject site was reported at depths between 73 to 83 feet bgs.  The 
groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the subject site is to the west-
southwest.  

4.1.5 Oil and Gas Fields 

Leighton reviewed the California Department of Conservation, Division of 
Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR), Online Mapping System, 
on December 10, 2019.  Evidence of oil wells or oil field-related facilities 
was not indicated on the subject site or within 0.25-miles of the subject 
site. 
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4.2 Standard Environmental Record Sources 

A search of selected government databases was conducted by Leighton using the 
EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck® environmental database report 
system.  Details and descriptions of the database search are provided in the EDR 
database report.  The database report meets the government records search 
requirements of ASTM E1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.  The database 
listings were reviewed within the specified radii established by the ASTM E1527-
13.  A copy of this report is included in Appendix E. 

4.2.1 Subject Site 

Salon Centric was identified in the EDR database report at the subject site 
address of 225 East Orangethorpe Avenue.  Salon Centric was listed as a 
HAZNET facility related to the offsite disposal of unspecified aqueous 
solution, off-specification, aged, or surplus organics, and other inorganic 
solid waste from 2014 through 2017.  Salon Centric was also listed in the 
FINDS and ECHO databases associated with the use of regulated wastes 
used in the salon industry and in the Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act (RCRA) Non-generator list.  The information included in the 
EDR database report does represent a REC associated with the subject 
site.    

4.2.2 Offsite 

Information in the EDR database report was reviewed for facilities of 
potential environmental concern to the subject site.  Additionally, the 
SWRCB Geotracker website and DTSC Envirostor website were used to 
supplement the information in the EDR database report. 
 
The database search results for offsite properties, including those found 
within the “orphaned” unmapped listings, with potential to adversely 
impact the subject site are listed in the table below: 
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Table 1 - Databases Searched 

Database 
Search Distance 

(radius) 
Properties of Potential 

Concern 

Federal NPL List 1.0-mile No 
Proposed NPL List 1.0-mile Yes (1) 

Federal CERCLIS List 0.5-mile No 
CERCLIS – No Further Action 0.5-mile No 

CORRACTS 1.0-mile Yes (2) 
Federal RCRA TSDF List 0.5-mile Yes (1) 

RCRA Generators List 0.25-mile Yes (21) 
US ENG Controls List 0.5-miles No 

US INST Controls List 0.5-mile No 
US Brownfields 0.5-mile No 

Historic CAL-Sites 1.0-mile No 
SWRCY 0.5-mile Yes (2) 

Response 1.0-mile Yes (6) 
Envirostor 1.0-mile Yes (38) 

SCH 0.25-mile No 
SWF/LF Facilities 0.5-mile Yes (1) 

LUST Facilities 0.5-mile Yes (28) 
CAL FID UST 0.25-mile Yes (1) 

SLIC 0.5-mile Yes (7) 
UST 0.25-mile Yes (9) 

Historical UST 0.25-mile Yes (11) 
AST 0.25-mile Yes (1) 

SWEEPS UST 0.25-mile Yes (1) 
DEED 0.5-mile No 
VCP 0.5-mile Yes (1) 

Drycleaners 0.25-mile Yes (7) 
Indian RESERV 1.0-mile No 

Indian LUST 0.5-mile No 

Indian UST 0.25-mile No 
EDR Manufactured Gas Plants 1.0-mile Yes (1) 
EDR Historical Auto Stations 0.25-mile Yes (1) 

EDR Historical Cleaners 0.25-mile Yes (1) 

See EDR Radius Report (Appendix E) for list of acronyms and data sources 
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A regional volatile organic compound (VOC) groundwater plume is known 
to exist in the Fullerton, Anaheim, and Placentia areas.  From the late 
1950s through early 1980s, VOCs were used for industrial degreasing in 
metals and electronics manufacturing at several properties within the 
vicinity of the subject site.  VOCs were released into the environment and 
impacted the shallow aquifer, which is generally less than 200 feet deep.  
Although the shallow aquifer is not directly being used for drinking water 
supplies, groundwater in this aquifer eventually flows into the deeper 
principal aquifer, which is used for potable water supplies.  At least four 
production wells in the cities of Fullerton and Anaheim have been 
removed from service and destroyed due to VOC contamination in that 
area.   
 
The Orange County Water District (OCWD) implemented the North Basin 
Groundwater Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study (RI/FS), under 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) oversight, which focuses on a 
roughly five-square-mile portion of the groundwater aquifer located under 
Fullerton, Anaheim, and Placentia, to protect drinking water supplies in the 
principal aquifer.  OCWD has completed the installation of 25 new 
monitoring wells at 13 locations as part of the RI/FS. These wells 
complement the extensive network of 80 existing monitoring wells OCWD 
previously installed to characterize groundwater contamination in the 
North Basin area. Based on the most recent plume map provided by the 
OCWD, updated in 2013, concentrations of VOCs may be present in the 
groundwater beneath the subject site at concentrations ranging from the 
five times the MCL for drinking water to concentrations 20 times the MCL 
(OCWD, 2013).  A copy of the 2013 VOC Plume is presented in Appendix 
G. 
 
Four OCWD-controlled monitoring wells are located adjacent to the west 
and south of the subject site.  Wells FM-11 and FM-11A are located 
adjacent to the east and wells FM-23 and FM-23A are located adjacent to 
the south.  Wells FM-11 and FM-11A were most recently monitoring in 
July 2019.  Chlorinated solvents, 1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-DCE), 
trichloroethene (TCE), and tetrachloroethene (PCE), were detected at 
concentrations of 6.1 micrograms per liter (µg/L), 50 µg/L, and 20 µg/L, 
respectively, from well FM-11A.  Well FM-11A is reportedly the shallow 
aquifer monitoring well and would be the first encountered groundwater 
beneath the subject site.  Groundwater has historically been measured at 
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depths between 77.26 and 101.88 feet bgs in this well.  The elevated 
concentrations of VOCs detected in this well during the most recent 
sampling event are a considered a REC and vapor encroachment 
concern associated with the subject site.     
 
The other listings identified in the EDR database report were reviewed and 
not interpreted to represent an adverse effect to the subject site at the 
time of this report preparation based on one or more of the following: 
 
 Type of release (soil only); 

 Closure received from regulatory agency; 

 Distance of the facility to the subject site; and 

 Direction of groundwater flow (west-southwest) and location of the 
facility to the subject site (cross-gradient or down-gradient). 

4.2.3 Vapor Encroachment 

Leighton reviewed the Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) produced using 
EDR’s Vapor Encroachment Worksheet application that gathers regulatory 
database information from the accompanying Radius Report and allows 
the user to integrate groundwater information, regional geology, and other 
information to evaluate the concern for potential vapor encroachment from 
onsite activities and from adjacent properties.  The VES application was 
designed by EDR to assist parties seeking to meet the search 
requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice for Assessment of Vapor 
Encroachment into Structures on Property Involved in Real Estate 
Transactions (E2600-10), also referred to as the Tier 1 VES, as defined by 
ASTM E2600-10. 

The known regional VOC groundwater plume and the reported 
concentrations of VOCs detected in groundwater monitoring wells located 
immediately adjacent to the east of the subject site is considered a vapor 
encroachment/intrusion concern and a REC.  A copy of the VES report 
has been included as Appendix E. 
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4.2.4 Regulatory Agency Contacts 

On October 24, 2019, Leighton requested regulatory records for the 
addresses associated with the subject site.  The following agencies were 
contacted or their respective online databases were researched: 

 DTSC (Cypress and Chatsworth offices); 

 Santa Ana Reginal Water Quality Control Board (SARWQCB); 

 City of Fullerton Fire Department (OFD); 

 Orange County Sanitation Department (OCSD); 

 Orange County Health Care Agency (OCHCA); and 

 South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD). 

Records were not found for the subject site. 

National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) 
 
Leighton reviewed records posted on the National Pipeline Mapping 
System’s NPMS Public Map Viewer on December 10, 2019.  No pipelines 
containing hazardous liquids were shown on or adjacent to the subject site 
(NPMS, 2019).  

4.2.5 Other Reports 

No other reports were reviewed as part of this Phase I ESA.   

4.3 Historical Use Information on the Property 

Leighton reviewed selected historical information on the subject site.  These 
references were reviewed for evidence of activities, which would suggest the 
presence of hazardous substances at the subject site and to evaluate the 
potential for the subject site to be impacted by offsite sources of contamination.  
The following paragraphs are a chronological summary of the review. 
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4.3.1 Aerial Photographs 

Historical aerial photographs were reviewed for information regarding past 
subject site uses.  Aerial photographs dated 1938, 1947, 1953, 1963, 1972, 
1977, 1987, 1990, 1995, 2005, 2009, 2012, and 2016, provided by EDR, 
were reviewed.  Copies of these photographs are included in Appendix F.  

In the 1938, 1947, and 1953 aerial photographs the subject site primarily 
developed as orchards with a small residence located in the southeast 
portion of the subject site.  The surrounding properties are also developed 
as orchards with a few scattered residences.  South Lemon Street is 
observed to the east of the subject site and East Orangethorpe Avenue is 
observed to the south of the subject site.   

In the 1963 aerial photograph, the eastern half of the subject site continues 
to be developed as orchards and a residence.  The western half of the 
subject site appears to be developed for commercial use and a miniature 
golf course.  A large commercial structure is observed in the northwest 
portion of the subject site and one or two smaller commercial structures and 
a miniature golf course are observed in the southwest portion of the subject 
site.  Commercial property and an orchard are observed to the north of the 
subject site.  Orchards are observed to the west of the subject site.  
Commercial property, including what appears to be a gasoline service 
station, is observed to the south of the subject site.  South Lemon Street, 
followed by commercial properties, including a gasoline service station, and 
agricultural land are observed to the east of the subject site.  East 
Orangethorpe Avenue is observed to the south of the subject site. 

In the 1972 aerial photograph, significant land use changes are not 
observed on the subject site and surrounding properties, except commercial 
property is now observed to the east of the subject site, across South 
Lemon Street.  

In the 1977 aerial photograph, significant land use changes are not 
observed on the western portion of the subject site.  The orchards 
previously observed on the eastern portion of the subject site appear to be 
fallowed and the miniature golf course observed in the western portion of 
the subject site is a vacant lot.  Significant land use changes are not 
observed on the surrounding properties.  
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In the 1987 aerial photograph, significant land use changes are not 
observed on the subject site and surrounding properties with the exception 
that the present-day commercial building located in the western portion of 
the subject site has been constructed.    

In the 1990 aerial photograph, significant land use changes are not 
observed on the western portion of the subject site.  The eastern half of the 
subject site has been redeveloped for commercial use and the present-day 
commercial building is observed along eastern boundary of the subject site.  
The surrounding properties to the south appear to be redeveloped for their 
current use.  The former gasoline services station to the south of the subject 
site has been redeveloped as the present-day car wash.  The present-day 
commercial properties are observed on the surrounding properties. 

In the 1995, 2005, 2009, 2012, and 2016 aerial photographs, the present-
day commercial developments are observed on the subject site and 
surrounding properties.      

4.3.2 Historical Topographic Maps 

Historical topographic maps provided in the EDR Historical Topographic 
Map Report were reviewed for information regarding past subject site 
uses, and include the following quadrangles:  Anaheim (1896, 1898, 1901, 
1942, 1949, 1950, 1965, 1972, 1981, and 2012), Corona (1902), and 
Garden Grove (1935).  Copies of these maps are provided in Appendix F.  
 
1896, 1898, 1901, 1902, and 1935:  No structures, tanks, or wells are 
depicted on the subject site.  East Orangethorpe Avenue is depicted to the 
south of the subject site.  South Lemon Street is depicted to the east of the 
subject site in the 1935 topographic map.  

1942, 1949, and 1950:  Orchards and a residence located in the eastern 
portion of the subject site are depicted on the subject site.  Orchards and a 
few scattered residences are depicted on the surrounding properties.   East 
Orangethorpe Avenue is depicted to the south of the subject site.  South 
Lemon Street is depicted to the east of the subject site.   

1964 and 1972:  One large and one small commercial building are depicted 
in the western half of the subject site.  The eastern half of the subject site is 
depicted as orchards with one small residence in the southeast corner.  
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Commercial properties and orchards are depicted to the north of the subject 
site.  Commercial properties are depicted to the east of the subject site, 
across South Lemon Street.  Several small commercial buildings are 
depicted to the south of the subject site, followed by East Orangethorpe 
Avenue.  Pomona Street, followed by orchards, is depicted to the west of 
the subject site.   

1981:  Three commercial buildings are depicted on the subject site.  
Commercial properties are depicted on the surrounding properties to the 
west, north, south, and east of the subject site.   

2012:  Only landmark buildings are shown on the topographic map.  No 
buildings are depicted on the subject site and surrounding properties.        

4.3.3 Fire Insurance Maps 

Fire insurance maps, or Sanborn® maps, are detailed city plans showing 
building footprints, construction details, use of structure, street address, 
etc.  The maps were designed to assist fire insurance agents in 
determining the degree of hazard associated with a particular property.  
Sanborn Maps were produced from approximately 1867 to the present for 
commercial, industrial, and residential sections of approximately 12,000 
cities and towns in the United States. 

Sanborn® Maps were not published for the subject site and surrounding 
properties.   

4.3.4 Historical City Directories 

City Directories have been published for cities and towns across the US 
since the 1700s.  Originally a list of residents, the City Directory developed 
into a tool for locating individuals and businesses in particular.  For each 
street address listed, the directory recorded the name of the resident or 
business that operated from this addresses.  While City Directory 
coverage is usually comprehensive for major cities, it may be sporadic for 
rural areas and small towns.  The purpose of the City Directory research 
was to attempt to determine the businesses that were historically located 
at the subject site and adjacent addresses. 
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Leighton reviewed the EDR City Directory Abstract dated November 6, 
2019 (Appendix F).  Records were reviewed from 1920 to 2014 at 
approximate 5-year intervals.  The following businesses were listed in the 
City Directory Abstract: 
 

Address Year Listing 

215 East Orangethorpe 

Avenue 

1955 Castle Miniature Golf Course 

1966 Fullerton Miniature Golf Course 

1991 Mail Boxes Etc, USA, Fullerton 

1995 Mail Boxes Etc, USA, Western 

2005 Various Commercial Businesses  

2010 Various Commercial Businesses 

2014 Various Commercial Businesses 

217 East Orangethorpe 

Avenue 

1991 Finest Beauty Supply & Nail Care 

1995 Norwest Financial 

2005 Curves 

221 East Orangethorpe 

Avenue 

1991 Colour Works, California Sun Tanning 

Salon, and Sun 

1995 Nails By Lauren, California Image 

Salon, and Hair by Irene 

2005 Concepcion DDS, MIA, Inc. 

2010 Concepcion DDS, MIA, Inc. 

2014 Concepcion DDS, MIA, Inc. 

223 East Orangethorpe 

Avenue 

2010 TNT Nails Spa 

   

225 East Orangethorpe 

Avenue 

1991 Fullerton 

1995 Fashion Time 

2005 Floral Arrangements 

2010 OC Uniforms and GPMU, Inc. 

229 East Orangethorpe 

Avenue 

1995 Michaels Arts & Crafts 

2005 Laser Quest and It’s New to You 

2010 Laser Quest and It’s New to You 

2014 Leisure Entertainment Group, It’s New 

to You, and Salon Centric 
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1101 South Lemon 

Street 

1970 Cababa Basil R. (Helen) 

1991 Lou Coopers Donuts & Bakery 

1995 Lou Coopers Donuts & Bakery 

1111 South Lemon 

Street 

1991 Hot Wok Restaurant 

1995 Hot Wok Restaurant 

 
No businesses of potential environmental concern were listed onsite. 
     
One gasoline service station, Jiffy Service Station, was listed at the address 
of 251 East Orangethorpe Avenue, located adjacent to the south of the 
subject site, in 1980.  A leaking underground storage tank (UST) case 
associated with the release of gasoline to the subsurface soil was 
remediated and closed by the OCHCA in 1987.  This listing is not 
considered a REC with potential to impact the subject site.   
 
No other surrounding properties of concern were included in the city 
directory report.   

4.3.5 Building Department Records 

Leighton reviewed building permits for the subject site addresses on the 
city of Fullerton online permit database.  No permits of environmental 
concern were noted in the report.   

4.3.6 Other Historical Sources 

Other historical sources were not reviewed as a part of this Phase I ESA. 
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4.3.7 Summary of Historical Land Use 

Based on historical records, land usage is summarized as follows: 
 

Time Period Land Usage Reference 

Prior to 1896 Unknown None Available 

Approximately 1896 
to 1935 

Vacant land, potential agricultural use  Topographic Maps 

Approximately 1935 
to 1963 

Orchards and a residence (southeast 
corner) 

Aerial Photographs 
Topographic Maps 

Approximately 1963 
to 1989 

Orchards (eastern half) 
Commercial, including miniature golf 
course (western half) 

Aerial Photographs 
Topographic Maps 
City Directories 

Approximately 1989 
to present 

Commercial 

Site Reconnaissance 
Aerial Photographs 
Topographic Maps 
City Directories 



DRAFT
Project No. 12527.001 

 

- 22 - 

5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

On November 26, 2019, a representative of Leighton conducted a 
reconnaissance–level assessment of the subject site, which consisted of 
observing and documenting existing conditions of the subject site and nature of 
the neighboring development.  Photographs of the subject site are presented in 
Appendix B and their view directions are noted on Figure 2.  Items noted during 
the subject site reconnaissance are also depicted on Figure 2.   

5.2 General Property Setting 

The subject site vicinity is generally developed for commercial use. 
 
The subject site is an approximately 3.8-acre irregular-shaped lot that is currently 
developed with two single-story, multi-tenant commercial buildings and associated 
asphalt-paved parking lots (Appendix B, Photos 1 through 10). 
 
Current tenants include a property management/security office (221 East 
Orangethorpe Avenue), S&P Nail Salon (223 East Orangethorpe Avenue), Salon 
Centric (225 East Orangethorpe Avenue), Laser Quest (229A East Orangethorpe 
Avenue), Pho 88 (1101 South Lemon Street), and Hot Wok (1111 South Lemon 
Street).  The addresses of 215, 217, and 229B are currently vacant 

5.3 Exterior and Interior Observations 

5.3.1 Hazardous Substances, Drums, and Other Chemical Containers 

Approximately 10 5-gallon buckets of hazardous waste (flammable hair 
products, bleach, aerosols, and developers, and small quantities (less 
than 5 gallons) of general cleaning supplies were observed within Salon 
Centric (225 East Orangethorpe Avenue).    

Two 1-gallon bottles of acetone were observed within S&P Nail Salon (223 
East Orangethorpe Avenue). 

Several containers, between 1 gallon and 5 gallons, of paint were 
observed within the vacant space at 215 East Orangethorpe Avenue. 
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Two 55-gallon poly drums of Rosco Fog Fluid were observed within Laser 
Quest (229A East Orangethorpe Avenue). 

Small quantities (less than 5 gallons) of general cleaning supplies were 
observed within 221 East Orangethorpe Avenue, Laser Quest (229A East 
Orangethorpe Avenue), Pho 88 (1101 South Lemon Street), and Hot Wok 
(1111 South Lemon Street). 

The above listed materials were stored within cabinets or on concrete 
flooring. No significant leaks or stains were observed beneath the 
containers.  These substances are not considered RECs associated with 
he subject site. 

No hazardous substance, drums, or other chemical containers were 
observed onsite.     

5.3.2 Storage Tanks 

Evidence of underground storage tanks (USTs) (such as vent lines, fill or 
overfill ports) and/or aboveground storage tanks was not observed on the 
subject site. 

5.3.3 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

Three pad-mounted transformers were observed onsite – one along the 
western boundary and two along the southern boundary.  No leaks or 
stains were observed on the ground beneath or around the transformers.  
These transformers are not considered RECs associated with the subject 
site.   

5.3.4 Waste Disposal 

General waste is stored in bins located in the western and southeastern 
portions of the subject site and is regularly removed from the subject site 
by the Republic Services. 
 
Two in-ground, food-grade grease traps were observed on the east side of 
the building located at 1101 and 1111 South Lemon Street.  The grease 
traps are not considered RECs associated with the subject site.     
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5.3.5 Dumping 

Evidence of active dumping was not observed on the subject site.  

5.3.6 Pits, Ponds, Lagoons, Septic Systems, Wastewater, Drains, Cisterns, and 
Sumps 

Several floor drains were located in the kitchens and restrooms of the 
onsite buildings.  The drains appeared to be free of oil or other hazardous 
substances.   
 
Evidence of pits, ponds, lagoons, septic systems, wastewater, cisterns, 
and sumps was not observed on the subject site.  

5.3.7 Pesticide Use 

Evidence of pesticide use was not observed on the subject site.       

5.3.8 Staining, Discolored Soils, Corrosion 

Stained, discolored soil or evidence of corrosion was not observed on the 
subject site.  

5.3.9 Stressed Vegetation 

Evidence of stressed vegetation was not observed on the subject site.  

5.3.10 Unusual Odors 

Unusual odors were not detected on the subject site. 

5.3.11 Onsite Wells 

Oil, gas production, or water wells were not observed on the subject site.   

5.3.12  Other Observations 

No other observations of environmental concern were noted at the subject 
site. 
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6.0 INTERVIEWS 

Leighton conducted interviews with persons having knowledge of current or past subject 
site usage.  Interviews were conducted either orally or in the form of a written 
questionnaire.  Written responses, if any, are included as Appendix C. 

6.1 Interview with Owner 

An owner interview form was forwarded to the current owner of the subject site.  
As of the date of this report, a completed interview form has not yet been 
received by Leighton.      

6.2 Interview with Property Manager 

The security guard for the subject site was interviewed on November 26, 2019 
during our completion of the site reconnaissance.  The guard was not aware of 
any hazardous materials used or stored onsite, with the exception of those found 
within the salons, paint used by the property management crew, and general 
cleaning supplies.  He stated that the only underground features he was aware of 
were the grease traps located on the east side of the structure located at 1101 
and 1111 South Lemon Street.       

6.3 Interviews with Occupants 

Current occupants were not interviewed as part of this Phase I ESA. 

6.4 Interviews with Local Government Officials 

Leighton did not interview employees with local government agencies to request 
information regarding historic and current uses of the subject site with the 
exception of those noted in Section 4.2.   

6.5 Interviews with Others 

Leighton did not conduct additional interviews for this Phase I ESA. 
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7.0 FINDINGS 

Leighton performed a Phase I ESA of the property located at 215, 217, 221, 223, 225 
and 229 East Orangethorpe Avenue and 1101 and 1111 South Lemon Street in the city 
of Fullerton, Orange County, California (subject site – Figure 1) in accordance with SLR’s 
authorization. 

7.1 Onsite 

Historically, the subject site was orchards with a small residence in the southeast 
corner from at least 1935 until approximately 1963, when the western half of the 
subject site was redeveloped for commercial use.  A multi-tenant commercial 
building and a miniature golf course operated on the western half of the subject 
site between 1963 and the mid-1970s, when the miniature golf course closed.  
By the mid-1980s, the present-day larger multi-unit commercial building was 
constructed in the western portion of the subject site, in the location of the former 
miniature golf course.  In the late 1980s, the eastern half of the subject site was 
redeveloped for commercial use.             
 
Currently, the subject site is an approximately 3.8-acre irregular-shaped lot that is 
currently developed with two single-story, multi-tenant commercial buildings and 
associated asphalt-paved parking lots (Appendix B, Photos 1 through 10).  The 
larger onsite structure located in the western half of the subject site is 
approximately 24,648 square feet and was constructed in the mid-1980s.  The 
smaller onsite structure located in the eastern portion of the subject site is 
approximately 4,427 square feet and was constructed circa 1989. Current 
tenants include a property management/security office (221 East Orangethorpe 
Avenue), S&P Nail Salon (223 East Orangethorpe Avenue), Salon Centric (225 
East Orangethorpe Avenue), Laser Quest (229A East Orangethorpe Avenue), 
Pho 88 (1101 South Lemon Street), and Hot Wok (1111 South Lemon Street).  
The addresses of 215, 217, and 229B are currently vacant.  

7.2 Offsite 

Historically, the adjacent properties were orchards and resdiences until the early 
1960s when surrounding properties to the north and south were redeveloped for 
commercial use.  By 1990, the surrounding properties to the east and west were 
developed for commercial use as well.     
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Currently, the subject site is bordered to the east by South Lemon Street, 
followed by a parking lot and the Santa Ana River; to the south by Jack in the 
Box, Lee’s Sandwiches, Metro PCS, and Express Car Wash, followed by East 
Orangethorpe Avenue; to the west by several commercial businesses included 
Chuck E. Cheese’s, Office Depot, WSS Shoes, and UFC Gym; and to the north 
by parking lots, an AMC Theater, and Costco. 
 
A regional VOC groundwater plume is known to exist in the Fullerton, Anaheim, 
and Placentia areas.  From the late 1950s through early 1980s, VOCs were used 
for industrial degreasing in metals and electronics manufacturing at several 
properties within the vicinity of the subject site.  VOCs were released into the 
environment and impacted the shallow aquifer.  The OCWD implemented the 
North Basin Groundwater RI/FS, under EPA oversight, which focuses on a 
roughly five-square-mile portion of the groundwater aquifer located under 
Fullerton, Anaheim, and Placentia, to protect drinking water supplies in the 
principal aquifer.  OCWD has completed the installation of 25 new monitoring 
wells at 13 locations as part of the RI/FS.  These wells complement the extensive 
network of 80 existing monitoring wells OCWD previously installed to 
characterize groundwater contamination in the North Basin area. Based on the 
most recent plume map provided by the OCWD, updated in 2013, concentrations 
of VOCs may be present in the groundwater beneath the subject site at 
concentrations ranging from the five times the MCL for drinking water to 
concentrations 20 times the MCL (OCWD, 2013).  A copy of the 2013 VOC 
Plume is presented in Appendix G. 
 
Four OCWD-controlled monitoring wells are located adjacent to the west and 
south of the subject site.  Wells FM-11 and FM-11A are located adjacent to the 
east and wells FM-23 and FM-23A are located adjacent to the south.  Recent 
monitoring information for wells FM-23 and FM-23A was not located.  Wells FM-
11 and FM-11A were most recently monitored in July 2019.  Chlorinated 
solvents, 1,1-DCE, TCE, and PCE, were detected at concentrations of 6.1 µg/L, 
50 µg/L, and 20 µg/L, respectively, from well FM-11A.  Well FM-11A is reportedly 
the shallow aquifer monitoring well and would be the first encountered 
groundwater beneath the subject site.  Groundwater has historically been 
measured at depths between 77.26 and 101.88 feet bgs in this well.  The 
elevated concentrations of VOCs detected in this well during the most 
recent sampling event are a considered a REC and vapor encroachment 
concern associated with the subject site.     
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7.3 Data Gaps 

The following data gap was identified by Leighton: 
 
 Completed Owner Interview has not been received by Leighton. 

 
It is Leighton’s opinion, based on other reasonably obtained data, that this data 
gap is not significant to identifying RECs in connection with the subject site. 
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8.0 OPINION 

8.1 Onsite 

It is Leighton’s opinion that the potential application of organochlorine pesticides 
and arsenical pesticides during the historical use of the subject site as orchards 
and a miniature golf course is considered a REC.   
 
It is Leighton’s opinion that no CRECs or HRECs were identified for the subject 
site.  

8.2 Offsite 

It is Leighton’s opinion that the documented presence of chlorinated solvents in 
groundwater beneath the subject site, originating from offsite industrial 
properties, referred to as the Orange County North Basin Plume, is considered a 
REC and potential vapor encroachment concern. 
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9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Leighton has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM E1527-13 of the property located at 215, 217, 221, 223, 225 and 229 East 
Orangethorpe Avenue and 1101 and 1111 South Lemon Street in the city of Fullerton, 
Orange County, California.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 
described in Section 1.5 of this report.  This assessment has revealed no evidence of 
RECs, HRECs, or CRECs in connection with the subject site, except for the following: 
 
 The potential application of organochlorine pesticides and arsenical pesticides 

during the historical use of the subject site as orchards and a miniature golf course. 
 

 The documented presence of chlorinated solvents in groundwater beneath the 
subject site originating from offsite industrial properties, referred to as the Orange 
County North Basin Plume.   

 
No evidence of CRECs or HRECs was identified for the subject site. 
 
Based on the findings of this Phase I ESA, Leighton recommends the following: 
 
 Completion of soil and soil gas assessment at the subject site. 
 
In general, observations should be made during future property development for areas 
of possible contamination such as, but not limited to, the presence of underground 
facilities, buried debris, waste drums, and tanks, stained soil or odorous soils.  Should 
such materials be encountered, further investigation and analysis may be necessary at 
that time. 
 
   



DRAFT
Project No. 12527.001 

 

- 31 - 

10.0 DEVIATIONS 

Leighton did not deviate from or alter the scope of work, as defined in Section 1.3 of this 
report.  Significant data gaps were not identified that affect the ability of Leighton to 
identify RECs at the subject site. 
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11.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

Leighton did not perform work outside the scope of work as defined in Section 1.3 of this 
report. 
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12.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 

12.1 Corporate 

Leighton is a California corporation, providing geotechnical and environmental 
consulting services throughout California.  We are solely a consulting firm without 
interests in real property other than our office locations in Southern California.  
We provide professional environmental consulting services including application 
of science and engineering to environmental compliance, hazardous 
materials/waste assessment and cleanup, and management of hazardous, solid 
and industrial waste.  Phase I Environmental Site Assessments are a part of this 
practice area and have been conducted by us. 

12.2 Individual 

The qualifications of the Principal Geologist and the other Leighton 
environmental professionals involved in this Phase I ESA meet the Leighton 
corporate requirements for performing Phase I ESAs as specified by ASTM 
E1527-13.  In addition, Ms. Brynn McCulloch is a Professional Geologist (PG).   

12.3 Environmental Professional Statement 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the 
definition of Environmental Professional, as defined by §312.10 of 40 CFR Part 
312. 
 
I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to 
assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the Site.  I have developed 
and performed all the appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards 
and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
 
 
 
_____________________ 
Brynn McCulloch, PG 
Principal Geologist 
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Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
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EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

223, 225, 229 E. ORANGETHORPE AVE
FULLERTON, CA 92832

COORDINATES

33.8606200 - 33˚ 51’ 38.23’’Latitude (North): 
117.9209770 - 117˚ 55’ 15.51’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
414807.8UTM X (Meters): 
3746889.5UTM Y (Meters): 
154 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5641294 ANAHEIM, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5640256 LA HABRA, CANorth Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140514, 20140513Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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G39 TUFFER MFG CO INC 163 E LIBERTY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 594, 0.112, ENE

G38 TUFFER MANUFACTURING 163 E LIBERTY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 594, 0.112, ENE

G37 TUFFER MFG CO INC 163 E LIBERTY AVE CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA HAZNET, CA CERS Higher 594, 0.112, ENE

H36 ICI DULUX PAINTS 95 E ORANGETHORPE AV RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, CA HAZNET Higher 574, 0.109, ESE

I35 DICKER WARMINGTON PR 101 ORANGETHORPE CA LUST Lower 566, 0.107, WSW

H34 BERGMAN CORP 88 E ORANGETHORPE AV CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA HAZNET, CA CERS Higher 554, 0.105, SE

H33 WALMART SUPERCENTER 88 E ORANGETHORPE AV RCRA-SQG Higher 554, 0.105, SE

H32 TUNE UP MASTERS #28 1636 N LEMON ST CA UST Higher 525, 0.099, SE

J31 COSTCO WHOLESALE #41 900 S HARBOR BLVD CA UST Lower 495, 0.094, NNW

J30 COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 900 S HARBOR BLVD RCRA-LQG, CA CERS HAZ WASTE, FINDS, ECHO, CA... Lower 495, 0.094, NNW

I29 DICKER WARMINGTON PR 101 ORANGETHORPE CA LUST, CA CERS Lower 492, 0.093, WSW

I28 SHELL OIL PRODUCTS U 101 E ORANGETHORPE A RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 492, 0.093, WSW

I27 SHELL OIL PRODUCTS U 101 E ORANGETHORPE A CA LUST, CA HAZNET, CA CERS Lower 492, 0.093, WSW

G26 POOL & ELECTRICAL PR 160 E LIBERTY AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, CA HAZNET Higher 489, 0.093, East

H25 PHOTO IMPRESSIONS 30 E ORANGETHORPE AV RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 454, 0.086, SE

H24 TEXACO 30 ORANGETHORPE CA LUST, CA HIST CORTESE, CA CERS Higher 454, 0.086, SE

H23 MANSOUR TEXACO 30 E ORANGETHORPE AV CA UST Higher 454, 0.086, SE

H22 MANSOUR TEXACO 30 E ORANGETHORPE CA HIST UST Higher 454, 0.086, SE

H21 TEXACO 30 E ORANGETHORPE CA LUST Higher 454, 0.086, SE

D20 CAL TECH PRECISION I 1820 N LEMON ST CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA CERS Higher 444, 0.084, NE

D19 CAL TECH PRECISION I 1820 N LEMON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 444, 0.084, NE

H18 CROWN 1 HOUR 60 E ORANGETHORPE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, CA EMI, CA HAZNET Higher 428, 0.081, SE

H17 CROWN 1 HR CLEANERS 60 E ORANGETHORPE AV EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 428, 0.081, SE

H16 CROWN CLEANERS, JAME 60 E ORANGETHORPE AV CA DRYCLEANERS Higher 428, 0.081, SE

H15 CROWN CLEANERS 60 E ORANGETHORPE AV CA DRYCLEANERS Higher 428, 0.081, SE

G14 AMV PRECISION 155 E LIBERTY AVE ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 419, 0.079, ENE

E13 AUSTOL INC 1613 17 ORANGETHORPE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 344, 0.065, SE

F12 PARTY CITY CORP DBA 1100 S. HARBOR BLVD. RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 261, 0.049, WNW

F11 TOYS R US #5647 1100 S HARBOR BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 261, 0.049, WNW

E10 PET FOOD WHOLESALE 1730 N LEMON AVE CA SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 232, 0.044, ESE

D9 BURNETT ENGRAVING CO 1804 N. LEMON ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 213, 0.040, NE

C8 FULLERTON GAS 251 E ORANGETHORPE A CA LUST, CA HIST UST Higher 183, 0.035, South

C7 PERFORMANCE EXPRESS 251 E ORANGETHORPE A CA HIST UST Higher 183, 0.035, South

B6 BRITALIA IMPORT AUTO 1100 S POMONA AVE FINDS, ECHO Lower 1 ft.

B5 BRITALIA IMPORT AUTO 1100 S POMONA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1 ft.

B4 BRITALIA IMPORT AUTO 1100 S POMONA AVE CA HAZNET Lower 1 ft.

A3 SALONCENTRIC INC 601 225 E ORANGETHORPE A FINDS, ECHO TP

A2 SALONCENTRIC INC 601 225 E ORANGETHORPE A CA HAZNET TP

A1 SALONCENTRIC INC 601 225 E ORANGETHORPE A RCRA NonGen / NLR TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
223, 225, 229 E. ORANGETHORPE AVE
FULLERTON, CA  92832

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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S78 LIZ’S TAILORING & CL 121 W ORANGETHORPE A CA DRYCLEANERS, CA CERS Lower 1025, 0.194, WSW

U77 CA DEPT FOOD & AGRIC 169 E LIBERTY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1023, 0.194, East

U76 CAL DEP FOOD & AG CH 169 EAST LIBERTY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1023, 0.194, East

U75 JEFFERY BLEAMAN 169 E LIBERTY AVE CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA HAZNET, CA CERS Higher 1023, 0.194, East

74 HARRINGTON INDUSTRIA 168 FREEDOM AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1019, 0.193, ENE

R73 UNITED STATES ENERGY 1600 N MISSILE WAY CA CERS HAZ WASTE Higher 1003, 0.190, SE

P72 MAHER D ABBARA 1301 S HARBOR BLVD CA HIST UST Lower 998, 0.189, WSW

P71 MOBIL STATION (18-KK 1301 S HARBOR BLVD CA UST Lower 998, 0.189, WSW

P70 MOBIL OIL 1301 HARBOR CA LUST, CA HIST CORTESE, CA CERS Lower 994, 0.188, SW

S69 COLOR KEY PHOTO 119 W ORANGETHORPE A RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 985, 0.187, WSW

T68 ORANGE COUNTY NORTH VARIOUS SITES LOCATE CA ENVIROSTOR, CA VCP Higher 977, 0.185, SSW

S67 METRO CLEANERS 130 W ORANGETHORPE A CA DRYCLEANERS, CA HAZNET Lower 969, 0.184, WSW

S66 METRO CLEANERS 130 W ORANGETHORPE A RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 969, 0.184, WSW

S65 METRO DRYCLEANERS, R 130 W ORANGETHORPE A CA DRYCLEANERS Lower 969, 0.184, WSW

P64 MONTGOMERY WARD #155 1331 S HARBOR BLVD # CA UST Lower 963, 0.182, SW

P63 FULLERTON 1331 S HARBOR BLVD CA HIST UST Lower 963, 0.182, SW

P62 TARGET 1331 S HARBOR BLVD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, CA HAZNET Lower 963, 0.182, SW

P61 MONTGOMERY WARD AUTO 1331 S HARBOR BLVD CA LUST, CA CERS Lower 963, 0.182, SW

R60 LESLIE’S POOL SUPPLY 1618 MISSILE WAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 952, 0.180, SE

R59 GUNTHERS ATHLETIC SE 1622 MISSILE WAY RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, CA HAZNET Higher 941, 0.178, SE

Q58 ORANGE COUNTY NORTH ORANGETHORPE AVENUE CA CPS-SLIC, CA CERS Higher 906, 0.172, ESE

N57 ROY S PHOTO LAB 1105 S LEMON ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 886, 0.168, NNE

P56 FORMER MONTGOMERY WA 1331 HARBOR BOULEVAR CA LUST, CA CERS Lower 886, 0.168, SW

O55 COSTCO WHOLESALE #41 910 S HARBOR BLVD CA UST Lower 860, 0.163, NW

O54 COSTCO WHOLESALE #41 910 S HARBOR BLVD CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA CERS TANKS, CA CERS Lower 860, 0.163, NW

N53 DAVID R MILLER 1241 S LEMON CA HIST UST Lower 853, 0.162, NNE

M52 DEALERS TIRE & WHEEL 1001 S HARBOR CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA CERS Lower 833, 0.158, WNW

M51 AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE E 1001 S HARBOR BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 833, 0.158, WNW

M50 DEALERS TIRE & WHEEL 1001 S HARBOR RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 833, 0.158, WNW

K49 AT & T (ORANGETHORPE 101 E ORANGETHORPE A CA UST Higher 803, 0.152, ESE

K48 ANAHEIM TSPS 101 E ORANGETHORPE A CA HIST UST Higher 803, 0.152, ESE

K47 PACIFIC BELL 101 E ORANGETHORPE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 803, 0.152, ESE

L46 CAL TECH PRECISION I 1830 N LEMON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 751, 0.142, NNE

L45 CAL TECH PRECISION I 1830 N LEMON ST CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA HAZNET, CA CERS Lower 751, 0.142, NNE

K44 BIG 5 SPORTING GOODS 96 E ORANGETHORPE AV RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 677, 0.128, ESE

L43 CAL TECH PRECISION I 156 E FREEDOM AVE CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA HAZNET, CA CERS Higher 664, 0.126, NE

I42 OFFICE DEPOT #929 1140 S HARBOR BLVD CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA HAZNET Lower 628, 0.119, West

I41 OFFICE DEPOT 929 1140 SOUTH HARBOR BL RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 628, 0.119, West

K40 ACTIVE AUTO BODY AND 94 E ORANGETHORPE AV RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 626, 0.119, ESE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
223, 225, 229 E. ORANGETHORPE AVE
FULLERTON, CA  92832

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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AB117 SHELL OIL 1625 S HARBOR BLVD CA LUST, CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA CERS TANKS, CA... Lower 2129, 0.403, SSW

116 FAST GAS #929 519 S HARBOR BLVD CA LUST, CA CERS Lower 1791, 0.339, NNW

AA115 THE PEP BOYS #642 1530 S HARBOR BLVD CA LUST, CA SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 1786, 0.338, SSW

114 FULLERTON GAS 251 ORANGETHORPE CA LUST, CA HIST CORTESE, CA CERS Lower 1687, 0.320, WSW

AA113 PEP BOYS 1530 HARBOR CA LUST, CA HIST CORTESE, CA CERS Lower 1673, 0.317, SSW

AA112 PEP BOYS #642 1530 S HARBOR BLVD CA LUST, FINDS, CA CERS Higher 1644, 0.311, SSW

Z111 NORTHROP Y-12 FACILI 300 E ORANGETHORPE A CA CPS-SLIC Higher 1539, 0.291, ESE

Z110 NORTHROP CORP, AIRCR 301 E ORANGETHORPE A CA CPS-SLIC, CA EMI, CA CERS Higher 1525, 0.289, East

Z109 NORTHROP CORP. 301 E. ORANGETHORPE CA ENVIROSTOR Higher 1525, 0.289, East

108 MONTGOMERY WARD AUTO 1331 HARBOR BLVD CA LUST, CA Orange Co. Industrial Site, CA HIST... Lower 1484, 0.281, WSW

107 MS ALICE PITCHER 116 ELM CA LUST, CA HIST CORTESE, CA CERS Lower 1471, 0.279, NW

106 FULLERTON, CITY OF 614 S HARBOR BLVD CA LUST, CA CERS Lower 1431, 0.271, NNW

105 ORANGEFAIR MALL 1415 ORANGEFAIR CA LUST, CA CERS Higher 1398, 0.265, South

Y104 ALCAL SPECIALTY CONT 1561 N ORANGE THORPE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1308, 0.248, ESE

Y103 JOWAT CORP 1561 N ORANGETHORPE CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA HAZNET, CA CERS Higher 1308, 0.248, ESE

X102 FLEXIBLE PRINTED PRO 1600 ORANGETHORPE WY RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, CA HAZNET Higher 1283, 0.243, ESE

X101 UNIVERSE INDUSTRIES 1604 ORANGETHORPE WA RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1273, 0.241, ESE

U100 LIBERTY INDUSTRIAL P 184 E LIBERTY AVE RCRA-SQG, CA LUST, CA HIST UST, CA Orange Co.... Higher 1262, 0.239, East

X99 IMPERIAL PAINT CO 150 E ORANGETHORPE A CA UST, CA HIST UST Higher 1253, 0.237, ESE

X98 ELECTRAC INC 1614 ORANGETHORPE WA RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1250, 0.237, ESE

V97 MS ALICE PITCHER 116 E ELM AVE CA LUST Lower 1233, 0.234, NNW

U96 PENDARVIS MANUFACTUR 1808 N AMERICAN ST CA CPS-SLIC, CA CERS Higher 1231, 0.233, ENE

95 INMONT CORP 1244 LEMON CA HIST CORTESE Higher 1166, 0.221, SSE

U94 AEROTECH PLATING 1808 AMERICAN STREET CA CPS-SLIC, CA CERS Higher 1160, 0.220, East

Q93 JACK-X-CHANGE 1609 N ORANGETHORPE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1157, 0.219, ESE

Q92 SOUTHERN CA CONTAINE 1609 N ORANGETHORPE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1157, 0.219, ESE

Q91 JACK-X-CHANGE 1609 N ORANGETHORPE CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA HAZNET, CA CERS Higher 1157, 0.219, ESE

Q90 WESVAL INC 1621 N ORANGETHORPE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1132, 0.214, ESE

Q89 CON-TECH PLASTICS, I 1621 ORANGETHORPE WY RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1132, 0.214, ESE

W88 MEDICAL MANAGEMENT I 1411 S HARBOR BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1126, 0.213, SW

W87 PETSMART #1228 1411 S HARBOR BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1126, 0.213, SW

W86 BANFIELD PET HOSPITA 1411 S HARBOR BLVD CA CERS HAZ WASTE Lower 1126, 0.213, SW

R85 GORAY MFG CO INC 1560 N MISSILE WAY RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, CA HAZNET Higher 1124, 0.213, SE

V84 DAEWOO OF FULLERTON 770 S HARBOR BLVD RCRA-SQG, CA HIST UST, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1122, 0.213, NW

T83 CONTINENTAL 1-HOUR C 1306 S HARBOR BLVD CA DRYCLEANERS Lower 1106, 0.209, SW

U82 ANAHEIM ASSOCIATES 174 E LIBERTY AVE CA UST Higher 1099, 0.208, East

P81 GOODYEAR 1401 S HARBOR CA HIST UST Lower 1080, 0.205, SW

Q80 SPACE SPRING & STAMP 125 E. ORANGETHROPE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1039, 0.197, ESE

S79 LIZ’S CLEANERS & TAI 121 W ORANGETHORPE CA DRYCLEANERS Lower 1025, 0.194, WSW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
223, 225, 229 E. ORANGETHORPE AVE
FULLERTON, CA  92832

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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156 TERRA UNIVERSAL 800 S. RAYMOND AVE. CA ENVIROSTOR, CA HIST UST Higher 4068, 0.770, East

AK155 PERFORMANCE ENVELOPE 711 S. RAYMOND AVE. CA ENVIROSTOR Higher 4068, 0.770, ENE

AJ154 ESSEX GROUP, INC 1075 N PATT ST RCRA-SQG, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA LUST, CA HIST UST, CA... Higher 3987, 0.755, SSE

153 FORMER RELIANCE PLAT 1151 EAST ASH AVENUE CA ENVIROSTOR, CA VCP, CA CHMIRS Higher 3892, 0.737, ENE

AJ152 STEPHAN CHEMICAL COM 1208 PATT ST CA ENVIROSTOR, CA LUST, CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA HIST...Higher 3890, 0.737, SSE

151 FULLERTON CUSTOM WOR 1163 E ELM AVE CA ENVIROSTOR Higher 3876, 0.734, ENE

150 AMERICA DIVERSIFIERS 1004 E ORANGEFAIR LN CA HWP, CA CERS Higher 3824, 0.724, ESE

149 SYNRES CHEMICAL COMP 1211 NORTH PATT / 12 CA ENVIROSTOR Higher 3540, 0.670, SSE

148 PROPOSED COMMUNITY S N. HARBOR BLVD. AND CA ENVIROSTOR, CA SCH Higher 3447, 0.653, SSW

147 FULLERTON MANUFACTUR 311 SOUTH HIGHLAND A CA RESPONSE, CA ENVIROSTOR Lower 3399, 0.644, NW

146 MONITOR PLATING & AN 800 E. ORANGEFAIR LA CA ENVIROSTOR Higher 3316, 0.628, ESE

AI145 PACIFIC FIBREGLASS C 1015 EAST ELM AVENUE CA ENVIROSTOR Higher 3206, 0.607, ENE

AH144 KESTER SOLDER COMPAN 1730 N ORANGETHORPE RCRA-SQG, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA LUST, CA CPS-SLIC, CA...Higher 3188, 0.604, East

AI143 ORANGE COUNTY NORTH 1012 EAST ELM AVENUE Proposed NPL, SEMS Higher 3153, 0.597, ENE

AG142 ORANGE COUNTY ARC 225 W CARL KARCHER W CA ENVIROSTOR Higher 3146, 0.596, South

AH141 BLACK OXIDE INDUSTRI 1735 ORANGETHORPE PA RCRA-SQG, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA... Higher 3104, 0.588, East

140 FULLERTON MFG. CO., 336 EAST SANTA FE AV CA ENVIROSTOR, CA HWP, CA CERS Higher 3053, 0.578, NNE

AG139 INMONT CORP. 1244 NORTH LEMON CA ENVIROSTOR Higher 2979, 0.564, South

AF138 SO CAL GAS/FULLERTON 144 W. WALNUT AVENUE CA ENVIROSTOR, CA VCP Higher 2876, 0.545, NNW

AF137 SO CAL GAS/FULLERTON 144 W. WALNUT AVENUE EDR MGP Higher 2876, 0.545, NNW

136 AUTONETICS/RAYTHEON 310 EAST WALNUT AVEN CA RESPONSE, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA Cortese, CA CERS Higher 2670, 0.506, NNE

135 SO CAL GAS/FULLERTON SE CORNER OF MALDEN CA HIST CORTESE Higher 2559, 0.485, NW

AE134 KINSBURSKY BROTHERS 1314 NORTH ANAHEIM B OH SWRCY Higher 2401, 0.455, South

AE133 KINSBURSKY BROTHERS 1314 N ANAHEIM BLVD CA ENVIROSTOR Higher 2401, 0.455, South

AE132 KINSBURSKY BROTHERS 1314 N ANAHEIM BLVD CORRACTS, US FIN ASSUR, TRIS Higher 2401, 0.455, South

AE131 KINSBURSKY BROTHERS 1314 NORTH LEMON CA ENVIROSTOR Higher 2401, 0.455, South

AE130 KINSBURSKY BROTHERS, 1314 NORTH LEMON STR OH SWRCY Higher 2401, 0.455, South

AE129 KINSBURSKY BROTHERS 1314 NORTH ANAHEIM B RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-LQG, 2020 COR ACTION, FINDS, ECHO,...Higher 2401, 0.455, South

128 ORANGETHROPE LANDFIL W OF STATE COLLEGE & CA SWF/LF, CA CERS Higher 2291, 0.434, NNE

127 FULLERTON UNION PACI TRUSLOW & HARBOR BOU CA RESPONSE, CA ENVIROSTOR Higher 2241, 0.424, NNW

AD126 NORTHROP 500 E ORANGETHORPE A CA LUST, CA HIST UST Higher 2226, 0.422, East

AD125 NORTHROP CORP. EMD 500 ORANGETHORPE AVE CA CPS-SLIC, CA CERS Higher 2226, 0.422, East

AD124 NORTHROP 500 E ORANGETHORPE CA LUST Higher 2226, 0.422, East

AD123 NORTHROP CORP ESD 500 E ORANGETHORPE A RCRA-SQG, CA LUST, PADS, CA CERS Higher 2226, 0.422, East

AD122 NORTHROP CORP. EMD 500 E ORANGETHORPE A CA CPS-SLIC Higher 2226, 0.422, East

AB121 SHELL #1625 1625 HARBOR BLVD CA LUST, CA HIST CORTESE, CA CERS Lower 2199, 0.416, SSW

AC120 DISCOUNT TIRE 301 ORANGETHORPE AVE CA LUST Lower 2147, 0.407, West

AC119 DISCOUNT TIRE CENTER 301 W ORANGETHORPE A CA LUST, CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA CERS Lower 2147, 0.407, West

AB118 SHELL (2904-1807) 1625 S HARBOR CA LUST, CA SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, CA CERS Lower 2129, 0.403, SSW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
223, 225, 229 E. ORANGETHORPE AVE
FULLERTON, CA  92832

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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172 WEYERHAUSER PROPERTY 1300 E VALENCIA DR CA ENVIROSTOR, CA CPS-SLIC, CA Orange Co.... Higher 5151, 0.976, ENE

171 CHICAGO MUSICAL INST 350 SOUTH RAYMOND AV CA RESPONSE, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA CPS-SLIC, CA DEED,...Higher 4936, 0.935, ENE

170 NORTHROP Y-19 1401 EAST ORANGETHOR CA RESPONSE, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA CERS Higher 4869, 0.922, East

AM169 UNIT DESIGN, INC. 1234 E. ASH AVENUE CA ENVIROSTOR Higher 4845, 0.918, ENE

168 HORACE MANN ELEMENTA 560, 580, 600 LA PAL CA ENVIROSTOR, CA SCH Lower 4817, 0.912, South

AM167 KRYLER CORP 1217 E ASH AVE RCRA-LQG, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA CERS HAZ WASTE, FINDS,...Higher 4659, 0.882, ENE

AM166 BC2 ENVIRONMENTAL RE 1212 EAST ASH AVENUE CA ENVIROSTOR Higher 4591, 0.870, ENE

165 SCIENTIFIC SPRAY FIN 315 S RICHMAN CA ENVIROSTOR, CA LUST, CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA HIST...Lower 4530, 0.858, WNW

164 CBS FENDER 500 SOUTH RAYMOND BL CA RESPONSE, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA Cortese, CA CERS Higher 4510, 0.854, ENE

163 WESTERN MULTI TEX IN 1232 E ORANGETHORP E CA ENVIROSTOR, CA Orange Co. Industrial Site Higher 4507, 0.854, East

AL162 RICHARDS W C OF CALI 1116 NO OLIVE ST CA ENVIROSTOR Higher 4287, 0.812, SSE

AL161 RICHARDS W C OF CALI 1116 NO OLIVE ST CA ENVIROSTOR, CA CPS-SLIC, CA HWP, CA CERS Higher 4287, 0.812, SSE

AL160 RICHARDS W C OF CALI 1116 NORTH OLIVE STR SEMS, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 4287, 0.812, SSE

159 LAURA SCUDDERS CO. 1525 NORTH RAYMOND A CA ENVIROSTOR, CA LUST, CA CERS Higher 4265, 0.808, ESE

AK158 MESA COLD STORAGE 700 S. RAYMOND AVE. CA ENVIROSTOR, CA CHMIRS Higher 4249, 0.805, ENE

157 FULLERTON CITY HALL 303 W COMMONWEALTH A CA ENVIROSTOR, CA LUST, CA CERS TANKS, CA Orange... Higher 4231, 0.801, NW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
223, 225, 229 E. ORANGETHORPE AVE
FULLERTON, CA  92832

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

SALONCENTRIC INC 601
225 E ORANGETHORPE A
FULLERTON, CA  92832

CAL000394403RCRA NonGen / NLR
EPA ID:: CAL000394403

SALONCENTRIC INC 601
225 E ORANGETHORPE A
FULLERTON, CA  92832

   N/ACA HAZNET
GEPAID: CAL000394403

SALONCENTRIC INC 601
225 E ORANGETHORPE A
FULLERTON, CA  92832

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110070411966

ECHO
Registry ID: 110070411966

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
CA AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

CA WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
CA SWRCY Recycler Database
CA HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CA HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
CA CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
CA Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CA PFAS PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Land Records

CA LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CA LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
CA MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
CA SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
CA CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
CA ENF Enforcement Action Listing
CA Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
CA HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
CA MINES Mines Site Location Listing
CA MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
CA PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
CA PROC Certified Processors Database
CA Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
CA UIC UIC Listing
CA UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
CA WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
CA WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
CA MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
CA PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
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CA WDR Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CA NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
CA OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
CA PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
CA SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
CA WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

CA RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
CA RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

Proposed NPL: Proposed NPL sites . The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the Proposed NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/19/2019 has revealed that there
     is 1 Proposed NPL site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ORANGE COUNTY NORTH   1012 EAST ELM AVENUE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.597 mi.) AI143 424
Site ID:: 900251
EPA ID:: CAN000900251

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/24/2019 has revealed that there are 2
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     CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KINSBURSKY BROTHERS   1314 N ANAHEIM BLVD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) AE132 382
EPA ID:: CAD088504881

     RICHARDS W C OF CALI   1116 NORTH OLIVE STR SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.812 mi.) AL160 522
EPA ID:: CAD009521618

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/24/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-TSDF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KINSBURSKY BROTHERS   1314 NORTH ANAHEIM B S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) AE129 296
EPA ID:: CAD088504881

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/24/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COSTCO WHOLESALE NO   900 S HARBOR BLVD NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) J30 52
EPA ID:: CAR000103317

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/24/2019 has revealed that there are
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     21 RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BURNETT ENGRAVING CO   1804 N. LEMON ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) D9 17
EPA ID:: CAD982473027

     AUSTOL INC   1613 17 ORANGETHORPE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) E13 22
EPA ID:: CAD983653056

     CROWN 1 HOUR   60 E ORANGETHORPE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) H18 25
EPA ID:: CAD983642760

     PHOTO IMPRESSIONS   30 E ORANGETHORPE AV SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) H25 39
EPA ID:: CAD983633124

     POOL & ELECTRICAL PR   160 E LIBERTY AVE E 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) G26 40
EPA ID:: CAD983599374

     WALMART SUPERCENTER   88 E ORANGETHORPE AV SE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) H33 66
EPA ID:: CAR000221002

     ICI DULUX PAINTS   95 E ORANGETHORPE AV ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) H36 76
EPA ID:: CAR000052068

     PACIFIC BELL   101 E ORANGETHORPE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) K47 108
EPA ID:: CAT080025398

     GUNTHERS ATHLETIC SE   1622 MISSILE WAY SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) R59 132
EPA ID:: CAD982443772

     SPACE SPRING & STAMP   125 E. ORANGETHROPE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) Q80 171
EPA ID:: CAD009629791

     GORAY MFG CO INC   1560 N MISSILE WAY SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) R85 177
EPA ID:: CAD030583884

     CON-TECH PLASTICS, I   1621 ORANGETHORPE WY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) Q89 188
EPA ID:: CAD120845797

     SOUTHERN CA CONTAINE   1609 N ORANGETHORPE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) Q92 196
EPA ID:: CAD981689672

     ELECTRAC INC   1614 ORANGETHORPE WA ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) X98 204
EPA ID:: CAD982407678

     LIBERTY INDUSTRIAL P   184 E LIBERTY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) U100 206
EPA ID:: CAD040527749

     FLEXIBLE PRINTED PRO   1600 ORANGETHORPE WY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) X102 213
EPA ID:: CAR000038281

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHELL OIL PRODUCTS U   101 E ORANGETHORPE A WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) I28 45
EPA ID:: CAR000241521

     ROY S PHOTO LAB   1105 S LEMON ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) N57 129
EPA ID:: CAD983673328

     TARGET   1331 S HARBOR BLVD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) P62 140
EPA ID:: CAR000095240

     COLOR KEY PHOTO   119 W ORANGETHORPE A WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) S69 151
EPA ID:: CAD983628397

     DAEWOO OF FULLERTON   770 S HARBOR BLVD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) V84 174
EPA ID:: CAD981664808
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State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

CA RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

     A review of the CA RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 CA RESPONSE sites
     within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FULLERTON UNION PACI   TRUSLOW & HARBOR BOU NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) 127 289
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 07/29/2019
Status: Certified
Facility Id: 60000511

     AUTONETICS/RAYTHEON   310 EAST WALNUT AVEN NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.506 mi.) 136 390
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 07/29/2019
Status: Active
Facility Id: 60002054

     CBS FENDER   500 SOUTH RAYMOND BL ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.854 mi.) 164 533
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 07/29/2019
Status: Active
Facility Id: 60002051

     NORTHROP Y-19   1401 EAST ORANGETHOR E 1/2 - 1 (0.922 mi.) 170 652
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 07/29/2019
Status: Active
Facility Id: 60002053

     CHICAGO MUSICAL INST   350 SOUTH RAYMOND AV ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.935 mi.) 171 656
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 07/29/2019
Status: Active
Facility Id: 60001251

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FULLERTON MANUFACTUR   311 SOUTH HIGHLAND A NW 1/2 - 1 (0.644 mi.) 147 443
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 07/29/2019
Status: Refer: RWQCB
Facility Id: 60002052

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CA ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the CA ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2019 has revealed that there
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     are 38 CA ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ORANGE COUNTY NORTH   VARIOUS SITES LOCATE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) T68 148
Status: Active
Facility Id: 60002058

     NORTHROP CORP.   301 E. ORANGETHORPE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.289 mi.) Z109 230
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility Id: 71003231

     FULLERTON UNION PACI   TRUSLOW & HARBOR BOU NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) 127 289
Status: Certified
Facility Id: 60000511

     KINSBURSKY BROTHERS   1314 NORTH LEMON S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) AE131 380
Status: Refer: RCRA
Facility Id: 30330008

     KINSBURSKY BROTHERS   1314 N ANAHEIM BLVD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) AE133 386
Status: Active
Facility Id: 80001702

     AUTONETICS/RAYTHEON   310 EAST WALNUT AVEN NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.506 mi.) 136 390
Status: Active
Facility Id: 60002054

     SO CAL GAS/FULLERTON   144 W. WALNUT AVENUE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.545 mi.) AF138 394
Status: Certified
Facility Id: 30490109

     INMONT CORP.   1244 NORTH LEMON S 1/2 - 1 (0.564 mi.) AG139 399
Status: Refer: EPA
Facility Id: 30280128

     FULLERTON MFG. CO.,   336 EAST SANTA FE AV NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.578 mi.) 140 401
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility Id: 80001583

     BLACK OXIDE INDUSTRI   1735 ORANGETHORPE PA E 1/2 - 1 (0.588 mi.) AH141 403
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility Id: 71002565

     ORANGE COUNTY ARC   225 W CARL KARCHER W S 1/2 - 1 (0.596 mi.) AG142 423
Status: No Action Required
Facility Id: 30830001

     KESTER SOLDER COMPAN   1730 N ORANGETHORPE E 1/2 - 1 (0.604 mi.) AH144 426
Status: Refer: Other Agency
Facility Id: 71003750

     PACIFIC FIBREGLASS C   1015 EAST ELM AVENUE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.607 mi.) AI145 439
Status: Refer: Other Agency
Facility Id: 30300096

     MONITOR PLATING & AN   800 E. ORANGEFAIR LA ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.628 mi.) 146 441
Status: Refer: RWQCB
Status: Refer: RCRA
Facility Id: 71002372
Facility Id: 30340019

     PROPOSED COMMUNITY S   N. HARBOR BLVD. AND SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.653 mi.) 148 446
Status: No Further Action
Facility Id: 60001661

     SYNRES CHEMICAL COMP   1211 NORTH PATT / 12 SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.670 mi.) 149 449
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Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility Id: 30280127

     FULLERTON CUSTOM WOR   1163 E ELM AVE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.734 mi.) 151 453
Status: Refer: Local Agency
Facility Id: 71003827

     STEPHAN CHEMICAL COM   1208 PATT ST SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.737 mi.) AJ152 454
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Status: Refer: RCRA
Facility Id: 71002413
Facility Id: 30280114

     FORMER RELIANCE PLAT   1151 EAST ASH AVENUE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.737 mi.) 153 492
Status: No Further Action
Facility Id: 71004117

     ESSEX GROUP, INC   1075 N PATT ST SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.755 mi.) AJ154 496
Status: Refer: Other Agency
Facility Id: 71003788

     PERFORMANCE ENVELOPE   711 S. RAYMOND AVE. ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.770 mi.) AK155 506
Status: No Action Required
Facility Id: 60002113

     TERRA UNIVERSAL   800 S. RAYMOND AVE. E 1/2 - 1 (0.770 mi.) 156 507
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility Id: 60001453

     FULLERTON CITY HALL   303 W COMMONWEALTH A NW 1/2 - 1 (0.801 mi.) 157 508
Status: No Further Action
Facility Id: 60000660

     MESA COLD STORAGE   700 S. RAYMOND AVE. ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.805 mi.) AK158 517
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility Id: 60001455

     LAURA SCUDDERS CO.   1525 NORTH RAYMOND A ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.808 mi.) 159 519
Status: Refer: Other Agency
Facility Id: 30200008

     RICHARDS W C OF CALI   1116 NO OLIVE ST SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.812 mi.) AL161 528
Status: No Further Action
Facility Id: 60001458

     RICHARDS W C OF CALI   1116 NO OLIVE ST SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.812 mi.) AL162 530
Status: No Action Required
Facility Id: 80001635

     WESTERN MULTI TEX IN   1232 E ORANGETHORP E E 1/2 - 1 (0.854 mi.) 163 531
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency
Facility Id: 30500023

     CBS FENDER   500 SOUTH RAYMOND BL ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.854 mi.) 164 533
Status: Active
Facility Id: 60002051

     BC2 ENVIRONMENTAL RE   1212 EAST ASH AVENUE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.870 mi.) AM166 577
Status: No Action Required
Facility Id: 60002055

     KRYLER CORP   1217 E ASH AVE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.882 mi.) AM167 578
Status: Refer: Local Agency
Facility Id: 60001516

     UNIT DESIGN, INC.   1234 E. ASH AVENUE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.918 mi.) AM169 651
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Status: No Action Required
Facility Id: 60001796

     NORTHROP Y-19   1401 EAST ORANGETHOR E 1/2 - 1 (0.922 mi.) 170 652
Status: Active
Facility Id: 60002053

     CHICAGO MUSICAL INST   350 SOUTH RAYMOND AV ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.935 mi.) 171 656
Status: Active
Facility Id: 60001251

     WEYERHAUSER PROPERTY   1300 E VALENCIA DR ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.976 mi.) 172 679
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility Id: 71002308

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FULLERTON MANUFACTUR   311 SOUTH HIGHLAND A NW 1/2 - 1 (0.644 mi.) 147 443
Status: Refer: RWQCB
Facility Id: 60002052

     SCIENTIFIC SPRAY FIN   315 S RICHMAN WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.858 mi.) 165 536
Status: Refer: Other Agency
Facility Id: 30340210

     HORACE MANN ELEMENTA   560, 580, 600 LA PAL S 1/2 - 1 (0.912 mi.) 168 649
Status: No Action Required
Facility Id: 30650002

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

CA SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

     A review of the CA SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 CA SWF/LF site 
     within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ORANGETHROPE LANDFIL   W OF STATE COLLEGE & NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.) 128 295
Database: SWF/LF (SWIS), Date of Government Version: 08/12/2019
Facility ID: 30-CR-0050
Operational Status: Closed
Regulation Status: Pre-regulations

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

CA LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the CA LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 28 CA LUST sites within
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     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FULLERTON GAS   251 E ORANGETHORPE A S 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) C8 16
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 07/10/2019
Facility Id: 87UT110

     TEXACO   30 E ORANGETHORPE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) H21 34
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 07/10/2019
Facility Id: 87UT172

     TEXACO   30 ORANGETHORPE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) H24 36
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Global ID: T0605900475
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900475

     LIBERTY INDUSTRIAL P   184 E LIBERTY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) U100 206
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Global ID: T0605900017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900017

     ORANGEFAIR MALL   1415 ORANGEFAIR S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.265 mi.) 105 221
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Global ID: T0605901926
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Pollution Characterization
Global Id: T0605901926

     PEP BOYS #642   1530 S HARBOR BLVD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.311 mi.) AA112 236
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605902106

     THE PEP BOYS #642   1530 S HARBOR BLVD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.338 mi.) AA115 245
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 07/10/2019
Facility Id: 87UT188

     NORTHROP CORP ESD   500 E ORANGETHORPE A E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.) AD123 281
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Global ID: T0605996729
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605996729

     NORTHROP   500 E ORANGETHORPE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.) AD124 287
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 07/10/2019
Facility Id: 86UT187

     NORTHROP   500 E ORANGETHORPE A E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.) AD126 288
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 07/10/2019
Facility Id: 85UT053

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHELL OIL PRODUCTS U   101 E ORANGETHORPE A WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) I27 43
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 07/10/2019
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Facility Id: 84UT005

     DICKER WARMINGTON PR   101 ORANGETHORPE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) I29 47
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605990559
Global Id: T0605943783

     DICKER WARMINGTON PR   101 ORANGETHORPE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) I35 75
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Global ID: T0605990559
Facility Status: Case Closed

     FORMER MONTGOMERY WA   1331 HARBOR BOULEVAR SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) P56 126
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Global ID: T0605956781
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605956781

     MONTGOMERY WARD AUTO   1331 S HARBOR BLVD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) P61 137
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 07/10/2019
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 85UT126
Global Id: T0605900540

     MOBIL OIL   1301 HARBOR SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) P70 153
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Global ID: T0605900189
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900189

     MS ALICE PITCHER   116 E ELM AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) V97 203
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 07/10/2019
Facility Id: 88UT182

     FULLERTON, CITY OF   614 S HARBOR BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.271 mi.) 106 224
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901669

     MS ALICE PITCHER   116 ELM NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.279 mi.) 107 226
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Global ID: T0605900879
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900879

     MONTGOMERY WARD AUTO   1331 HARBOR BLVD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) 108 229
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Global ID: T0605900540
Facility Status: Case Closed

     PEP BOYS   1530 HARBOR SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.317 mi.) AA113 238
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
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Global ID: T0605902106
Global ID: T0605942403
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605942403

     FULLERTON GAS   251 ORANGETHORPE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.320 mi.) 114 242
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Global ID: T0605900400
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900400

     FAST GAS #929   519 S HARBOR BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.) 116 246
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901407

     SHELL OIL   1625 S HARBOR BLVD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) AB117 253
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 07/10/2019
Facility Id: 86UT056

     SHELL (2904-1807)   1625 S HARBOR SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) AB118 261
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900274

     DISCOUNT TIRE CENTER   301 W ORANGETHORPE A W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) AC119 266
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605902243

     DISCOUNT TIRE   301 ORANGETHORPE AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) AC120 276
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Global ID: T0605902243
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment workplan submitted

     SHELL #1625   1625 HARBOR BLVD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) AB121 277
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Global ID: T0605900274
Global ID: T0605994573
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Post remedial action monitoring
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605994573

CA CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,
Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the CA CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 CA CPS-SLIC sites
     within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ORANGE COUNTY NORTH   ORANGETHORPE AVENUE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) Q58 130
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/10/2019
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Facility Status: Open - Active
Global Id: T10000010669

     AEROTECH PLATING   1808 AMERICAN STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) U94 199
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/10/2019
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SLT8R0984136

     PENDARVIS MANUFACTUR   1808 N AMERICAN ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) U96 200
Database: SLIC REG 8, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008

     NORTHROP CORP, AIRCR   301 E ORANGETHORPE A E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.289 mi.) Z110 231
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/10/2019
Facility Status: Open - Remediation
Global Id: SL0605912672

     NORTHROP Y-12 FACILI   300 E ORANGETHORPE A ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) Z111 236
Database: SLIC REG 8, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008

     NORTHROP CORP. EMD   500 E ORANGETHORPE A E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.) AD122 281
Database: SLIC REG 8, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Facility Status: Closed

     NORTHROP CORP. EMD   500 ORANGETHORPE AVE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.) AD125 288
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/10/2019
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SLT8R1614064

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

CA UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the CA UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 9 CA UST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MANSOUR TEXACO   30 E ORANGETHORPE AV SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) H23 36
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Facility Id: 1637

     TUNE UP MASTERS #28   1636 N LEMON ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) H32 66
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Facility Id: 3535

     AT & T (ORANGETHORPE   101 E ORANGETHORPE A ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) K49 111
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Facility Id: 5020

     ANAHEIM ASSOCIATES   174 E LIBERTY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) U82 174
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Facility Id: 11372

     IMPERIAL PAINT CO   150 E ORANGETHORPE A ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) X99 205
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Facility Id: 4459

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COSTCO WHOLESALE #41   900 S HARBOR BLVD NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) J31 65
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COSTCO WHOLESALE #41   910 S HARBOR BLVD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) O55 126
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019

     MONTGOMERY WARD #155   1331 S HARBOR BLVD # SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) P64 144
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Facility Id: 4277

     MOBIL STATION (18-KK   1301 S HARBOR BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) P71 156
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Facility Id: 4699

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

CA VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.

     A review of the CA VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2019 has revealed that there is 1 CA
     VCP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ORANGE COUNTY NORTH   VARIOUS SITES LOCATE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) T68 148
Status: Active
Facility Id: 60002058

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

OH SWRCY: A listing of recycling facility locations.

     A review of the OH SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/08/2019 has revealed that there are 2
     OH SWRCY sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KINSBURSKY BROTHERS,   1314 NORTH LEMON STR S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) AE130 380
     KINSBURSKY BROTHERS   1314 NORTH ANAHEIM B S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) AE134 389

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CA CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

     A review of the CA CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/14/2019 has revealed that



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5858884.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 22

     there are 14 CA CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CAL TECH PRECISION I   1820 N LEMON ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) D20 30
     BERGMAN CORP   88 E ORANGETHORPE AV SE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) H34 71
     TUFFER MFG CO INC   163 E LIBERTY AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) G37 78
     CAL TECH PRECISION I   156 E FREEDOM AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) L43 94
     UNITED STATES ENERGY   1600 N MISSILE WAY SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) R73 157
     JEFFERY BLEAMAN   169 E LIBERTY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) U75 161
     JACK-X-CHANGE   1609 N ORANGETHORPE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) Q91 191
     JOWAT CORP   1561 N ORANGETHORPE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) Y103 217

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COSTCO WHOLESALE NO   900 S HARBOR BLVD NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) J30 52
     OFFICE DEPOT #929   1140 S HARBOR BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) I42 90
     CAL TECH PRECISION I   1830 N LEMON ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) L45 101
     DEALERS TIRE & WHEEL   1001 S HARBOR WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) M52 113
     COSTCO WHOLESALE #41   910 S HARBOR BLVD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) O54 118
     BANFIELD PET HOSPITA   1411 S HARBOR BLVD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) W86 180

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the CA SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there
     is 1 CA SWEEPS UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PET FOOD WHOLESALE   1730 N LEMON AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) E10 18
Comp Number: 6039

CA HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the CA HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there
     are 11 CA HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PERFORMANCE EXPRESS   251 E ORANGETHORPE A S 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) C7 14
Facility Id: 00000048956

     FULLERTON GAS   251 E ORANGETHORPE A S 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) C8 16
Facility Id: 00000049038

     MANSOUR TEXACO   30 E ORANGETHORPE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) H22 35
Facility Id: 00000060328

     ANAHEIM TSPS   101 E ORANGETHORPE A ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) K48 110
Facility Id: 00000044605

     IMPERIAL PAINT CO   150 E ORANGETHORPE A ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) X99 205
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Facility Id: 00000042733

     LIBERTY INDUSTRIAL P   184 E LIBERTY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) U100 206
Facility Id: 00000019410

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DAVID R MILLER   1241 S LEMON NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) N53 117
Facility Id: 00000027784

     FULLERTON   1331 S HARBOR BLVD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) P63 143
Facility Id: 00000021177

     MAHER D ABBARA   1301 S HARBOR BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) P72 156
Facility Id: 00000039390

     GOODYEAR   1401 S HARBOR SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) P81 173
Facility Id: 00000008248

     DAEWOO OF FULLERTON   770 S HARBOR BLVD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) V84 174
Facility Id: 00000023615

CA CERS TANKS: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

     A review of the CA CERS TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/14/2019 has revealed that there
     is 1 CA CERS TANKS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COSTCO WHOLESALE #41   910 S HARBOR BLVD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) O54 118

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there is
     1 CA FID UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PET FOOD WHOLESALE   1730 N LEMON AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) E10 18
Facility Id: 30004450
Status: I

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/24/2019 has revealed that
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     there are 23 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CAL TECH PRECISION I   1820 N LEMON ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) D19 28
EPA ID:: CAL000328321

     TUFFER MANUFACTURING   163 E LIBERTY AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) G38 85
EPA ID:: CAL000386984

     TUFFER MFG CO INC   163 E LIBERTY AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) G39 86
EPA ID:: CAL000100115

     ACTIVE AUTO BODY AND   94 E ORANGETHORPE AV ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) K40 88
EPA ID:: CAL000440262

     BIG 5 SPORTING GOODS   96 E ORANGETHORPE AV ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) K44 99
EPA ID:: CAL000410159

     LESLIE’S POOL SUPPLY   1618 MISSILE WAY SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) R60 136
EPA ID:: CAC002996968

     HARRINGTON INDUSTRIA   168 FREEDOM AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) 74 159
EPA ID:: CAD981455785

     CAL DEP FOOD & AG CH   169 EAST LIBERTY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) U76 164
EPA ID:: CAL000031056

     CA DEPT FOOD & AGRIC   169 E LIBERTY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) U77 165
EPA ID:: CAD981367568

     WESVAL INC   1621 N ORANGETHORPE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) Q90 190
EPA ID:: CAL000175009

     JACK-X-CHANGE   1609 N ORANGETHORPE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) Q93 198
EPA ID:: CAL000114665

     UNIVERSE INDUSTRIES   1604 ORANGETHORPE WA ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) X101 212
EPA ID:: CAL000282840

     ALCAL SPECIALTY CONT   1561 N ORANGE THORPE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) Y104 220
EPA ID:: CAL000432817

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BRITALIA IMPORT AUTO   1100 S POMONA AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B5 13
EPA ID:: CAD982015265

     TOYS R US #5647   1100 S HARBOR BLVD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) F11 19
EPA ID:: CAL000412373

     PARTY CITY CORP DBA   1100 S. HARBOR BLVD. WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) F12 20
EPA ID:: CAC002979603

     OFFICE DEPOT 929   1140 SOUTH HARBOR BL W 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) I41 89
EPA ID:: CAL000420804

     CAL TECH PRECISION I   1830 N LEMON ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) L46 107
EPA ID:: CAL000275925

     DEALERS TIRE & WHEEL   1001 S HARBOR WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) M50 111
EPA ID:: CAL000260901

     AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE E   1001 S HARBOR BLVD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) M51 112
EPA ID:: CAL000438790

     METRO CLEANERS   130 W ORANGETHORPE A WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) S66 144
EPA ID:: CAL000171272

     PETSMART #1228   1411 S HARBOR BLVD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) W87 186
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EPA ID:: CAL000400879

     MEDICAL MANAGEMENT I   1411 S HARBOR BLVD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) W88 187
EPA ID:: CAL000284390

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/03/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     FINDS site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BRITALIA IMPORT AUTO   1100 S POMONA AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B6 14
Registry ID:: 110009542263

ECHO: ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000
regulated facilities nationwide.

     A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/06/2019 has revealed that there is 1 ECHO
     site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BRITALIA IMPORT AUTO   1100 S POMONA AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B6 14
Registry ID: 110009542263

CA DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

     A review of the CA DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 CA DRYCLEANERS
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CROWN CLEANERS   60 E ORANGETHORPE AV SE 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) H15 23
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019

     CROWN CLEANERS, JAME   60 E ORANGETHORPE AV SE 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) H16 25
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     METRO DRYCLEANERS, R   130 W ORANGETHORPE A WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) S65 144
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019

     METRO CLEANERS   130 W ORANGETHORPE A WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) S67 146
Database: DRYCLEANERS, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
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EPA Id: CAL000171272

     LIZ’S TAILORING & CL   121 W ORANGETHORPE A WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) S78 167
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019

     LIZ’S CLEANERS & TAI   121 W ORANGETHORPE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) S79 171
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019

     CONTINENTAL 1-HOUR C   1306 S HARBOR BLVD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) T83 174
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019

CA HAZNET: The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by
the DTSC.  The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000-500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests & continuation sheets are not included at the
present time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain some
invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, & disposal method. The source
is the Department of Toxic Substance Control is the agency.  This database begins with calendar year 1993.

     A review of the CA HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2017 has revealed that there is 1
     CA HAZNET site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BRITALIA IMPORT AUTO   1100 S POMONA AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B4 12
GEPAID: CAD982015265

CA HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the CA HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that
     there are 10 CA HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TEXACO   30 ORANGETHORPE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) H24 36
Reg Id: 083000589T

     INMONT CORP   1244 LEMON SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) 95 200
Reg Id: 30280128

     LIBERTY INDUSTRIAL P   184 E LIBERTY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) U100 206
Reg Id: 083000020T

     SO CAL GAS/FULLERTON   SE CORNER OF MALDEN NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.) 135 389
Reg Id: 30490109

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOBIL OIL   1301 HARBOR SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) P70 153
Reg Id: 083000245T

     MS ALICE PITCHER   116 ELM NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.279 mi.) 107 226
Reg Id: 083001115T

     MONTGOMERY WARD AUTO   1331 HARBOR BLVD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) 108 229
Reg Id: 083000683T

     PEP BOYS   1530 HARBOR SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.317 mi.) AA113 238
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Reg Id: 083003087T

     FULLERTON GAS   251 ORANGETHORPE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.320 mi.) 114 242
Reg Id: 083000502T

     SHELL #1625   1625 HARBOR BLVD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) AB121 277
Reg Id: 083000348T

CA HWP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

     A review of the CA HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/19/2019 has revealed that there are 4
     CA HWP sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KINSBURSKY BROTHERS   1314 NORTH ANAHEIM B S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) AE129 296
EPA Id: CAD088504881
Cleanup Status: OPERATING PERMIT

     FULLERTON MFG. CO.,   336 EAST SANTA FE AV NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.578 mi.) 140 401
EPA Id: CAD008493017
Cleanup Status: CLOSED

     AMERICA DIVERSIFIERS   1004 E ORANGEFAIR LN ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.724 mi.) 150 450
EPA Id: CAD981449689
EPA Id: CAD982524613
Cleanup Status: CLOSED

     RICHARDS W C OF CALI   1116 NO OLIVE ST SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.812 mi.) AL161 528
EPA Id: CAD009521618
Cleanup Status: PROTECTIVE FILER

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

     A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site  within
     approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SO CAL GAS/FULLERTON   144 W. WALNUT AVENUE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.545 mi.) AF137 393
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EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
     site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AMV PRECISION   155 E LIBERTY AVE ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) G14 23

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
     Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CROWN 1 HR CLEANERS   60 E ORANGETHORPE AV SE 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) H17 25
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 3 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

ANAHEIM/FULLERTON TOWING CO  CA RGA LUST
SERVICE ROOFING COMPANY  CA LUST, CA HIST CORTESE
D & B SERVICES  CA LUST

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zfn6EutzSGFfVr1nnPu3T.5EqYzuQbut3HMAD7OScbrGs5oFGvi4aaYVtgArYoQ1pU840sAnCkxPv47upcG3af4TCq..y9h5k.w6MC3qKP6YTMUz9X3BolFQFogbwVvulghBGBU3Ti9Hz7pMiyo4jejD1Mj7dgWO6Lg6CYozmzTfeYtn7bv3M68EqbEuaEJtjtU9KjCS4KWGqvXF0L04kzNVvt9rHnP1s3r4DOvnbgyPBr0uPmn3PyqTMzL.xIJ5PHN9ny6qxq7YIgPz0Gv4VXhQzsCb5VSupvBCVwG38LLHEgxMoRm6ewzz7L8fYLVnL7e4CDeELrPudpPtOeB3fD8SS88GwiWFsep84uZVy1PrzJg1GBVB1R1n5QzPfZiuSo68RYtTjBp.oBR5DDTBb3yqmomY8nYzYdVB8dBQWyLbcpJuLvNB.AY3PgXHD6lMY7d7XthDU5q7URNOTiJ26etc75.bIjSrhoV5w4Vs8jb5.p4oOIQvuJaG3WEv5iMi.RG6SdZzueZf7IdnEGQ4GqAEy1mu5YOtKso3cPoS551G0KvFZz6VFTRVqZVrqmJ1J9c4O9SnGaGPsQjucfq4jCxTFul.cV35Pk57TbOqArwYz.zzs3a8XMWQzh9bAPNuxzgAAtB3tVsHUCKMSI341AgDlyO7E3.OnkoADx0cFC9bqcorGe73aj5sf345cv7oHijAwt4GFIhvyXriDCR3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zfn6EutzSGFfVr1nnPu3T.5EqYzuQbut3HMAD7OScbrGs5oFGvi4aaYVtgArYoQ1pU840sAnCkxPv47upcG3af4TCq..y9h5k.w6MC3qKP6YTMUz9X3BolFQFogbwVvulghBGBU3Ti9Hz7pMiyo4jejD1Mj7dgWO6Lg6CYozmzTfeYtn7bv3M68EqbEuaEJtjtU9KjCS4KWGqvXF0L04kzNVvt9rHnP1s3r4DOvnbgyPBr0uPmn3PyqTMzL.xIJ5PHN9ny6qxq7YIgPz0Gv4VXhQzsCb5VSupvBCVwG38LLHEgxMoRm6ewzz7L8fYLVnL7e4CDeELrPudpPtOeB3fD8SS88GwiWFsep84uZVy1PrzJg1GBVB1R1n5QzPfZiuSo68RYtTjBp.oBR5DDTBb3yqmomY8nYzYdVB8dBQWyLbcpJuLvNB.AY3PgXHD6lMY7d7XthDU5q7URNOTiJ26etc75.bIjSrhoV5w4Vs8jb5.p4oOIQvuJaG3WEv5iMi.RG6SdZzueZf7IdnEGQ4GqAEy1mu5YOtKso3cPoS551G0KvFZz6VFTRVqZVrqmJ1J9c4O9SnGaGPsQjucfq3jCxTFul.cV35Pk57TbOqArwYz.zzs3aAXMWQzh9bAPNuxzg8AtB3tVsHUCKMSI391AgDlyO7E3.Onko9Dx0cFC9bqcorGe79aj5sf345cv7oHijAwt4GFIhvyXriDCR3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zfn6EutzSGFfVr1nnPu3T.5EqYzuQbut3HMAD7OScbrGs5oFGvi4aaYVtgArYoQ1pU840sAnCkxPv47upcG3af4TCq..y9h5k.w6MC3qKP6YTMUz9X3BolFQFogbwVvulghBGBU3Ti9Hz7pMiyo4jejD1Mj7dgWO6Lg6CYozmzTfeYtn7bv3M68EqbEuaEJtjtU9KjCS4KWGqvXF0L04kzNVvt9rHnP1s3r4DOvnbgyPBr0uPmn3PyqTMzL.xIJ5PHN9ny6qxq7YIgPz0Gv4VXhQzsCb5VSupvBCVwG38LLHEgxMoRm6ewzz7L8fYLVnL7e4CDeELrPudpPtOeB3fD8SS88GwiWFsep84uZVy1PrzJg1GBVB1R1n5QzPfZiuSo68RYtTjBp.oBR5DDTBb3yqmomY8nYzYdVB8dBQWyLbcpJuLvNB.AY3PgXHD6lMY7d7XthDU5q7URNOTiJ26etc75.bIjSrhoV5w4Vs8jb5.p4oOIQvuJaG3WEv5iMi.RG6SdZzueZf7IdnEGQ4GqAEy1mu5YOtKso3cPoS551G0KvFZz6VFTRVqZVrqmJ1J9c4O9SnGaGPsQjucfq5jCxTFul.cV35Pk53TbOqArwYz.zzs3aBXMWQzh9bAPNuxzg6AtB3tVsHUCKMSI371AgDlyO7E3.OnkoBDx0cFC9bqcorGe76aj5sf345cv7oHij5wt4GFIhvyXriDCR3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    2  NR     1      1      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-LQG
   21  NR   NR    NR     13    8 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    6  NR     5      1      0    0 1.000CA RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

   38  NR    33      4      1    0 1.000CA ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CA SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   28  NR   NR     17      5    6 0.500CA LUST
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    7  NR   NR      4      3    0 0.500CA CPS-SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    9  NR   NR    NR      6    3 0.250CA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500CA VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CA BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CA WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CA SWRCY
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500OH SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA CDL
   14  NR   NR    NR      9    5 0.250CA CERS HAZ WASTE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CA PFAS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250CA SWEEPS UST
   11  NR   NR    NR      8    3 0.250CA HIST UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CA CERS TANKS
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA LIENS
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CA DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA Orange Co. Industrial Site
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

   24  NR   NR    NR     15    8 0.250          1RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001          1FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001          1ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CA Cortese

TC5858884.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA CUPA Listings
    7  NR   NR    NR      5    2 0.250CA DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA Financial Assurance
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001          1CA HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA ICE
   10  NR   NR      6      3    1 0.500CA HIST CORTESE
    4  NR     3      1      0    0 1.000CA HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CA PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA UIC GEO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CA WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA MILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA WDR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA CIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA CERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA NON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA OTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA PROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA SAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA WELL STIM PROJ
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA RGA LUST

  200    0   44   38   70   44    4- Totals --
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    661-295-4887Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    VALENCIA, CA 91355
                    28145 W. HARRISON PARKWAYOwner/operator address:
                    JUAN CARLOS BOBEAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    727-369-2623Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33716
                    10101 DR MARTIN LUTHER KING ST SUITE 100Owner/operator address:
                    SALONCENTRIC INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    JBOBEARIVAS@SALONCENTRIC.COMContact email:
                    661-295-4887Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    VALENCIA, CA 91355
                    28145 W. HARRISON PARKWAYContact address:
                    JUAN  CARLOS BOBEAContact:
                    VALENCIA, CA 91355-4165
                    28145 HARRISON PARKWAYMailing address:
                    CAL000394403EPA ID:
                    FULLERTON, CA 92832-3017
                    225 E ORANGETHORPE AVEFacility address:
                    SALONCENTRIC INC 6017Facility name:
                    2014-02-26 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A

Actual:
154 ft.

 

Property FULLERTON, CA  92832
Target 225 E ORANGETHORPE AVE CAL000394403
A1 RCRA NonGen / NLRSALONCENTRIC INC 6017 1024843215
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:

SALONCENTRIC INC 6017  (Continued) 1024843215

     2016Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 928323017City,State,Zip:
     225 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
     SALONCENTRIC INC 6017Name:

     OrangeFacility County:
     H040-Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A FuelMethod:
     331-Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsCA Waste Code:
     0.031Tons:
     99TSD County:
     ARD069748192TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     VALENCIA, CA 913554165Mailing City,St,Zip:
     28145 HARRISON PARKWAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6612954887Telephone:
     JUAN CARLOS BOBEAContact:
     CAL000394403GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 928323017City,State,Zip:
     225 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
     SALONCENTRIC INC 6017Name:

     OrangeFacility County:
     H040-Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A FuelMethod:
     135-Unspecified aqueous solutionCA Waste Code:
     0.0095Tons:
     99TSD County:
     ARD069748192TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     VALENCIA, CA 913554165Mailing City,St,Zip:
     28145 HARRISON PARKWAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6612954887Telephone:
     JUAN CARLOS BOBEAContact:
     CAL000394403GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 928323017City,State,Zip:
     225 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
     SALONCENTRIC INC 6017Name:

HAZNET:

Site 2 of 3 in cluster A

Actual:
154 ft.

 

Property FULLERTON, CA  92832
Target 225 E ORANGETHORPE AVE    N/A
A2 CA HAZNETSALONCENTRIC INC 6017 S118235611

TC5858884.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

7 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     OrangeFacility County:
     H040-Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A FuelMethod:
     331-Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsCA Waste Code:
     0.029Tons:
     99TSD County:
     TXD055141378TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     VALENCIA, CA 913554165Mailing City,St,Zip:
     28145 HARRISON PARKWAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6612954838Telephone:
     VICKI SVENDSENContact:
     CAL000394403GEPAID:
     2016Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 928323017City,State,Zip:
     225 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
     SALONCENTRIC INC 6017Name:

     OrangeFacility County:
     H040-Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A FuelMethod:
     181-Other inorganic solid wasteCA Waste Code:
     0.009Tons:
     99TSD County:
     TXD055141378TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     VALENCIA, CA 913554165Mailing City,St,Zip:
     28145 HARRISON PARKWAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6612954838Telephone:
     VICKI SVENDSENContact:
     CAL000394403GEPAID:
     2016Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 928323017City,State,Zip:
     225 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
     SALONCENTRIC INC 6017Name:

     OrangeFacility County:
     H040-Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A FuelMethod:
     135-Unspecified aqueous solutionCA Waste Code:
     0.009Tons:
     99TSD County:
     TXD055141378TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     VALENCIA, CA 913554165Mailing City,St,Zip:
     28145 HARRISON PARKWAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6612954838Telephone:
     VICKI SVENDSENContact:
     CAL000394403GEPAID:

SALONCENTRIC INC 6017  (Continued) S118235611
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.yH6fHw.giryPM3H7Ie3MENf3BMHU4HwgmfA7S0gZLli6zOrBTs4dZFPuokMniv39LB4xOd7ft7Iz7jes0J3VpWMFR0Ea4ZNIU96ZVY3gZrBqfFMnpPB.RrU7.L4VRcHc9LBWqegRl8mxIlfHml4BwT7OdiSXx40A896T4U.udsyJGYHmBb3LSLf8a1HLdfwmCR9PmqguW0iRsPrmA64M8cPfj0MKbY3uDE4wHj7LO4IsY6eAtE3o7GM9NCEmHgNC6s9SIG3O1yBTkUM1xw4hkgU9Wf4zNpHmwWCejhgexEm9Oqfrsq6xvO.1dvyjoQHcBn4e10f8S9Hg8CwAQs3zcygsn1i6GxrH778xZoPItlMGFD3eynB6F17sISI1z8e7fC8tCyMO8wE9gLNAdfBQVC3wjsBS48MnxmBO4DUzeh4fp.HGALBc0ogcrwmB9lf18.7M9E7VsJSDYD0Voj2oCoZ.CeLUiylUKx5LB56njpz395OxZBvfivB3BpTjZQsjEX6GtH.xK6ylvrHkYA44cIfrYKHy0Mw4bq3xcygFDhi..nrY30VBrZPsBUMvi13S3G4EKQ7PhrIc8ye1Ev4QIxMYXEEPi6N9VuBLJ93pphBv6hMaed5VKfUqso4CgHHWr66VXZgnd5mDD7fDkG8B0J7rsmSrt10zLW91dHZ0SgLq9xliLR4Gbk6DzCzvIIOpWh4NcxBrYgT5u4spuu3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.yH6fHw.giryPM3H7Ie3MENf3BMHU4HwgmfA7S0gZLli6zOrBTs4dZFPuokMniv39LB4xOd7ft7Iz7jes0J3VpWMFR0Ea4ZNIU96ZVY3gZrBqfFMnpPB.RrU7.L4VRcHc9LBWqegRl8mxIlfHml4BwT7OdiSXx40A896T4U.udsyJGYHmBb3LSLf8a1HLdfwmCR9PmqguW0iRsPrmA64M8cPfj0MKbY3uDE4wHj7LO4IsY6eAtE3o7GM9NCEmHgNC6s9SIG3O1yBTkUM1xw4hkgU9Wf4zNpHmwWCejhgexEm9Oqfrsq6xvO.1dvyjoQHcBn4e10f8S9Hg8CwAQs3zcygsn1i6GxrH778xZoPItlMGFD3eynB6F17sISI1z8e7fC8tCyMO8wE9gLNAdfBQVC3wjsBS48MnxmBO4DUzeh4fp.HGALBc0ogcrwmB9lf18.7M9E7VsJSDYD0Voj2oCoZ.CeLUiylUKx5LB56njpz395OxZBvfivB3BpTjZQsjEX6GtH.xK6ylvrHkYA44cIfrYKHy0Mw4bq3xcygFDhi..nrY30VBrZPsBUMvi13S3G4EKQ7PhrIc8ye1Ev4QIxMYXEEPi6N9VuBLJ93pphBv6hMaed5VKfUqso4CgHHWr66VXZgnd5mDD7fDkG8B0J7rsmSrt10zLW91dHZ0SgLq9xliLR4Gbk6DzCzvIIOpWh4NcxBrYgT5u4spuu3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070411966DFR URL:
                                   110070411966Registry ID:
                                   1024623579Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070411966Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 3 of 3 in cluster A

Actual:
154 ft.

 

Property FULLERTON, CA  92832
Target ECHO225 E ORANGETHORPE AVE    N/A
A3 FINDSSALONCENTRIC INC 6017 1024623579

     OrangeFacility County:
     R01-RecyclerMethod:
     221-Waste oil and mixed oilCA Waste Code:
     0.4587Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     FULLERTON, CA 926320000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1100 S POMONA AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     --Telephone:
     UNDELIVERABLE 1/95 SURVEY HNContact:
     CAD982015265GEPAID:
     1989Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 926320000City,State,Zip:
     1100 S POMONA AVEAddress:
     BRITALIA IMPORT AUTO SERVICEName:

HAZNET:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
152 ft.

 

< 1/8 FULLERTON, CA  92632
1100 S POMONA AVE    N/A

B4 CA HAZNETBRITALIA IMPORT AUTO SERVICE S123759785

TC5858884.2s   Page 12

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.yH6fHw.giryPM3H7Ie3MENf3BMHU4HwgmfA7S0gZLli6zOrBTs4dZFPuokMniv39LB4xOd7ft7Iz7jes0J3VpWMFR0Ea4ZNIU96ZVY3gZrBqfFMnpPB.RrU7.L4VRcHc9LBWqegRl8mxIlfHml4BwT7OdiSXx40A896T4U.udsyJGYHmBb3LSLf8a1HLdfwmCR9PmqguW0iRsPrmA64M8cPfj0MKbY3uDE4wHj7LO4IsY6eAtE3o7GM9NCEmHgNC6s9SIG3O1yBTkUM1xw4hkgU9Wf4zNpHmwWCejhgexEm9Oqfrsq6xvO.1dvyjoQHcBn4e10f8S9Hg8CwAQs3zcygsn1i6GxrH778xZoPItlMGFD3eynB6F17sISI1z8e7fC8tCyMO8wE9gLNAdfBQVC3wjsBS48MnxmBO4DUzeh4fp.HGALBc0ogcrwmB9lf18.7M9E7VsJSDYD0Voj2oCoZ.CeLUiylUKx5LB56njpz395OxZBvfivB3BpTjZQsjEX6GtH.xK6ylvrHkYA44cIfrYKHy0Mw4bq3xcygFDhi..nrY304BrZPsBUMvi13S3G3EKQ7PhrIc8ye1Ev5QIxMYXEEPi6N9Vu7LJ93pphBv6hMaed9VKfUqso4CgHHWr65VXZgnd5mDD7fDkG6B0J7rsmSrt10zLW81dHZ0SgLq9xliLRAGbk6DzCzvIIOpWhCNcxBrYgT5u4spuu3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.yH6fHw.giryPM3H7Ie3MENf3BMHU4HwgmfA7S0gZLli6zOrBTs4dZFPuokMniv39LB4xOd7ft7Iz7jes0J3VpWMFR0Ea4ZNIU96ZVY3gZrBqfFMnpPB.RrU7.L4VRcHc9LBWqegRl8mxIlfHml4BwT7OdiSXx40A896T4U.udsyJGYHmBb3LSLf8a1HLdfwmCR9PmqguW0iRsPrmA64M8cPfj0MKbY3uDE4wHj7LO4IsY6eAtE3o7GM9NCEmHgNC6s9SIG3O1yBTkUM1xw4hkgU9Wf4zNpHmwWCejhgexEm9Oqfrsq6xvO.1dvyjoQHcBn4e10f8S9Hg8CwAQs3zcygsn1i6GxrH778xZoPItlMGFD3eynB6F17sISI1z8e7fC8tCyMO8wE9gLNAdfBQVC3wjsBS48MnxmBO4DUzeh4fp.HGALBc0ogcrwmB9lf18.7M9E7VsJSDYD0Voj2oCoZ.CeLUiylUKx5LB56njpz395OxZBvfivB3BpTjZQsjEX6GtH.xK6ylvrHkYA44cIfrYKHy0Mw4bq3xcygFDhi..nrY304BrZPsBUMvi13S3G3EKQ7PhrIc8ye1Ev5QIxMYXEEPi6N9Vu7LJ93pphBv6hMaed9VKfUqso4CgHHWr65VXZgnd5mDD7fDkG6B0J7rsmSrt10zLW81dHZ0SgLq9xliLRAGbk6DzCzvIIOpWhCNcxBrYgT5u4spuu3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    FULLERTON, CA 92632
                    1100 S POMONAOwner/operator address:
                    KELLEY WALTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    714-879-7531Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FULLERTON, CA 92632
                    1100 S POMONA AVEContact address:
                    HAIG  BABAYANContact:
                    FULLERTON, CA 92631
                    1121 E ELM AVEMailing address:
                    CAD982015265EPA ID:
                    FULLERTON, CA 92832
                    1100 S POMONA AVEFacility address:
                    BRITALIA IMPORT AUTO SERVICEFacility name:
                    1994-04-15 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
152 ft.

 

< 1/8 FULLERTON, CA  92832
1100 S POMONA AVE CAD982015265

B5 RCRA NonGen / NLRBRITALIA IMPORT AUTO SERVICE 1000396012

TC5858884.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:

BRITALIA IMPORT AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) 1000396012

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009542263DFR URL:
                                   110009542263Registry ID:
                                   1016281873Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110009542263Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
152 ft.

 

< 1/8 FULLERTON, CA  92832
ECHO1100 S POMONA AVE    N/A

B6 FINDSBRITALIA IMPORT AUTO SERVICE 1016281873

                              7144473083Telephone:
                              YEHIA M. ELHAKContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000048956Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002EF06.pdfURL:
                              0002EF06File Number:
                              FULLERTON, CA 92632City,State,Zip:
                              251 E ORANGETHORPE AVENUEAddress:
                              PERFORMANCE EXPRESSName:

HIST UST:

183 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.035 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
156 ft.

 

< 1/8 FULLERTON, CA  92632
South 251 E ORANGETHORPE AVENUE    N/A
C7 CA HIST USTPERFORMANCE EXPRESS U001577024

TC5858884.2s   Page 14

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.yH6fHw.giryPM3H7Ie3MENf3BMHU4HwgmfA7S0gZLli6zOrBTs4dZFPuokMniv39LB4xOd7ft7Iz7jes0J3VpWMFR0Ea4ZNIU96ZVY3gZrBqfFMnpPB.RrU7.L4VRcHc9LBWqegRl8mxIlfHml4BwT7OdiSXx40A896T4U.udsyJGYHmBb3LSLf8a1HLdfwmCR9PmqguW0iRsPrmA64M8cPfj0MKbY3uDE4wHj7LO4IsY6eAtE3o7GM9NCEmHgNC6s9SIG3O1yBTkUM1xw4hkgU9Wf4zNpHmwWCejhgexEm9Oqfrsq6xvO.1dvyjoQHcBn4e10f8S9Hg8CwAQs3zcygsn1i6GxrH778xZoPItlMGFD3eynB6F17sISI1z8e7fC8tCyMO8wE9gLNAdfBQVC3wjsBS48MnxmBO4DUzeh4fp.HGALBc0ogcrwmB9lf18.7M9E7VsJSDYD0Voj2oCoZ.CeLUiylUKx5LB56njpz395OxZBvfivB3BpTjZQsjEX6GtH.xK6ylvrHkYA44cIfrYKHy0Mw4bq3xcygFDhi..nrY304BrZPsBUMvi13S3G3EKQ7PhrIc8ye1Ev4QIxMYXEEPi6N9Vu9LJ93pphBv6hMaed5VKfUqso4CgHHWr6BVXZgnd5mDD7fDkG4B0J7rsmSrt10zLWB1dHZ0SgLq9xliLRAGbk6DzCzvIIOpWh6NcxBrYgT5u4spuu3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.yH6fHw.giryPM3H7Ie3MENf3BMHU4HwgmfA7S0gZLli6zOrBTs4dZFPuokMniv39LB4xOd7ft7Iz7jes0J3VpWMFR0Ea4ZNIU96ZVY3gZrBqfFMnpPB.RrU7.L4VRcHc9LBWqegRl8mxIlfHml4BwT7OdiSXx40A896T4U.udsyJGYHmBb3LSLf8a1HLdfwmCR9PmqguW0iRsPrmA64M8cPfj0MKbY3uDE4wHj7LO4IsY6eAtE3o7GM9NCEmHgNC6s9SIG3O1yBTkUM1xw4hkgU9Wf4zNpHmwWCejhgexEm9Oqfrsq6xvO.1dvyjoQHcBn4e10f8S9Hg8CwAQs3zcygsn1i6GxrH778xZoPItlMGFD3eynB6F17sISI1z8e7fC8tCyMO8wE9gLNAdfBQVC3wjsBS48MnxmBO4DUzeh4fp.HGALBc0ogcrwmB9lf18.7M9E7VsJSDYD0Voj2oCoZ.CeLUiylUKx5LB56njpz395OxZBvfivB3BpTjZQsjEX6GtH.xK6ylvrHkYA44cIfrYKHy0Mw4bq3xcygFDhi..nrY304BrZPsBUMvi13S3G3EKQ7PhrIc8ye1Ev4QIxMYXEEPi6N9Vu9LJ93pphBv6hMaed5VKfUqso4CgHHWr6BVXZgnd5mDD7fDkG4B0J7rsmSrt10zLWB1dHZ0SgLq9xliLRAGbk6DzCzvIIOpWh6NcxBrYgT5u4spuu3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              1960Year Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              1960Year Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              1960Year Installed:
                              3Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              1960Year Installed:
                              3Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              1960Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              1960Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0003Total Tanks:
                              FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708Owner City,St,Zip:
                              18464 WARD ST.Owner Address:
                              THE PERFORMANCE CO. INC.Owner Name:

PERFORMANCE EXPRESS  (Continued) U001577024
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Pressure TestLeak Detection:

PERFORMANCE EXPRESS  (Continued) U001577024

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              WASTE OILType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0001Total Tanks:
                              FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708Owner City,St,Zip:
                              18464 WARD STREETOwner Address:
                              THE PERFORMANCE COMPANY INC.Owner Name:
                              7145267744Telephone:
                              JERRY HILTContact Name:
                              AUTOMOTIVE TUNE-UPOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000049038Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              Not reportedURL:
                              Not reportedFile Number:
                              FULLERTON, CA 92632City,State,Zip:
                              251 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
                              PERFORMANCE EXPRESSName:

HIST UST:

        RO0001176Record ID:
        05/08/1987Date Closed:
        Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleadedReleased Substance:
        87UT110Facility Id:
        ORANGERegion:
        FULLERTON, CA 92632City,State,Zip:
        251 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
        FULLERTON GASName:

ORANGE CO. LUST:

183 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.035 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
156 ft.

 

< 1/8 FULLERTON, CA  92632
South CA HIST UST251 E ORANGETHORPE AVE    N/A
C8 CA LUSTFULLERTON GAS U001577036

TC5858884.2s   Page 16

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=0002EF05


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NEWPORT HOLDINGSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    714-870-0870Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    1804 N. LEMON STContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    N. LEMON STMailing address:
                    CAD982473027EPA ID:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    1804 N. LEMON STFacility address:
                    BURNETT ENGRAVING CO INCFacility name:
                    1988-05-27 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

213 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.040 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
155 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOANAHEIM, CA  92801
NE FINDS1804 N. LEMON ST CAD982473027
D9 RCRA-SQGBURNETT ENGRAVING CO INC 1000314428

TC5858884.2s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002821091DFR URL:
                                   110002821091Registry ID:
                                   1000314428Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002821091Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:

BURNETT ENGRAVING CO INC  (Continued) 1000314428

          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-011-006039-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          6039Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          ANAHEIMCity:
          1730 N LEMON AVEAddress:
          PET FOOD WHOLESALEName:

SWEEPS UST:

232 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.044 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
157 ft.

 

< 1/8 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
ESE CA FID UST1730 N LEMON AVE    N/A
E10 CA SWEEPS USTPET FOOD WHOLESALE S101589245

TC5858884.2s   Page 18

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.yH6fHw.giryPM3H7Ie3MENf3BMHU4HwgmfA7S0gZLli6zOrBTs4dZFPuokMniv39LB4xOd7ft7Iz7jes0J3VpWMFR0Ea4ZNIU96ZVY3gZrBqfFMnpPB.RrU7.L4VRcHc9LBWqegRl8mxIlfHml4BwT7OdiSXx40A896T4U.udsyJGYHmBb3LSLf8a1HLdfwmCR9PmqguW0iRsPrmA64M8cPfj0MKbY3uDE4wHj7LO4IsY6eAtE3o7GM9NCEmHgNC6s9SIG3O1yBTkUM1xw4hkgU9Wf4zNpHmwWCejhgexEm9Oqfrsq6xvO.1dvyjoQHcBn4e10f8S9Hg8CwAQs3zcygsn1i6GxrH778xZoPItlMGFD3eynB6F17sISI1z8e7fC8tCyMO8wE9gLNAdfBQVC3wjsBS48MnxmBO4DUzeh4fp.HGALBc0ogcrwmB9lf18.7M9E7VsJSDYD0Voj2oCoZ.CeLUiylUKx5LB56njpz395OxZBvfivB3BpTjZQsjEX6GtH.xK6ylvrHkYA44cIfrYKHy0Mw4bq3xcygFDhi..nrY304BrZPsBUMvi13S3G3EKQ7PhrIc8ye1Ev3QIxMYXEEPi6N9Vu3LJ93pphBv6hMaed6VKfUqso4CgHHWr64VXZgnd5mDD7fDkG7B0J7rsmSrt10zLW71dHZ0SgLq9xliLR5Gbk6DzCzvIIOpWhBNcxBrYgT5u4spuu3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.yH6fHw.giryPM3H7Ie3MENf3BMHU4HwgmfA7S0gZLli6zOrBTs4dZFPuokMniv39LB4xOd7ft7Iz7jes0J3VpWMFR0Ea4ZNIU96ZVY3gZrBqfFMnpPB.RrU7.L4VRcHc9LBWqegRl8mxIlfHml4BwT7OdiSXx40A896T4U.udsyJGYHmBb3LSLf8a1HLdfwmCR9PmqguW0iRsPrmA64M8cPfj0MKbY3uDE4wHj7LO4IsY6eAtE3o7GM9NCEmHgNC6s9SIG3O1yBTkUM1xw4hkgU9Wf4zNpHmwWCejhgexEm9Oqfrsq6xvO.1dvyjoQHcBn4e10f8S9Hg8CwAQs3zcygsn1i6GxrH778xZoPItlMGFD3eynB6F17sISI1z8e7fC8tCyMO8wE9gLNAdfBQVC3wjsBS48MnxmBO4DUzeh4fp.HGALBc0ogcrwmB9lf18.7M9E7VsJSDYD0Voj2oCoZ.CeLUiylUKx5LB56njpz395OxZBvfivB3BpTjZQsjEX6GtH.xK6ylvrHkYA44cIfrYKHy0Mw4bq3xcygFDhi..nrY304BrZPsBUMvi13S3G3EKQ7PhrIc8ye1Ev3QIxMYXEEPi6N9Vu3LJ93pphBv6hMaed6VKfUqso4CgHHWr64VXZgnd5mDD7fDkG7B0J7rsmSrt10zLW71dHZ0SgLq9xliLR5Gbk6DzCzvIIOpWhBNcxBrYgT5u4spuu3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     ANAHEIM 92801Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     1730 N LEMON AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     7142541200Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     30004450Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:

PET FOOD WHOLESALE  (Continued) S101589245

                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    973-617-5741Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    WAYNE, NJ 07470
                    1 GEOFFREY WAYOwner/operator address:
                    TOYS R US-DELAWARE INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    JOEL.TENNENBERG@TOYSRUS.COMContact email:
                    973-617-5741Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    WAYNE, NJ 07470
                    1 GEOFFREY WAYContact address:
                    JOEL  TENNENBERGContact:
                    WAYNE, NJ 07470
                    1 GEOFFREY WAYMailing address:
                    CAL000412373EPA ID:
                    FULLERTON, CA 92832-3029
                    1100 S HARBOR BLVDFacility address:
                    TOYS R US #5647Facility name:
                    2015-11-17 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

261 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.049 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
152 ft.

 

< 1/8 FULLERTON, CA  92832
WNW 1100 S HARBOR BLVD CAL000412373
F11 RCRA NonGen / NLRTOYS R US #5647 1024853009
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    973-617-5741Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    WAYNE, NJ 07470
                    1 GEOFFREY WAYOwner/operator address:
                    JOEL TENNENBERGOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:

TOYS R US #5647  (Continued) 1024853009

                    LWUDYKA@PARTYCITY.COMContact email:
                    734-591-5468Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    PLYMOUTH, MI 48170
                    41100 PLYMOUTH RD, STE 101Contact address:
                    LARRY  WUDYKAContact:
                    TRUCKEE, CA 96160
                    PO BOX 2513Mailing address:
                    CAC002979603EPA ID:
                    FULLERTON, CA 92832
                    1100 S. HARBOR BLVD.Facility address:
                    PARTY CITY CORP DBA HALLOWEEN CITY #8103Facility name:
                    2018-09-10 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

261 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.049 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
152 ft.

 

< 1/8 FULLERTON, CA  92832
WNW 1100 S. HARBOR BLVD. CAC002979603
F12 RCRA NonGen / NLRPARTY CITY CORP DBA HALLOWEEN CITY #8103 1024759752
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    734-591-5468Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    PLYMOUTH, MI 48170
                    41100 PLYMOUTH RD, STE 101Owner/operator address:
                    LARRY WUDYKAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    973-453-8600Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ROCKAWAY, NJ 07866
                    25 GREEN POND RD, STE #1Owner/operator address:
                    PARTY CITY CORP.Owner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:

PARTY CITY CORP DBA HALLOWEEN CITY #8103  (Continued) 1024759752
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-871-0430Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    1613 17 ORANGETHORPEOwner/operator address:
                    AUSTOL INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    714-871-0430Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    1613 SEVENTEEN ORANGETHORPEContact address:
                    RHONDA  AUSTINContact:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    SEVENTEEN ORANGETHORPEMailing address:
                    CAD983653056EPA ID:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    1613 17 ORANGETHORPEFacility address:
                    AUSTOL INCFacility name:
                    1992-11-23 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

344 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.065 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOANAHEIM, CA  92801
SE FINDS1613 17 ORANGETHORPE CAD983653056
E13 RCRA-SQGAUSTOL INC 1000819328
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002887822DFR URL:
                                   110002887822Registry ID:
                                   1000819328Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002887822Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

AUSTOL INC  (Continued) 1000819328

                                                            Automotive Repair Shops, NEC, NEC2014     AMV PRECISION
                                                            Automotive Repair Shops, NEC, NEC2013     AMV PRECISION
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2013     SAHA TULSI
                                                            Automotive Repair Shops, NEC, NEC2012     AMV PRECISION
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2012     SAHA TULSI
                                                            Automotive Repair Shops, NEC, NEC2011     AMV PRECISION
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2011     SAHA TULSI
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2010     SAHA TULSI
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2009     SAHA TULSI
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2008     SAHA TULSI
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2007     SAHA TULSI
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2006     SAHA TULSI
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2005     SAHA TULSI
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

419 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster G
0.079 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
157 ft.

 

< 1/8 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
ENE 155 E LIBERTY AVE STE E    N/A
G14 EDR Hist AutoAMV PRECISION 1022013219

                                        ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                                        60 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
                                        CROWN CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:

428 ft. Site 1 of 13 in cluster H
0.081 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

 

< 1/8 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
SE 60 E ORANGETHORPE AVE    N/A
H15 CA DRYCLEANERSCROWN CLEANERS S121699019
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=272y721WyV8F2u2eW62xVS1GFD4uuF9Rel9u6W2WxV217J1QyW712l2iWC2VVh1zFT72uP2me3Ak6U2E7L2Hyd1V2k6fWf9zVm6FFF9UuY9yeW9u6G5zxG0zSn3cGztoDk2A7U2fyz1u2O22WV1FVS1IFy1pud9qe22O6QAux44aSO3.GK9eDe1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=272y721WyV8F2u2eW62xVS1GFD4uuF9Rel9u6W2WxV217J1QyW712l2iWC2VVh1zFT72uP2me3Ak6U2E7L2Hyd1V2k6fWf9zVm6FFF9UuY9yeW9u6G5zxG0zSn3cGztoDk2A7U2fyz1u2O22WV1FVS1IFy1pud9qe22O6QAux44aSO3.GK9eDe1


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        3745.6999512UTM North:
                                        415.79998779UTM East:
                                        VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSECCAT Description:
                                        04CCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING EQUIP PERCHLOROETHYLENEBCAT Description:
                                        000234BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        714 5265424Representative Telephone:
                                        HOWARD YOONRepresentative Name:
                                        OStatus:
                                        D47571Permit Number:
                                        261123Application Number:
                                        63436Facility ID:
                                        ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                                        60 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
                                        CROWN CLEANERSName:

                                        3745.6999512UTM North:
                                        415.79998779UTM East:
                                        VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSECCAT Description:
                                        04CCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING EQUIP PERCHLOROETHYLENEBCAT Description:
                                        000234BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        714 5265424Representative Telephone:
                                        HOWARD YOONRepresentative Name:
                                        OStatus:
                                        D43347Permit Number:
                                        240569Application Number:
                                        63436Facility ID:
                                        ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                                        60 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
                                        CROWN CLEANERSName:

                                        3745.6999512UTM North:
                                        415.79998779UTM East:
                                        VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSECCAT Description:
                                        04CCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING EQUIP PERCHLOROETHYLENEBCAT Description:
                                        000234BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        714 5265424Representative Telephone:
                                        HOWARD YOONRepresentative Name:
                                        OStatus:
                                        D04719Permit Number:
                                        176696Application Number:
                                        63436Facility ID:

CROWN CLEANERS  (Continued) S121699019
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        0UTM North:
                                        0UTM East:
                                        VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSECCAT Description:
                                        04CCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING, DRY-TO-DRY NON-VENT, PERCBCAT Description:
                                        000601BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        714 5265424Representative Telephone:
                                        JAMES BAERepresentative Name:
                                        OStatus:
                                        F21789Permit Number:
                                        357843Application Number:
                                        119707Facility ID:
                                        ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                                        60 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
                                        CROWN CLEANERS, JAMES BAE, DBAName:

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:

428 ft. Site 2 of 13 in cluster H
0.081 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

 

< 1/8 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
SE 60 E ORANGETHORPE AVE    N/A
H16 CA DRYCLEANERSCROWN CLEANERS, JAMES BAE, DBA S121694321

                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2004     WESTWAY CLEANERS 2
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2003     WESTWAY CLEANERS 2
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2002     WESTWAY CLEANERS 2
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2000     CROWN 1 HR CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1999     CROWN 1 HR CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1998     CROWN 1 HR CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1997     CROWN 1 HR CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1996     CROWN 1 HR CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1995     CROWN 1 HR CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1994     CROWN 1 HR CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1993     CROWN 1 HR CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1992     CROWN 1 HR CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1991     CROWN 1 HR CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1989     CROWN 1 HR CLEANERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

428 ft. Site 3 of 13 in cluster H
0.081 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

 

< 1/8 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
SE 60 E ORANGETHORPE AVE    N/A
H17 EDR Hist CleanerCROWN 1 HR CLEANERS 1019965610

                    60 E ORANGETHORPEFacility address:
                    CROWN 1 HOURFacility name:
                    1992-07-07 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

428 ft. CA HAZNETSite 4 of 13 in cluster H
0.081 mi. CA EMI

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOANAHEIM, CA  92801
SE FINDS60 E ORANGETHORPE CAD983642760
H18 RCRA-SQGCROWN 1 HOUR 1000818405
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002880696Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-526-5424Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    60 E ORANGETHORPEOwner/operator address:
                    KUNG SOOH LEEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    714-526-5424Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    60 E ORANGETHORPEContact address:
                    KOREAN  JUDYContact:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    E ORANGETHORPEMailing address:
                    CAD983642760EPA ID:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801

CROWN 1 HOUR  (Continued) 1000818405
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              63436Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1993Year:
                                              ANAHEIM, CA 928010000City,State,Zip:
                                              60 E ORANGETHORPE AVAddress:
                                              CROWN CLEANERSName:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              63436Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1990Year:
                                              ANAHEIM, CA 928010000City,State,Zip:
                                              60 E ORANGETHORPEAddress:
                                              CROWN CLEANERS, JULIE & HOWARDName:

EMI:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002880696DFR URL:
                                   110002880696Registry ID:
                                   1000818405Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

CROWN 1 HOUR  (Continued) 1000818405
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     OrangeFacility County:
     R01-RecyclerMethod:
     211-Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene, etc)CA Waste Code:
     0.2293Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981397417TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011206Mailing City,St,Zip:
     60 E ORANGETHORPE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145265424Telephone:
     JAMES BAEContact:
     CAD983642760GEPAID:
     1996Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928010000City,State,Zip:
     60 E ORANGETHORPEAddress:
     CROWN 1 HOURName:

HAZNET:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              63436Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1995Year:
                                              ANAHEIM, CA 928010000City,State,Zip:
                                              60 E ORANGETHORPE AVAddress:
                                              CROWN CLEANERSName:

CROWN 1 HOUR  (Continued) 1000818405

                    Not reportedContact country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    1830 N LEMON STContact address:
                    JAY  SIMMSContact:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    1830 N LEMON STMailing address:
                    CAL000328321EPA ID:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801-1009
                    1820 N LEMON STFacility address:
                    CAL TECH PRECISION INCFacility name:
                    2007-12-31 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

444 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.084 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
154 ft.

 

< 1/8 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
NE 1820 N LEMON ST CAL000328321
D19 RCRA NonGen / NLRCAL TECH PRECISION INC 1024819141
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-240-1210Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    1830 N LEMON STOwner/operator address:
                    JAY SIMMSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-992-4130Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    1830 N LEMON STOwner/operator address:
                    CAL TECH PRECISION INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    JAY@CALTECHPRECISION.COMContact email:
                    714-240-1210Contact telephone:

CAL TECH PRECISION INC  (Continued) 1024819141
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 12/13/2018. NTC LETTER 2018Violation Notes:
                              quantities.
                              storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan whenViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              11-01-2018Violation Date:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCSite Name:
                              14941Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              inventory is outdated.
                              Returned to compliance on 07/19/2017. V203- Hazardous materialsViolation Notes:
                              substantial change.
                              Failure to electronically update the business plan within 30 days of aViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25508.1(f)
                              HSC 6.95 25508.1(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              05-21-2015Violation Date:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCSite Name:
                              14941Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              Site Map.
                              Returned to compliance on 07/19/2017. V209- Failure to submit updatedViolation Notes:
                              required content.
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with allViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              05-21-2015Violation Date:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCSite Name:
                              14941Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10429057CERS ID:
                              14941Site ID:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                              1820 N LEMON STAddress:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCName:

CERS:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10429057CERS ID:
                              14941Site ID:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                              1820 N LEMON STAddress:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCName:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

444 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.084 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
154 ft.

 

< 1/8 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
NE CA CERS1820 N LEMON ST    N/A
D20 CA CERS HAZ WASTECAL TECH PRECISION INC S113135942
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              05-21-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              oily/contaminated rags.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/21/2015. V446- Failure to properly manageViolation Notes:
                              container.
                              Failure to accumulate or store hazardous waste in a lined/compatibleViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.172
                              40 CFR 1 265.172 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              05-21-2015Violation Date:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCSite Name:
                              14941Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              EPA ID Number.
                              Returned to compliance on 07/19/2017. V427- Failure to maintain activeViolation Notes:
                              Failure to obtain and/or maintain an Active EPA ID.Violation Description:
                              12, Section(s) 66262.12
                              22 CCR 12 66262.12 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, ChapterCitation:
                              05-21-2015Violation Date:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCSite Name:
                              14941Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 07/19/2017.Violation Notes:
                              the environment.
                              to air, soil, or surface water which could threaten human health or
                              non-sudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents
                              possibility of a fire, explosion, or any unplanned sudden or
                              Failure to maintain and operate the facility to minimize theViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.31
                              40 CFR 1 265.31 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              06-05-2017Violation Date:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCSite Name:
                              14941Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 11/20/2013.Violation Notes:
                              Failure to obtain and/or maintain an Active EPA ID.Violation Description:
                              12, Section(s) 66262.12
                              22 CCR 12 66262.12 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, ChapterCitation:
                              11-12-2013Violation Date:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCSite Name:
                              14941Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:

CAL TECH PRECISION INC  (Continued) S113135942
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              FEP-0001918Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              11-12-2013Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              No violations observed.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              11-12-2013Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              NTC LETTER 2018Eval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              11-01-2018Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              06-05-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              06-05-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              05-21-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:

CAL TECH PRECISION INC  (Continued) S113135942
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              IT & Engineering ManagerEntity Title:
                              Jay SimmsEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92801Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              AnaheimAffiliation City:
                              1830 North Lemon StAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92801Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              ANAHEIMAffiliation City:
                              1830 N LEMON STAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              JAY W SIMMSEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Jay W. SimmsEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -117.919330Longitude:
                              33.862110Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10429057Program ID:
                              HWGEnv Int Type Code:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCFacility Name:
                              14941Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:

CAL TECH PRECISION INC  (Continued) S113135942
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              (714) 765-4047Affiliation Phone:
                              92805Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              AnaheimAffiliation City:
                              201 South Anaheim Boulevard, Suite 300Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (714) 992-4130Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Cal Tech Precision Inc.Entity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (714) 992-4130Affiliation Phone:
                              92801Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              ANAHEIMAffiliation City:
                              1830 N LEMON STAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCEntity Name:

CAL TECH PRECISION INC  (Continued) S113135942

        RO0002065Record ID:
        01/20/1988Date Closed:
        Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleadedReleased Substance:
        87UT172Facility Id:
        ORANGERegion:
        ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
        30 E ORANGETHORPEAddress:
        TEXACOName:

ORANGE CO. LUST:

454 ft. Site 5 of 13 in cluster H
0.086 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

 

< 1/8 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
SE 30 E ORANGETHORPE    N/A
H21 CA LUSTTEXACO S120834714
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              WASTE OILType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000500Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              4Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00003994Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010161Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010161Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              3Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0004Total Tanks:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92801Owner City,St,Zip:
                              30 E. ORANGETHORPEOwner Address:
                              MANSOUR SOUHAILOwner Name:
                              7145250403Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000060328Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002EB10.pdfURL:
                              0002EB10File Number:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                              30 E ORANGETHORPEAddress:
                              MANSOUR TEXACOName:

HIST UST:

454 ft. Site 6 of 13 in cluster H
0.086 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

 

< 1/8 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
SE 30 E ORANGETHORPE    N/A
H22 CA HIST USTMANSOUR TEXACO U001578554
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

MANSOUR TEXACO  (Continued) U001578554

                    -117.918179Longitude:
                    33.8604064Latitude:
                    Not reportedPermitting Agency:
                    1637Facility ID:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                    30 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
                    MANSOUR TEXACOName:

UST:

454 ft. Site 7 of 13 in cluster H
0.086 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

 

< 1/8 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
SE 30 E ORANGETHORPE AVE    N/A
H23 CA USTMANSOUR TEXACO U003804820

                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  1/20/1988Close Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  1/1/1965Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  9/9/9999How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605900475Global ID:
                                                  UnknownLeak Source:
                                                  UnknownLeak Cause:
                                                  Close TankHow Stopped:
                                                  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  Not reportedEnf Type:
                                                  Not reportedCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  0Qty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Soil onlyCase Type:
                                                  87UT172Local Case Num:
                                                  083000589TCase Number:
                                                  Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:
                                                  ANAHEIMCity:
                                                  30 ORANGETHORPEAddress:
                                                  TEXACOName:

LUST REG 8:

454 ft. Site 8 of 13 in cluster H
0.086 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

 

< 1/8 CA CERSANAHEIM, CA  92801
SE CA HIST CORTESE30 ORANGETHORPE    N/A
H24 CA LUSTTEXACO S100870768
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         amartinez@ochca.comEmail:
                         SANTA ANACity:
                         1241 E. DYER ROAD SUITE 120Address:
                         ORANGE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         ANTHONY MARTINEZContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605900475Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              87UT172Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              083000589TRB Case Number:
                              AMCase Worker:
                              01/20/1988Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.919517Longitude:
                              33.859149Latitude:
                              T0605900475Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605900475Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                              30 ORANGETHORPEAddress:
                              TEXACOName:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  MUNBeneficial:
                                                  Not reportedHydr Basin #:
                                                  30000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  WJStaff Initials:
                                                  RSStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  -117.9194862Longitude:
                                                  33.8594239Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:

TEXACO  (Continued) S100870768
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              ROSE SCOTT - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              7144336011Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SANTA ANAAffiliation City:
                              1241 E. DYER ROAD SUITE 120Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              ANTHONY MARTINEZ - ORANGE COUNTY LOPEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0605900475CERS ID:
                              211360Site ID:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                              30 ORANGETHORPEAddress:
                              TEXACOName:

CERS:

                    083000589TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    30Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                    30 ORANGETHORPEedr_fadd1:
                    TEXACO SERVICE STATIONedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

                         01/20/1988Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0605900475Global Id:

                         01/20/1988Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0605900475Global Id:

LUST:

                         9513206375Phone Number:
                         rose.scott@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         ROSE SCOTTContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605900475Global Id:

                         7144336011Phone Number:

TEXACO  (Continued) S100870768

TC5858884.2s   Page 38



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              9513206375Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:

TEXACO  (Continued) S100870768

                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-525-1944Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    30 E ORANGETHORPE AVE UNIT 3Owner/operator address:
                    JEFF YORK PHILIP NGUYENOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    714-525-1944Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801-1206
                    30 E ORANGETHORPE AVE UNIT 3Contact address:
                    JEFF  YORKContact:
                    CAD983633124EPA ID:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801-1206
                    30 E ORANGETHORPE AVE UNIT 3Facility address:
                    PHOTO IMPRESSIONSFacility name:
                    1992-03-23 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

454 ft. Site 9 of 13 in cluster H
0.086 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOANAHEIM, CA  92801
SE FINDS30 E ORANGETHORPE AVE UNIT 3 CAD983633124
H25 RCRA-SQGPHOTO IMPRESSIONS 1000686088
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002874113DFR URL:
                                   110002874113Registry ID:
                                   1000686088Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002874113Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:

PHOTO IMPRESSIONS  (Continued) 1000686088

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    714-526-3300Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    160 E LIBERTYContact address:
                    MARTY  SERLANContact:
                    CAD983599374EPA ID:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    160 E LIBERTYFacility address:
                    WEST COAST TRUCK PARTSFacility name:
                    1991-08-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

489 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster G
0.093 mi. CA HAZNET

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOANAHEIM, CA  92801
East FINDS160 E LIBERTY AVE CAD983599374
G26 RCRA-SQGPOOL & ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS INC 1000595978
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6m1M6SI6mCeu155WMN4t34L.S3OiIb566uJPAOV1CtDFeXsEuz5A4MBN5wkH58B8WTDt4bltNxyS41yntlmj3BGs4mx.LmnY.HYL6Z.B3AfmOWl6isPRBYG0bEpj5aNF6rDaBbnlutJgJLDcPbpl4N46ON88Vbtx1GhX6ZpfmQq01jf3MzMp3qlSSHvMIMM36W6C9jH9CCUoeZWRucx64bg15c1v5dzSWta34rAMNT7F4eXltBTl3yiX4ZmOLcgj.9FN9abp3LamOsLfieZb40nLbQ.w5E4P6A.uCk14uQWBJyAiPBWO6lbYmIwY13qyM7HH46oKS9sIIuaq6Dvi3vwnCVAyexe8uUCG87p15m9c51EUWhr3BagdNLS94YPzt0IE88V54GQsLyVX.aVcBOaC3IYBOhOqikXpBLp5bxpx50S76RCJB0GUu.pbJCWhPkHC7xawOq3vVxR61LKq2EgVta.ADCUsFypZ53L3XoZFsK.nEGQbvjWHzOg.5O6XA0nK60eIm3an1cG6MwGF4CBrS6wOIBS36HIc3QFXCKjoeNCHu7wH4quN51Df5HBtWWtc3DhWN9jp4qzztkqd3PCk40GvLHzR.zf03V0E33zBOt0DiATa9cJgb0um5YBk6MOLBichu0mWJ1FRP8VF9XVpOXyPVI9g1fce3bKDti1oDlcsFOrrBsT.XzMpsGp6Ej9kBKE0zG.s5O3JAY4y3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6m1M6SI6mCeu155WMN4t34L.S3OiIb566uJPAOV1CtDFeXsEuz5A4MBN5wkH58B8WTDt4bltNxyS41yntlmj3BGs4mx.LmnY.HYL6Z.B3AfmOWl6isPRBYG0bEpj5aNF6rDaBbnlutJgJLDcPbpl4N46ON88Vbtx1GhX6ZpfmQq01jf3MzMp3qlSSHvMIMM36W6C9jH9CCUoeZWRucx64bg15c1v5dzSWta34rAMNT7F4eXltBTl3yiX4ZmOLcgj.9FN9abp3LamOsLfieZb40nLbQ.w5E4P6A.uCk14uQWBJyAiPBWO6lbYmIwY13qyM7HH46oKS9sIIuaq6Dvi3vwnCVAyexe8uUCG87p15m9c51EUWhr3BagdNLS94YPzt0IE88V54GQsLyVX.aVcBOaC3IYBOhOqikXpBLp5bxpx50S76RCJB0GUu.pbJCWhPkHC7xawOq3vVxR61LKq2EgVta.ADCUsFypZ53L3XoZFsK.nEGQbvjWHzOg.5O6XA0nK60eIm3an1cG6MwGF4CBrS6wOIBS36HIc3QFXCKjoeNCHu7wH4quN51Df5HBtWWtc3DhWN9jp4qzztkqd3PCk40GvLHzR.zf03V0E33zBOt0DiATa9cJgb0um5YBk6MOLBichu0mWJ1FRP8VF9XVpOXyPVI9g1fce3bKDti1oDlcsFOrrBsT.XzMpsGp6Ej9kBKE0zG.s5O3JAY4y3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002856286Registry ID:

STATE MASTER
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110055773195Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    A A L INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

POOL & ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1000595978
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     OrangeFacility County:
     H01-Transfer StationMethod:
     134-Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentCA Waste Code:
     0.4536Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     160 E LIBERTYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4155551212Telephone:
     INACTIVE PER SURVEY 12-22-94Contact:
     CAD983599374GEPAID:
     1998Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928010000City,State,Zip:
     160 E LIBERTYAddress:
     WEST COAST TRUCK PARTSName:

     OrangeFacility County:
     T01-Treatment, TankMethod:
     134-Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentCA Waste Code:
     0.0714Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     160 E LIBERTYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4155551212Telephone:
     INACTIVE PER SURVEY 12-22-94Contact:
     CAD983599374GEPAID:
     1998Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928010000City,State,Zip:
     160 E LIBERTYAddress:
     WEST COAST TRUCK PARTSName:

HAZNET:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002856286DFR URL:
                                   110002856286Registry ID:
                                   1000595978Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

POOL & ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1000595978
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6m1M6SI6mCeu155WMN4t34L.S3OiIb566uJPAOV1CtDFeXsEuz5A4MBN5wkH58B8WTDt4bltNxyS41yntlmj3BGs4mx.LmnY.HYL6Z.B3AfmOWl6isPRBYG0bEpj5aNF6rDaBbnlutJgJLDcPbpl4N46ON88Vbtx1GhX6ZpfmQq01jf3MzMp3qlSSHvMIMM36W6C9jH9CCUoeZWRucx64bg15c1v5dzSWta34rAMNT7F4eXltBTl3yiX4ZmOLcgj.9FN9abp3LamOsLfieZb40nLbQ.w5E4P6A.uCk14uQWBJyAiPBWO6lbYmIwY13qyM7HH46oKS9sIIuaq6Dvi3vwnCVAyexe8uUCG87p15m9c51EUWhr3BagdNLS94YPzt0IE88V54GQsLyVX.aVcBOaC3IYBOhOqikXpBLp5bxpx50S76RCJB0GUu.pbJCWhPkHC7xawOq3vVxR61LKq2EgVta.ADCUsFypZ53L3XoZFsK.nEGQbvjWHzOg.5O6XA0nK60eIm3an1cG6MwGF4CBrS6wOIBS36HIc3QFXCKjoeNCHu7wH4quN51Df5HBtWWtc3DhWN9jp4qzztkqd3PCk40GvLHzR.zf03V0E33zBOt0DiATa8cJgb0um5YBk6MOLCichu0mWJ1FRP8VF8XVpOXyPVI9g1fceCbKDti1oDlcsFOrrAsT.XzMpsGp6Ej9kBKE0zG.s5O3JAY4y3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6m1M6SI6mCeu155WMN4t34L.S3OiIb566uJPAOV1CtDFeXsEuz5A4MBN5wkH58B8WTDt4bltNxyS41yntlmj3BGs4mx.LmnY.HYL6Z.B3AfmOWl6isPRBYG0bEpj5aNF6rDaBbnlutJgJLDcPbpl4N46ON88Vbtx1GhX6ZpfmQq01jf3MzMp3qlSSHvMIMM36W6C9jH9CCUoeZWRucx64bg15c1v5dzSWta34rAMNT7F4eXltBTl3yiX4ZmOLcgj.9FN9abp3LamOsLfieZb40nLbQ.w5E4P6A.uCk14uQWBJyAiPBWO6lbYmIwY13qyM7HH46oKS9sIIuaq6Dvi3vwnCVAyexe8uUCG87p15m9c51EUWhr3BagdNLS94YPzt0IE88V54GQsLyVX.aVcBOaC3IYBOhOqikXpBLp5bxpx50S76RCJB0GUu.pbJCWhPkHC7xawOq3vVxR61LKq2EgVta.ADCUsFypZ53L3XoZFsK.nEGQbvjWHzOg.5O6XA0nK60eIm3an1cG6MwGF4CBrS6wOIBS36HIc3QFXCKjoeNCHu7wH4quN51Df5HBtWWtc3DhWN9jp4qzztkqd3PCk40GvLHzR.zf03V0E33zBOt0DiATa8cJgb0um5YBk6MOLCichu0mWJ1FRP8VF8XVpOXyPVI9g1fceCbKDti1oDlcsFOrrAsT.XzMpsGp6Ej9kBKE0zG.s5O3JAY4y3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Fullerton City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              ON SITE. BUSINESS OPERATOR SHALL IMPLEMENT/ESTABLISH HMBP.
                              Returned to compliance on 06/08/2018. BUSINESS STORES 3,933FT^3 OF CO2Violation Notes:
                              quantities.
                              storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
                              Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan whenViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25507
                              HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              05-02-2018Violation Date:
                              The Habit Burger GrillSite Name:
                              439449Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10765921CERS ID:
                              439449Site ID:
                              FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
                              101 E ORANGETHORPE AVE STE DAddress:
                              THE HABIT BURGER GRILLName:

CERS:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
     H039-Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including AcidMethod:
     122-Alkaline solution without metals pH >= 12.5CA Waste Code:
     0.417Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     CARSON, CA 908100000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     20945 S WILMINGTON AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3105505846Telephone:
     MARVIN KATZContact:
     CAR000241521GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 928320000City,State,Zip:
     101 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
     SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US LOCATION NO 173422 W1Name:

HAZNET:

        RO0001611Record ID:
        11/21/1984Date Closed:
        Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleadedReleased Substance:
        84UT005Facility Id:
        ORANGERegion:
        FULLERTON, CA 92632City,State,Zip:
        101 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
        DICKER WARMINGTON PROPERTIESName:

ORANGE CO. LUST:

492 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster I
0.093 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
153 ft.

 

< 1/8 CA CERSFULLERTON, CA  92832
WSW CA HAZNET101 E ORANGETHORPE AVE    N/A
I27 CA LUSTSHELL OIL PRODUCTS US LOCATION NO 173422 W1 S117311967
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Jorge GuevaraEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (714) 433-6000Affiliation Phone:
                              92705-5611Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Santa AnaAffiliation City:
                              1241 East Dyer RoadSuite 120Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Orange County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              96614Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              IrvineAffiliation City:
                              17320 Red Hill Ave, Suite 140Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (714) 773-0890Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Jimmy RodriguezEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92614Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              IrvineAffiliation City:
                              17320 Red Hill Ave, Suite 140Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Jorge GuevaraEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Fullerton City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              VIOLATION ISSUED.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              05-02-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US LOCATION NO 173422 W1  (Continued) S117311967
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              The Habit Restaurants, LLC.Entity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (949) 943-8661Affiliation Phone:
                              92614Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              IrvineAffiliation City:
                              17320 Red Hill Ave, Suite 140Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              The Habit Burger GrillEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Facilities ManagerEntity Title:
                              Jorge GuevaraEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US LOCATION NO 173422 W1  (Continued) S117311967

                    09EPA Region:
                    MARVIN.KATZ@SHELL.COMContact email:
                    310-550-5846Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CARSON, CA 90810
                    20945 S WILMINGTON AVEContact address:
                    MARVIN  KATZContact:
                    CARSON, CA 90810
                    20945 S WILMINGTON AVEMailing address:
                    CAR000241521EPA ID:
                    FULLERTON, CA 92832
                    AT HARBOR BLVD
                    101 E ORANGETHORPE AVEFacility address:
                    SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US LOCATION NO 173422 W1Facility name:
                    2013-08-14 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

492 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster I
0.093 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
153 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOFULLERTON, CA  92832
WSW FINDS101 E ORANGETHORPE AVE CAR000241521
I28 RCRA-SQGSHELL OIL PRODUCTS US LOCATION NO 173422 W1 1016168232
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1927-01-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SHELL OIL PRODUCTS USOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1927-01-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CARSON, CA 90810
                    20945 S WILMINGTON AVEOwner/operator address:
                    EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US LOCATION NO 173422 W1  (Continued) 1016168232
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110055926146DFR URL:
                                   110055926146Registry ID:
                                   1016168232Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110055926146Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US LOCATION NO 173422 W1  (Continued) 1016168232

                         amartinez@ochca.comEmail:
                         SANTA ANACity:
                         1241 E. DYER ROAD SUITE 120Address:
                         ORANGE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         ANTHONY MARTINEZContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605990559Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under InvestigationPotential Media Affect:
                              84UT005Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              AMCase Worker:
                              11/21/1984Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.924884Longitude:
                              33.859787Latitude:
                              T0605990559Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605990559Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              FULLERTON, CA 92632City,State,Zip:
                              101 ORANGETHORPEAddress:
                              DICKER WARMINGTON PROPERTIESName:

LUST:

492 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster I
0.093 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
153 ft.

 

< 1/8 FULLERTON, CA  92632
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6m1M6SI6mCeu155WMN4t34L.S3OiIb566uJPAOV1CtDFeXsEuz5A4MBN5wkH58B8WTDt4bltNxyS41yntlmj3BGs4mx.LmnY.HYL6Z.B3AfmOWl6isPRBYG0bEpj5aNF6rDaBbnlutJgJLDcPbpl4N46ON88Vbtx1GhX6ZpfmQq01jf3MzMp3qlSSHvMIMM36W6C9jH9CCUoeZWRucx64bg15c1v5dzSWta34rAMNT7F4eXltBTl3yiX4ZmOLcgj.9FN9abp3LamOsLfieZb40nLbQ.w5E4P6A.uCk14uQWBJyAiPBWO6lbYmIwY13qyM7HH46oKS9sIIuaq6Dvi3vwnCVAyexe8uUCG87p15m9c51EUWhr3BagdNLS94YPzt0IE88V54GQsLyVX.aVcBOaC3IYBOhOqikXpBLp5bxpx50S76RCJB0GUu.pbJCWhPkHC7xawOq3vVxR61LKq2EgVta.ADCUsFypZ53L3XoZFsK.nEGQbvjWHzOg.5O6XA0nK60eIm3an1cG6MwGF4CBrS6wOIBS36HIc3QFXCKjoeNCHu7wH4quN51Df5HBtWWtc3DhWN9jp4qzztkqd4PCk40GvLHzR.zf09V0E33zBOt0DiATa4cJgb0um5YBk6MOL9ichu0mWJ1FRP8VFBXVpOXyPVI9g1fce5bKDti1oDlcsFOrr6sT.XzMpsGp6Ej9k5KE0zG.s5O3JAY4y3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         7147383160Phone Number:
                         stevel@fullertonfire.orgEmail:
                         FULLERTONCity:
                         312 E. COMMONWEALTH AVE.Address:
                         FULLERTON, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                         STEPHEN LONGContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

LUST:

                              vapor extraction system - unknown source.
                              Non-PHCs industrial contaminants reported in INF during operation ofSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon, Diesel, GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              FULLERTON, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              083004037TRB Case Number:
                              VJBCase Worker:
                              06/25/2013Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.923213Longitude:
                              33.859474Latitude:
                              T0605943783Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605943783Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Lead Agency:
                              FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
                              101 EAST ORANGETHORPEAddress:
                              FULLERTON TOWN CENTERName:

                         11/21/1984Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0605990559Global Id:

                         11/21/1984Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0605990559Global Id:

LUST:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         11/21/1984Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605990559Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         Not reportedAddress:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         NONEContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605990559Global Id:

                         7144336011Phone Number:

DICKER WARMINGTON PROPERTIES  (Continued) S108087027
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         12/10/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         12/15/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         06/01/2004Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         11/27/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         01/18/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         Notification - Public Notice of Case ClosureAction:
                         05/01/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         Referral to Regional BoardAction:
                         11/08/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                         10/20/2003Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         09/10/2003Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

LUST:

                         9517824903Phone Number:
                         valerie.jahn-bull@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         VALERIE JAHN-BULLContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:
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TC5858884.2s   Page 49



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         07/22/2009Status Date:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         05/01/2009Status Date:
                         Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionStatus:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         10/01/2008Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         07/22/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         10/01/2003Status Date:
                         Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionStatus:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         09/10/2003Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

LUST:

                         File reviewAction:
                         04/25/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         Notification - PreclosureAction:
                         06/18/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         Notification - Fee Title Owners NoticeAction:
                         05/01/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         06/25/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         11/13/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         03/06/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         01/31/2013Date:
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TC5858884.2s   Page 50



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              NONE - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0605990559CERS ID:
                              223026Site ID:
                              FULLERTON, CA 92632City,State,Zip:
                              101 ORANGETHORPEAddress:
                              DICKER WARMINGTON PROPERTIESName:

                              7147383160Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              FULLERTONAffiliation City:
                              312 E. COMMONWEALTH AVE.Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              STEPHEN LONG - FULLERTON, CITY OFEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              9517824903Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              VALERIE JAHN-BULL - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0605943783CERS ID:
                              199861Site ID:
                              FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
                              101 EAST ORANGETHORPEAddress:
                              FULLERTON TOWN CENTERName:

CERS:

                         06/25/2013Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0605943783Global Id:

                         01/18/2013Status Date:
                         Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                         T0605943783Global Id:
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                              7144336011Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SANTA ANAAffiliation City:
                              1241 E. DYER ROAD SUITE 120Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              ANTHONY MARTINEZ - ORANGE COUNTY LOPEntity Name:

DICKER WARMINGTON PROPERTIES  (Continued) S108087027

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    RTHOMPSON@COSTCO.COMOwner/operator email:
                    425-313-8100Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ISSAQUAH, WA 98027
                    LAKE DROwner/operator address:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    RTHOMPSON@COSTCO.COMContact email:
                    425-313-6674Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ISSAQUAH, WA 98027
                    LAKE DRContact address:
                    ROSE  THOMPSONContact:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92010
                    CA92832 CA059US 3207
                    GREY HAWK CT, SUITE 200Mailing address:
                    CAR000103317EPA ID:
                    FULLERTON, CA 92832
                    900 SOUTH HARBOR BOULEVARDFacility address:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE #418Facility name:
                    2018-03-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

CA CERS
495 ft. CA HAZNETSite 1 of 2 in cluster J
0.094 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
148 ft.

 

< 1/8 FINDSFULLERTON, CA  92832
NNW CA CERS HAZ WASTE900 S HARBOR BLVD CAR000103317
J30 RCRA-LQGCOSTCO WHOLESALE NO 418 1004677948
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                    Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5).   Waste name:
                    122.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 418Site name:
                    2001-08-20 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE #418Site name:
                    2014-03-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 418Site name:
                    2014-07-11 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE # 418Site name:
                    2016-03-03 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1984-11-26 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    RTHOMPSON@COSTCO.COMOwner/operator email:
                    425-313-8100Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ISSAQUAH, WA 98027
                    LAKE DROwner/operator address:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1984-11-26 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:

COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 418  (Continued) 1004677948
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                    Adhesives.   Waste name:
                    281.   Waste code:

                    Polymeric resin waste.   Waste name:
                    272.   Waste code:

                    Organic monomer waste (includes unreacted resins).   Waste name:
                    271.   Waste code:

                    Pesticides and other waste associated with pesticide production.   Waste name:
                    232.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified oil-containing waste.   Waste name:
                    223.   Waste code:

                    Waste oil and mixed oil.   Waste name:
                    221.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified solvent mixture.   Waste name:
                    214.   Waste code:

                    Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.).   Waste name:
                    213.   Waste code:

                    Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.).   Waste name:
                    212.   Waste code:

                    etc.)
                    Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,.   Waste name:
                    211.   Waste code:

                    Other inorganic solid waste.   Waste name:
                    181.   Waste code:

                    Metal dust (see 121) and machining waste.   Waste name:
                    172.   Waste code:

                    Asbestos-containing waste.   Waste name:
                    151.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus inorganics.   Waste name:
                    141.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified aqueous solution.   Waste name:
                    135.   Waste code:

                    Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues.   Waste name:
                    134.   Waste code:

                    Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residues.   Waste name:
                    133.   Waste code:

                    perchlorate, and sulfide anions)
                    bromate, chlorate, cyanide, fluoride, hypochlorite, nitrite,
                    Aqueous solution (2 < pH < 12.5) containing reactive anions (azide,.   Waste name:
                    131.   Waste code:

COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 418  (Continued) 1004677948
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                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC.   Waste name:
                    D004.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Liquids with pH < 2.   Waste name:
                    791.   Waste code:

                    Contaminated soil from site clean-ups.   Waste name:
                    611.   Waste code:

                    Detergent and soap.   Waste name:
                    561.   Waste code:

                    Photochemicals / photo processing waste.   Waste name:
                    541.   Waste code:

                    Other organic solids.   Waste name:
                    352.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified organic liquid mixture.   Waste name:
                    343.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics.   Waste name:
                    331.   Waste code:

                    Pharmaceutical waste.   Waste name:
                    311.   Waste code:

                    Latex waste.   Waste name:
                    291.   Waste code:
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                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    VINYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D043.   Waste code:

                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D029.   Waste code:

                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    D028.   Waste code:

                    CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D026.   Waste code:

                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D016.   Waste code:

                    LINDANE (1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXA-CHLOROCYCLOHEXANE, GAMMA ISOMER).   Waste name:
                    D013.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 418  (Continued) 1004677948
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                    8-ACETYL-10-[(3-AMINO-2,3,6-TRIDEOXY)-ALPHA-L-LYXO-HEXOPYRANOSYL)OXY]-
                    5,12-NAPHTHACENEDIONE,.   Waste name:
                    U059.   Waste code:

                    2-OXIDE (OR) CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE
                    2H-1,3,2-OXAZAPHOSPHORIN-2-AMINE, N,N-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)TETRAHYDRO-,.   Waste name:
                    U058.   Waste code:

                    CYCLOHEXANONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U057.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U044.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, CHLORO- (OR) CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U037.   Waste code:

                    BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) CHLORAMBUCIL.   Waste name:
                    U035.   Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL.   Waste name:
                    U034.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U019.   Waste code:

                    AZASERINE (OR) L-SERINE, DIAZOACETATE (ESTER).   Waste name:
                    U015.   Waste code:

                    MITOMYCIN C
                    HOXY-5-METHYL-, [1AS-(1AALPHA, 8BETA, 8AALPHA, 8BALPHA)]- (OR)
                    6-AMINO-8-[[(AMINOCARBONYL)OXY]METHYL]-1,1A,2,8,8A,8B-HEXAHYDRO-8A-MET
                    AZIRINO [2’,3’:3,4]PYRROLO[1,2-A]INDOLE-4,7-DIONE,.   Waste name:
                    U010.   Waste code:

                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
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                    D016Waste code:

                    3Amount (Lbs):
                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    2Amount (Lbs):
                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    792Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    1966Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Biennial Reports:

                    CARBARYL (OR) 1-NAPHTHALENOL, METHYLCARBAMATE.   Waste name:
                    U279.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U228.   Waste code:

                    (3BETA, 16BETA, 17ALPHA, 18BETA, 20ALPHA)-
                    11,17-DIMETHOXY-18-[(3,4,5-TRIMETHOXYBENZOYL)OXY]-, METHYL ESTER,
                    RESERPINE (OR) YOHIMBAN-16-CARBOXYLIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    U200.   Waste code:

                    L-PHENYLALANINE, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) MELPHALAN.   Waste name:
                    U150.   Waste code:

                    (E)-
                    DIETHYLSTILBESTEROL (OR) PHENOL, 4,4’-(1,2-DIETHYL-1,2-ETHENEDIYL)BIS,.   Waste name:
                    U089.   Waste code:

                    DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE (OR) METHANE, DICHLORODIFLUORO-.   Waste name:
                    U075.   Waste code:

                    DAUNOMYCIN
                    7,8,9,10-TETRAHYDRO-6,8,11-TRIHYDROXY-1-METHOXY-, (8S-CIS)- (OR)

COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 418  (Continued) 1004677948

TC5858884.2s   Page 58



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

STATE MASTER

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012221498Registry ID:

FINDS:

                              RCRA LQ HW GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10146213CERS ID:
                              108246Site ID:
                              FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
                              900 S HARBOR BLVDAddress:
                              COSTCO WHOLESALE #418 (WAREHOUSE)Name:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10146213CERS ID:
                              108246Site ID:
                              FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
                              900 S HARBOR BLVDAddress:
                              COSTCO WHOLESALE #418 (WAREHOUSE)Name:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    21Amount (Lbs):
                    NICOTINE, & SALTSWaste name:
                    P075Waste code:

                    11Amount (Lbs):
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste name:
                    P001Waste code:

                    6636Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    65Amount (Lbs):
                    2,4-DWaste name:
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     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4253136275Telephone:
     LISA SIMPSONContact:
     CAR000103317GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
     900 S HARBOR BLVDAddress:
     COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 418Name:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     343-Unspecified organic liquid mixtureCA Waste Code:
     1.87Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 92010Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3207 GREY HAWK CT STE 200Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4253136275Telephone:
     LISA SIMPSONContact:
     CAR000103317GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
     900 S HARBOR BLVDAddress:
     COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 418Name:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     331-Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsCA Waste Code:
     0.415Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 92010Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3207 GREY HAWK CT STE 200Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4253136275Telephone:
     LISA SIMPSONContact:
     CAR000103317GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
     900 S HARBOR BLVDAddress:
     COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 418Name:

HAZNET:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012221498DFR URL:
                                   110012221498Registry ID:
                                   1004677948Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6O396L1SOycA3fCl9.iW3gu5L1ks1AqHSla1A0lYy3tzcVJeAtPo4T.RfDxIC1Ajl89z4AQn.L07i38ZWiOy31E1g3i.u9915WKh6oVz1gy.k64nsACTB4AqAnEQqsaIHzGyB9.KlcLxa3Bm105V4ztA0cu6l7ruYnzU6rxlOgx73w6n9LCR3qR0L5aW1rjGS8IK9s0nyLwSctayA3r74EykfpAeCWQQl8VC4ZsP.XDbiHlLWR.H3XVAgmkDuYOk5sZM9QG71asCk6elsCNg4i49AoUaq7gRHsIcC1hll4ZfadHO1KLu6vD7OPps3SbV9NKG4oSyL8qN11XuSURr3ebSy3bhcc6DApEM8CStfHGoCvENlD3uBpNQ.pXGiZ6QWzr.8kPPgwKbutAM5IwpB9cw1DSMkJnRsiI7BKSlABB5qwkfHnCHBD7KlRYQaxye1bb170YI0GdjlLtnYGb92hAb3stQt3dpzS675eAmVZETJyvdeB5KvmgxtYCaPDc7ovZD6eWZObTd31RD9WNX4GTuLxdQ1mAeSsOl3uZpyNW6co3HAesv4QCmfbyGCiQ3lJ4X3x93.XV5ih9UW5dj3PP8gUrWuCrq5dka7LsH1Pp9ksSEsydp9Q3hA7flqzgjH1eTA4eGluLyagmr16eFAija0NlFlm0WYWUTCtRh3nKdtjKpzkq37QfdVNotJvLlegEHBYYItjFDPYsBoA9m3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6O396L1SOycA3fCl9.iW3gu5L1ks1AqHSla1A0lYy3tzcVJeAtPo4T.RfDxIC1Ajl89z4AQn.L07i38ZWiOy31E1g3i.u9915WKh6oVz1gy.k64nsACTB4AqAnEQqsaIHzGyB9.KlcLxa3Bm105V4ztA0cu6l7ruYnzU6rxlOgx73w6n9LCR3qR0L5aW1rjGS8IK9s0nyLwSctayA3r74EykfpAeCWQQl8VC4ZsP.XDbiHlLWR.H3XVAgmkDuYOk5sZM9QG71asCk6elsCNg4i49AoUaq7gRHsIcC1hll4ZfadHO1KLu6vD7OPps3SbV9NKG4oSyL8qN11XuSURr3ebSy3bhcc6DApEM8CStfHGoCvENlD3uBpNQ.pXGiZ6QWzr.8kPPgwKbutAM5IwpB9cw1DSMkJnRsiI7BKSlABB5qwkfHnCHBD7KlRYQaxye1bb170YI0GdjlLtnYGb92hAb3stQt3dpzS675eAmVZETJyvdeB5KvmgxtYCaPDc7ovZD6eWZObTd31RD9WNX4GTuLxdQ1mAeSsOl3uZpyNW6co3HAesv4QCmfbyGCiQ3lJ4X3x93.XV5ih9UW5dj3PP8gUrWuCrq5dka7LsH1Pp9ksSEsydp9Q3hA7flqzgjH1eTA4eGluLyagmr16eFAija0NlFlm0WYWUTCtRh3nKdtjKpzkq37QfdVNotJvLlegEHBYYItjFDPYsBoA9m3
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                              108246Site ID:
                              FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
                              900 S HARBOR BLVDAddress:
                              COSTCO WHOLESALE #418 (WAREHOUSE)Name:

CERS:

114 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     131-Aqueous solution (2 < pH < 12.5) containing reactive anions ...CA Waste Code:
     0.002Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 92010Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3207 GREY HAWK CT STE 200Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4253136275Telephone:
     LISA SIMPSONContact:
     CAR000103317GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
     900 S HARBOR BLVDAddress:
     COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 418Name:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     331-Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsCA Waste Code:
     0.222Tons:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     INR000110197TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 92010Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3207 GREY HAWK CT STE 200Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4253136275Telephone:
     LISA SIMPSONContact:
     CAR000103317GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
     900 S HARBOR BLVDAddress:
     COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 418Name:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     311-Pharmaceutical wasteCA Waste Code:
     0.009Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 92010Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3207 GREY HAWK CT STE 200Mailing Address:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6O396L1SOycA3fCl9.iW3gu5L1ks1AqHSla1A0lYy3tzcVJeAtPo4T.RfDxIC1Ajl89z4AQn.L07i38ZWiOy31E1g3i.u9915WKh6oVz1gy.k64nsACTB4AqAnEQqsaIHzGyB9.KlcLxa3Bm105V4ztA0cu6l7ruYnzU6rxlOgx73w6n9LCR3qR0L5aW1rjGS8IK9s0nyLwSctayA3r74EykfpAeCWQQl8VC4ZsP.XDbiHlLWR.H3XVAgmkDuYOk5sZM9QG71asCk6elsCNg4i49AoUaq7gRHsIcC1hll4ZfadHO1KLu6vD7OPps3SbV9NKG4oSyL8qN11XuSURr3ebSy3bhcc6DApEM8CStfHGoCvENlD3uBpNQ.pXGiZ6QWzr.8kPPgwKbutAM5IwpB9cw1DSMkJnRsiI7BKSlABB5qwkfHnCHBD7KlRYQaxye1bb170YI0GdjlLtnYGb92hAb3stQt3dpzS675eAmVZETJyvdeB5KvmgxtYCaPDc7ovZD6eWZObTd31RD9WNX4GTuLxdQ1mAeSsOl3uZpyNW6co3HAesv4QCmfbyGCiQ3lJ4X3x93.XV5ih9UW5dj3PP8gUrWuCrq5dka7LsH1Pp9ksSEsydp9Q3hA7flqzgjH1eTA4eGluLyagmr16eFAija0NlFlm0WYWUTCtRh3nKdtjKpzkq37QfdVNotJvLlegEHBYYItjFDPYsBoA9m3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6O396L1SOycA3fCl9.iW3gu5L1ks1AqHSla1A0lYy3tzcVJeAtPo4T.RfDxIC1Ajl89z4AQn.L07i38ZWiOy31E1g3i.u9915WKh6oVz1gy.k64nsACTB4AqAnEQqsaIHzGyB9.KlcLxa3Bm105V4ztA0cu6l7ruYnzU6rxlOgx73w6n9LCR3qR0L5aW1rjGS8IK9s0nyLwSctayA3r74EykfpAeCWQQl8VC4ZsP.XDbiHlLWR.H3XVAgmkDuYOk5sZM9QG71asCk6elsCNg4i49AoUaq7gRHsIcC1hll4ZfadHO1KLu6vD7OPps3SbV9NKG4oSyL8qN11XuSURr3ebSy3bhcc6DApEM8CStfHGoCvENlD3uBpNQ.pXGiZ6QWzr.8kPPgwKbutAM5IwpB9cw1DSMkJnRsiI7BKSlABB5qwkfHnCHBD7KlRYQaxye1bb170YI0GdjlLtnYGb92hAb3stQt3dpzS675eAmVZETJyvdeB5KvmgxtYCaPDc7ovZD6eWZObTd31RD9WNX4GTuLxdQ1mAeSsOl3uZpyNW6co3HAesv4QCmfbyGCiQ3lJ4X3x93.XV5ih9UW5dj3PP8gUrWuCrq5dka7LsH1Pp9ksSEsydp9Q3hA7flqzgjH1eTA4eGluLyagmr16eFAija0NlFlm0WYWUTCtRh3nKdtjKpzkq37QfdVNotJvLlegEHBYYItjFDPYsBoA9m3
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                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-20-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Orange County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              dumpster was observed, facility uses compactor, no signs of dumping.
                              to be trained. Emergency plan was posted in the break room area. The
                              labeled. Manifest were available and reviewed. Employees are reported
                              California empty containers. Containers were closed and properly
                              Observed hazardous waste storage areas. Discussed the management of
                              Olson, assistant general manager. Walked throughout the facility.
                              Consent to inspect and take any necessary photos was given by David
                              INSPECTOR COMMENTS On site for a routine hazardous waste inspection.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-17-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Orange County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              CERS reviewEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              12-19-2015Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Orange County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              Disclosure. No violations observed.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              09-26-2013Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Fullerton City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              dock loading areas, exits on east side of bldg.
                              center) propane (return cage) show chemical locations on site map show
                              Returned to compliance on 04/08/2016. add to inventory: nitrogen (autoViolation Notes:
                              at or above reportable quantities.
                              inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous materialViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              03-24-2016Violation Date:
                              Costco Wholesale #418 (Warehouse)Site Name:
                              108246Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10146213CERS ID:
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                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Fullerton City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Walked facility with Manager Galen Willoughby. No violations observed.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              07-11-2019Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Fullerton City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              no violationsEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              07-07-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Orange County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              CERS review: BA/OW pgEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              05-13-2016Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Fullerton City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              side of bldg.
                              chemical locations on site map show dock loading areas, exits on east
                              add to inventory: nitrogen (auto center) propane (return cage) showEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              03-24-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Orange County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              is supervised; - spill clean-up by [Truncated]
                              information posted for employee use; - access/use of trash compactor
                              cardboard cartons; - haz waste emergency ?co-ordinator? contact
                              waste/E-waste is stored in closed/marked poly drums/pails, or
                              disposal within allowable accumulation/storage time limits; - haz
                              appropriate for haz waste generation; - haz waste items hauled for
                              keeping and to survey haz waste management: - EPA ID number
                              I used a haz waste compliance checklist to review required record
                              pharmaceutical wastes; - approximately 260 store employees, currently.
                              RCRA haz waste due to periodic accumulation/storage of P-listed
                              and paint areas; - store classified as a large quantity generator of
                              waste remotely stored at gas station, tire center, pharmacy, photo,
                              changes in haz waste generating processes since last inspection; - haz
                              routine, annual, haz waste program inspection. James reported: - no
                              James Studebaker and Joe Eckhardt consented to/assisted with thisEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
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                              IssaquahAffiliation City:
                              999 Lake DriveAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Costco Environmental Services & HazMat, Attn: Beverly LauermanEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (425) 313-8100Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Costco Wholesale CorporationEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (714) 433-6000Affiliation Phone:
                              92705-5611Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Santa AnaAffiliation City:
                              1241 East Dyer RoadSuite 120Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Orange County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CostcoEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Tristan Guison, Agent for Costco Wholesale CorporationEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -117.922130Longitude:
                              33.862450Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10146213Program ID:
                              HWGEnv Int Type Code:
                              Costco Wholesale #418 (Warehouse)Facility Name:
                              108246Site ID:

Coordinates:
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                              (425) 313-8100Affiliation Phone:
                              98027Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              WAAffiliation State:
                              IssaquahAffiliation City:
                              999 Lake DriveAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Costco Wholesale CorporationEntity Name:
                              Property OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (425) 313-8100Affiliation Phone:
                              98027Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              WAAffiliation State:
                              IssaquahAffiliation City:
                              999 Lake DriveAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Costco Wholesale CorporationEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Regulatory Compliance Specialist II, Verisk 3EEntity Title:
                              Tristan Guison, Agent for Costco Wholesale CorporationEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              98124-3405Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              WAAffiliation State:
                              SeattleAffiliation City:
                              Costco Licensing, PO Box 35005Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              98027Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              WAAffiliation State:

COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 418  (Continued) 1004677948

                    Orange County Environmental HealthPermitting Agency:
                    Not reportedFacility ID:
                    FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
                    900 S HARBOR BLVDAddress:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE #418 (WAREHOUSE)Name:

UST:

495 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster J
0.094 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
148 ft.

 

< 1/8 FULLERTON, CA  92832
NNW 900 S HARBOR BLVD    N/A
J31 CA USTCOSTCO WHOLESALE #418 (WAREHOUSE) U004263281

TC5858884.2s   Page 65



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    -117.92213Longitude:
                    33.86245Latitude:

COSTCO WHOLESALE #418 (WAREHOUSE)  (Continued) U004263281

                    -117.918218Longitude:
                    33.8602728Latitude:
                    Not reportedPermitting Agency:
                    3535Facility ID:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                    1636 N LEMON STAddress:
                    TUNE UP MASTERS #28Name:

UST:

525 ft. Site 10 of 13 in cluster H
0.099 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

 

< 1/8 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
SE 1636 N LEMON ST    N/A
H32 CA USTTUNE UP MASTERS #28 U003981925

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    479-277-8972Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BENTONVILLE, AR 72712
                    PO BOX 8041Owner/operator address:
                    WAL MART STORES INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMContact email:
                    479-277-8972Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
                    PO BOX 8041Contact address:
                    ROSE  ARNOLDContact:
                    BENTONVILLE, RI 72712-8041
                    PO BOX 8041Mailing address:
                    CAR000221002EPA ID:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    88 E ORANGETHORPE AVEFacility address:
                    WALMART SUPERCENTER NO 5930Facility name:
                    2016-06-20 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

554 ft. Site 11 of 13 in cluster H
0.105 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
159 ft.

 

< 1/8 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
SE 88 E ORANGETHORPE AVE CAR000221002
H33 RCRA-SQGWALMART SUPERCENTER NO 5930 1014915649
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                    Other inorganic solid waste.   Waste name:
                    181.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus inorganics.   Waste name:
                    141.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified aqueous solution.   Waste name:
                    135.   Waste code:

                    Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5).   Waste name:
                    122.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WALMART SUPERCENTER NO 5930Site name:
                    2011-07-12 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WALMART SUPERCENTER NO 5930Site name:
                    2014-10-28 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2011-08-31 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    WAL MART STORES INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2011-08-31 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:

WALMART SUPERCENTER NO 5930  (Continued) 1014915649
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                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Liquids with pH < 2 with metals.   Waste name:
                    792.   Waste code:

                    Liquids with pH < 2.   Waste name:
                    791.   Waste code:

                    Detergent and soap.   Waste name:
                    561.   Waste code:

                    Photochemicals / photo processing waste.   Waste name:
                    541.   Waste code:

                    Other organic solids.   Waste name:
                    352.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified organic liquid mixture.   Waste name:
                    343.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics.   Waste name:
                    331.   Waste code:

                    Pharmaceutical waste.   Waste name:
                    311.   Waste code:

                    Latex waste.   Waste name:
                    291.   Waste code:

                    Adhesives.   Waste name:
                    281.   Waste code:

                    Pesticides and other waste associated with pesticide production.   Waste name:
                    232.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified oil-containing waste.   Waste name:
                    223.   Waste code:

                    Waste oil and mixed oil.   Waste name:
                    221.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified solvent mixture.   Waste name:
                    214.   Waste code:

                    Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.).   Waste name:
                    213.   Waste code:

                    Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.).   Waste name:
                    212.   Waste code:

WALMART SUPERCENTER NO 5930  (Continued) 1014915649
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                    P075.   Waste code:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    VINYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D043.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D027.   Waste code:

                    CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D026.   Waste code:

                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D016.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC.   Waste name:
                    D004.   Waste code:

WALMART SUPERCENTER NO 5930  (Continued) 1014915649
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                    1,3,5-TRIOXANE, 2,4,6-TRIMETHYL- (OR) PARALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U182.   Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U159.   Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:

                    L-PHENYLALANINE, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) MELPHALAN.   Waste name:
                    U150.   Waste code:

                    HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U134.   Waste code:

                    HEXACHLOROPHENE (OR) PHENOL, 2,2’-METHYLENEBIS[3,4,6-TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U132.   Waste code:

                    5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE
                    CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,.   Waste name:
                    U129.   Waste code:

                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U122.   Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U112.   Waste code:

                    (E)-
                    DIETHYLSTILBESTEROL (OR) PHENOL, 4,4’-(1,2-DIETHYL-1,2-ETHENEDIYL)BIS,.   Waste name:
                    U089.   Waste code:

                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U072.   Waste code:

                    2-OXIDE (OR) CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE
                    2H-1,3,2-OXAZAPHOSPHORIN-2-AMINE, N,N-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)TETRAHYDRO-,.   Waste name:
                    U058.   Waste code:

                    BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) CHLORAMBUCIL.   Waste name:
                    U035.   Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL.   Waste name:
                    U034.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:

                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:

WALMART SUPERCENTER NO 5930  (Continued) 1014915649
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    PHENOL, 2-(1-METHYLETHOXY)-, METHYLCARBAMATE (OR) PROPOXUR.   Waste name:
                    U411.   Waste code:

                    ESTER (OR) THIOPHANATE-METHYL
                    CARBAMIC ACID, [1,2-PHENYLENEBIS (IMINOCARBONOTHIOYL)]BIS-, DIMETHYL.   Waste name:
                    U409.   Waste code:

                    CARBARYL (OR) 1-NAPHTHALENOL, METHYLCARBAMATE.   Waste name:
                    U279.   Waste code:

                    ZINC PHOSPHIDE ZN3P2, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 10% OR LESS.   Waste name:
                    U249.   Waste code:

                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 0.3% OR LESS
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 0.3% OR LESS (OR) WARFARIN, & SALTS,
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYL-BUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    U248.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U210.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM SULFIDE (OR) SELENIUM SULFIDE SES2 (R,T).   Waste name:
                    U205.   Waste code:

                    (3BETA, 16BETA, 17ALPHA, 18BETA, 20ALPHA)-
                    11,17-DIMETHOXY-18-[(3,4,5-TRIMETHOXYBENZOYL)OXY]-, METHYL ESTER,
                    RESERPINE (OR) YOHIMBAN-16-CARBOXYLIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    U200.   Waste code:

                    PHENOL.   Waste name:
                    U188.   Waste code:

WALMART SUPERCENTER NO 5930  (Continued) 1014915649

     4300 EDISON AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9092087606Telephone:
     PETER TORRESContact:
     CAC002673067GEPAID:
     2011Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011206City,State,Zip:
     88 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
     BERGMAN CORPName:

HAZNET:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10149237CERS ID:
                              407330Site ID:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                              88 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
                              WALMART #5930Name:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

554 ft. Site 12 of 13 in cluster H
0.105 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
159 ft.

 

< 1/8 CA CERSANAHEIM, CA  92801
SE CA HAZNET88 E ORANGETHORPE AVE    N/A
H34 CA CERS HAZ WASTEBERGMAN CORP S112991211
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                              NoViolations Found:
                              08-31-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              08-31-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              hazardous waste manifests for all waste shipments.
                              Returned to compliance on 10/15/2014. V433- Failure to maintainViolation Notes:
                              manifest, or bills of lading copies for three years.
                              Failure to maintain uniform hazardous waste manifest, consolidatedViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              09-16-2014Violation Date:
                              Walmart #5930Site Name:
                              407330Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              inventory requires update.
                              Returned to compliance on 09/26/2014. V203- Hazardous materialsViolation Notes:
                              substantial change.
                              Failure to electronically update the business plan within 30 days of aViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25508.1(f)
                              HSC 6.95 25508.1(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              09-16-2014Violation Date:
                              Walmart #5930Site Name:
                              407330Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10149237CERS ID:
                              407330Site ID:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                              88 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
                              WALMART #5930Name:

CERS:

     OrangeFacility County:
     H129-Other TreatmentMethod:
     223-Unspecified oil-containing wasteCA Waste Code:
     0.35Tons:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     CHINO, CA 917105411Mailing City,St,Zip:

BERGMAN CORP  (Continued) S112991211
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                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (714) 765-4047Affiliation Phone:
                              92805Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              AnaheimAffiliation City:
                              201 South Anaheim Boulevard, Suite 300Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (479) 204-3911Affiliation Phone:
                              72716-0500Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              ARAffiliation State:
                              BentonvilleAffiliation City:
                              702 Southwest 8th StreetAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Walmart, Inc.Entity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -117.918720Longitude:
                              33.858160Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10149237Program ID:
                              HMBPEnv Int Type Code:
                              Walmart #5930Facility Name:
                              407330Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              09-16-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              09-16-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:

BERGMAN CORP  (Continued) S112991211
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              WalmartEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              72716-0500Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              ARAffiliation State:
                              BentonvilleAffiliation City:
                              702 Southwest 8th StreetAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Brian Mahoney, Sr. Mgr. Environmental Health & Safety ComplianceEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (479) 204-3911Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Walmart, Inc.Entity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Sr. Mgr. Environmental Health & Safety ComplianceEntity Title:
                              Brian MahoneyEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              72716-0500Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              ARAffiliation State:
                              BentonvilleAffiliation City:
                              702 Southwest 8th StreetAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Aptim Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc.Entity Name:

BERGMAN CORP  (Continued) S112991211
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:

BERGMAN CORP  (Continued) S112991211

                                                  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  Not reportedLongitude:
                                                  Not reportedLatitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  11/21/1984Close Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  1/1/1965Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  9/9/9999How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605990559Global ID:
                                                  UnknownLeak Source:
                                                  UnknownLeak Cause:
                                                  Close TankHow Stopped:
                                                  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  Not reportedEnf Type:
                                                  Not reportedCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  0Qty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  UndefinedCase Type:
                                                  84UT005Local Case Num:
                                                  Not reportedCase Number:
                                                  Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:
                                                  FULLERTONCity:
                                                  101 ORANGETHORPEAddress:
                                                  DICKER WARMINGTON PROPERTIESName:

LUST REG 8:

566 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster I
0.107 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
153 ft.

 

< 1/8 FULLERTON, CA  92632
WSW 101 ORANGETHORPE    N/A
I35 CA LUSTDICKER WARMINGTON PROPERTIES S106448068
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Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  MUNBeneficial:
                                                  Not reportedHydr Basin #:
                                                  30000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  WJStaff Initials:
                                                  Not reportedStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:

DICKER WARMINGTON PROPERTIES  (Continued) S106448068

                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    216-344-8000Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 44115
                    925 EUCLID AVEOwner/operator address:
                    THE GLIDDEN COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    216-344-8405Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 44115
                    925 EUCLID AVEContact address:
                    STEVEN  LOLLIContact:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 44115
                    925 EUCLID AVEMailing address:
                    CAR000052068EPA ID:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    95 E ORANGETHORPE AVEFacility address:
                    ICI DULUX PAINTSFacility name:
                    1999-05-11 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

574 ft. Site 13 of 13 in cluster H
0.109 mi. CA HAZNET

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
159 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOANAHEIM, CA  92801
ESE FINDS95 E ORANGETHORPE AVE CAR000052068
H36 RCRA-SQGICI DULUX PAINTS 1001486852
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     2163448431Telephone:
     RHONDA CROSS/S H E SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000052068GEPAID:
     2004Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011210City,State,Zip:
     95 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
     THE GLIDDEN CO DBA ICI PAINTSName:

HAZNET:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002927888DFR URL:
                                   110002927888Registry ID:
                                   1001486852Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002927888Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6X5v6kInXEaR5Fnzv8Me3HyAkX73Ij6Rn7rAAeYZEDZjaxlbRJiS45IUFyAJnS9pzI554Fcg8kaIMaIqeeXg3NBiHJyzyz.XAG7163zJXBli7hrU3wzUB6YfjL976BnLR6nMBgkt7psErk9SAvMl4aiEeN93Y9pqZLHR6f4LXw3h5f4YvDX33MbakulfIr6SnkVT91mREUv5agAURTGc4MkxFYoMnPONztxM4m4T8bKRMu.ueh1n37JnHzBZyzaGA7OL9jROXoe67owq3GBm4sqTjDVE6TmTR3apCqsw7i59rnPZA.AQ6ZoCXXFh5ssWv8NF41adkeHRIe0UnGQX3rGdE81QaIZIRAlv8H6FFHuUnJEHzFFmB3bh8ocqMbIreSQl8MKiHchpyIqCA0N1BtBgX8s07SDX3DaOBoaRjvXD6NZDR9hGBuVf7tmmrhQ7AwPO7ZVAeADWYir.ZBrR2feDD9nAZunljSrf5lzWxpPClcNUb6GXvJL8JChfi3dASJL76mOJXfMU5S8Lv7Vo4KkxkKKSIOslnTVu3OObEtmuakvIRAJY40xBFBFrn8fkzaFT3h568uHoM3JzeRRp3tcXHxS7y8GGAIp94fjKXlf87MPG3FJ47FmhjCvk6ugDRCPaBwgp7muwrLIIA3mF9tyLeh5YYGuqZMtnBe0ADtcwZgYJj5Ml8TrkxlFRlbNQbdnH5HM5JfyYihhYSnE33
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6X5v6kInXEaR5Fnzv8Me3HyAkX73Ij6Rn7rAAeYZEDZjaxlbRJiS45IUFyAJnS9pzI554Fcg8kaIMaIqeeXg3NBiHJyzyz.XAG7163zJXBli7hrU3wzUB6YfjL976BnLR6nMBgkt7psErk9SAvMl4aiEeN93Y9pqZLHR6f4LXw3h5f4YvDX33MbakulfIr6SnkVT91mREUv5agAURTGc4MkxFYoMnPONztxM4m4T8bKRMu.ueh1n37JnHzBZyzaGA7OL9jROXoe67owq3GBm4sqTjDVE6TmTR3apCqsw7i59rnPZA.AQ6ZoCXXFh5ssWv8NF41adkeHRIe0UnGQX3rGdE81QaIZIRAlv8H6FFHuUnJEHzFFmB3bh8ocqMbIreSQl8MKiHchpyIqCA0N1BtBgX8s07SDX3DaOBoaRjvXD6NZDR9hGBuVf7tmmrhQ7AwPO7ZVAeADWYir.ZBrR2feDD9nAZunljSrf5lzWxpPClcNUb6GXvJL8JChfi3dASJL76mOJXfMU5S8Lv7Vo4KkxkKKSIOslnTVu3OObEtmuakvIRAJY40xBFBFrn8fkzaFT3h568uHoM3JzeRRp3tcXHxS7y8GGAIp94fjKXlf87MPG3FJ47FmhjCvk6ugDRCPaBwgp7muwrLIIA3mF9tyLeh5YYGuqZMtnBe0ADtcwZgYJj5Ml8TrkxlFRlbNQbdnH5HM5JfyYihhYSnE33


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     OrangeFacility County:
     H01-Transfer StationMethod:
     343-Unspecified organic liquid mixtureCA Waste Code:
     0.272Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD050806850TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     CLEVELAND, OH 441150000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     925 EUCLID AVE STE 800 & 900Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2163448431Telephone:
     RHONDA CROSS/S H E SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000052068GEPAID:
     1999Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011210City,State,Zip:
     95 E ORANGETHORPE AVEAddress:
     THE GLIDDEN CO DBA ICI PAINTSName:

     OrangeFacility County:
     T03-Treatment, IncinerationMethod:
     331-Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsCA Waste Code:
     0.325Tons:
     99TSD County:
     UTD981552177TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     CLEVELAND, OH 441150000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     925 EUCLID AVE STE 800 & 900Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:

ICI DULUX PAINTS  (Continued) 1001486852

     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011012Mailing City,St,Zip:
     163 E LIBERTY AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145263077Telephone:
     DAVID HANContact:
     CAL000100115GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011012City,State,Zip:
     163 E LIBERTY AVEAddress:
     TUFFER MFG CO INCName:

HAZNET:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10428754CERS ID:
                              163741Site ID:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                              163 E LIBERTY AVEAddress:
                              TUFFER MFG CO INCName:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

594 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster G
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

 

< 1/8 CA CERSANAHEIM, CA  92801
ENE CA HAZNET163 E LIBERTY AVE    N/A
G37 CA CERS HAZ WASTETUFFER MFG CO INC S113059808
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     0.05Tons:
     99TSD County:
     NED981723513TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011012Mailing City,St,Zip:
     163 E LIBERTY AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145263077Telephone:
     DAVID HANContact:
     CAL000100115GEPAID:
     2015Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011012City,State,Zip:
     163 E LIBERTY AVEAddress:
     TUFFER MFG CO INCName:

     OrangeFacility County:
     H040-Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A FuelMethod:
     214-Unspecified solvent mixtureCA Waste Code:
     0.09Tons:
     99TSD County:
     NED981723513TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011012Mailing City,St,Zip:
     163 E LIBERTY AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145263077Telephone:
     DAVID HANContact:
     CAL000100115GEPAID:
     2016Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011012City,State,Zip:
     163 E LIBERTY AVEAddress:
     TUFFER MFG CO INCName:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     214-Unspecified solvent mixtureCA Waste Code:
     0.04Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011012Mailing City,St,Zip:
     163 E LIBERTY AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145263077Telephone:
     DAVID HANContact:
     CAL000100115GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011012City,State,Zip:
     163 E LIBERTY AVEAddress:
     TUFFER MFG CO INCName:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     214-Unspecified solvent mixtureCA Waste Code:
     0.04Tons:

TUFFER MFG CO INC  (Continued) S113059808
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation
                              name and address of the generator, physical and chemical
                              portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",
                              Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers andViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              06-24-2016Violation Date:
                              TUFFER MFG CO INCSite Name:
                              163741Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              page requires update in CERS.
                              Returned to compliance on 11/19/2014. V208- Business Owner/Operator IDViolation Notes:
                              Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page.
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit the Business ActivitiesViolation Description:
                              Chapter 6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              19 CCR 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Code of Regulations, Title 19,Citation:
                              07-08-2014Violation Date:
                              TUFFER MFG CO INCSite Name:
                              163741Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10428754CERS ID:
                              163741Site ID:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                              163 E LIBERTY AVEAddress:
                              TUFFER MFG CO INCName:

CERS:

15 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     214-Unspecified solvent mixtureCA Waste Code:
     0.015Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011012Mailing City,St,Zip:
     163 E LIBERTY AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145263077Telephone:
     DAVID HANContact:
     CAL000100115GEPAID:
     2015Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011012City,State,Zip:
     163 E LIBERTY AVEAddress:
     TUFFER MFG CO INCName:

     OrangeFacility County:
     H040-Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A FuelMethod:
     214-Unspecified solvent mixtureCA Waste Code:

TUFFER MFG CO INC  (Continued) S113059808
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6X5v6kInXEaR5Fnzv8Me3HyAkX73Ij6Rn7rAAeYZEDZjaxlbRJiS45IUFyAJnS9pzI554Fcg8kaIMaIqeeXg3NBiHJyzyz.XAG7163zJXBli7hrU3wzUB6YfjL976BnLR6nMBgkt7psErk9SAvMl4aiEeN93Y9pqZLHR6f4LXw3h5f4YvDX33MbakulfIr6SnkVT91mREUv5agAURTGc4MkxFYoMnPONztxM4m4T8bKRMu.ueh1n37JnHzBZyzaGA7OL9jROXoe67owq3GBm4sqTjDVE6TmTR3apCqsw7i59rnPZA.AQ6ZoCXXFh5ssWv8NF41adkeHRIe0UnGQX3rGdE81QaIZIRAlv8H6FFHuUnJEHzFFmB3bh8ocqMbIreSQl8MKiHchpyIqCA0N1BtBgX8s07SDX3DaOBoaRjvXD6NZDR9hGBuVf7tmmrhQ7AwPO7ZVAeADWYir.ZBrR2feDD9nAZunljSrf5lzWxpPClcNUb6GXvJL8JChfi3dASJL76mOJXfMU5S8Lv7Vo4KkxkKKSIOslnTVu3OObEtmuakvIRAJYV0xBFBFrn8fkzaFT4h568uHoM3JzeRRp4tcXHxS7y8GGAIp96fjKXlf87MPG3FJ43FmhjCvk6ugDRCPa8wgp7muwrLIIA3mFCtyLeh5YYGuqZMtnBe0ADtcwZgYJj5Ml3TrkxlFRlbNQbdnHBHM5JfyYihhYSnE33
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6X5v6kInXEaR5Fnzv8Me3HyAkX73Ij6Rn7rAAeYZEDZjaxlbRJiS45IUFyAJnS9pzI554Fcg8kaIMaIqeeXg3NBiHJyzyz.XAG7163zJXBli7hrU3wzUB6YfjL976BnLR6nMBgkt7psErk9SAvMl4aiEeN93Y9pqZLHR6f4LXw3h5f4YvDX33MbakulfIr6SnkVT91mREUv5agAURTGc4MkxFYoMnPONztxM4m4T8bKRMu.ueh1n37JnHzBZyzaGA7OL9jROXoe67owq3GBm4sqTjDVE6TmTR3apCqsw7i59rnPZA.AQ6ZoCXXFh5ssWv8NF41adkeHRIe0UnGQX3rGdE81QaIZIRAlv8H6FFHuUnJEHzFFmB3bh8ocqMbIreSQl8MKiHchpyIqCA0N1BtBgX8s07SDX3DaOBoaRjvXD6NZDR9hGBuVf7tmmrhQ7AwPO7ZVAeADWYir.ZBrR2feDD9nAZunljSrf5lzWxpPClcNUb6GXvJL8JChfi3dASJL76mOJXfMU5S8Lv7Vo4KkxkKKSIOslnTVu3OObEtmuakvIRAJYV0xBFBFrn8fkzaFT4h568uHoM3JzeRRp4tcXHxS7y8GGAIp96fjKXlf87MPG3FJ43FmhjCvk6ugDRCPa8wgp7muwrLIIA3mFCtyLeh5YYGuqZMtnBe0ADtcwZgYJj5Ml3TrkxlFRlbNQbdnHBHM5JfyYihhYSnE33


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              time of inspection.
                              Returned to compliance on 07/25/2016. CAL000386984 inactive at theViolation Notes:
                              hazardous waste.
                              disposing of, transporting or offering for transportation any
                              Failure to obtain an Identification Number prior to treating, storing,Violation Description:
                              12, Section(s) 66262.12
                              22 CCR 12 66262.12 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, ChapterCitation:
                              06-24-2016Violation Date:
                              TUFFER MFG CO INCSite Name:
                              163741Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 06/25/2019. HMBP past dueViolation Notes:
                              date.
                              business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due
                              Failure to annually review and electronically certify that theViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25508.2
                              HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              06-24-2019Violation Date:
                              TUFFER MFG CO INCSite Name:
                              163741Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 12/26/2017. NTC LETTERViolation Notes:
                              quantities.
                              storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan whenViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              11-01-2017Violation Date:
                              TUFFER MFG CO INCSite Name:
                              163741Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              oily/contaminated rags properly.
                              Returned to compliance on 07/08/2014. V446- Failure to manageViolation Notes:
                              container.
                              Failure to accumulate or store hazardous waste in a lined/compatibleViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.172
                              40 CFR 1 265.172 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              07-08-2014Violation Date:
                              TUFFER MFG CO INCSite Name:
                              163741Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              inspection.
                              Returned to compliance on 06/24/2016. Waste labels corrected duringViolation Notes:
                              date.
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              06-24-2019Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              no violationsEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              06-24-2019Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              inspection.
                              Returned to compliance on 06/24/2016. CERS submitted duringViolation Notes:
                              quantities.
                              storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan whenViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              06-24-2016Violation Date:
                              TUFFER MFG CO INCSite Name:
                              163741Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              labeling on hazardous waste container.
                              Returned to compliance on 07/08/2014. V407- Failure to apply properViolation Notes:
                              Waste, and starting accumulation date.
                              generator, physical and chemical characteristics of the Hazardous
                              the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste", name and address of the
                              Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers withViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              07-08-2014Violation Date:
                              TUFFER MFG CO INCSite Name:
                              163741Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 06/25/2019. inventory needs updateViolation Notes:
                              at or above reportable quantities.
                              inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous materialViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              06-24-2019Violation Date:
                              TUFFER MFG CO INCSite Name:
                              163741Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:

TUFFER MFG CO INC  (Continued) S113059808
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                              10428754Program ID:
                              HWGEnv Int Type Code:
                              TUFFER MFG CO INCFacility Name:
                              163741Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              NTC LETTEREval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              11-01-2017Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              07-08-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              07-08-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              06-24-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              06-24-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              inventory needs update HMBP past dueEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:

TUFFER MFG CO INC  (Continued) S113059808
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                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92801Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              ANAHEIMAffiliation City:
                              163 E LIBERTY AVEAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Dave WaltersEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              TUFFER MFG CO INCEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92801Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              ANAHEIMAffiliation City:
                              163 E. LIBERTY AVEAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (714) 765-4047Affiliation Phone:
                              92805Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              AnaheimAffiliation City:
                              201 South Anaheim Boulevard, Suite 300Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (714) 526-3077Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Tuffer ManufacturingEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -117.918080Longitude:
                              33.861280Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:

TUFFER MFG CO INC  (Continued) S113059808
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              CFOEntity Title:
                              Edward YangEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              David HanEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (714) 526-3077Affiliation Phone:
                              92801Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              ANAHEIMAffiliation City:
                              163 E LIBERTY AVEAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              TUFFER MFG CO INCEntity Name:

TUFFER MFG CO INC  (Continued) S113059808

                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    163 E LIBERTY AVEOwner/operator address:
                    TUFFER MANUFACTURING CO INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    DAVIDH@TUFFERMFG.COMContact email:
                    714-526-3077Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    163 E LIBERTY AVEContact address:
                    DAVID  HANContact:
                    CAL000386984EPA ID:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    163 E LIBERTY AVEFacility address:
                    TUFFER MANUFACTURING CO INCFacility name:
                    2013-07-02 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

594 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster G
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

 

< 1/8 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
ENE 163 E LIBERTY AVE CAL000386984
G38 RCRA NonGen / NLRTUFFER MANUFACTURING CO INC 1024839237
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-526-3077Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    163 E LIBERTY AVEOwner/operator address:
                    DAVID HANOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-526-3077Owner/operator telephone:

TUFFER MANUFACTURING CO INC  (Continued) 1024839237

                    714-526-3077Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    163 E LIBERTY AVEContact address:
                    DAVID  HANContact:
                    CAL000100115EPA ID:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801-1012
                    163 E LIBERTY AVEFacility address:
                    TUFFER MFG CO INCFacility name:
                    1992-10-21 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

594 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster G
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

 

< 1/8 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
ENE 163 E LIBERTY AVE CAL000100115
G39 RCRA NonGen / NLRTUFFER MFG CO INC 1024791211
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-526-3077Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    163 E LIBERTY AVEOwner/operator address:
                    DAVID HANOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-526-3077Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    163 E LIBERTY AVEOwner/operator address:
                    TUFFER MFG. CO. INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    DAVIDH@TUFFERMFG.COMContact email:

TUFFER MFG CO INC  (Continued) 1024791211
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                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-239-2020Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    94 E ORANGETHORPE AVEOwner/operator address:
                    ALI NAMDAROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-239-2020Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    94 E ORANGETHORPE AVEOwner/operator address:
                    A&R ACTIVE AUTO WORKS INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    ESTIMATE@ACTIVEAUTOBODY.COMContact email:
                    714-239-2020Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    94 E ORANGETHORPE AVEContact address:
                    ALI  NAMDARContact:
                    CAL000440262EPA ID:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    94 E ORANGETHORPE AVEFacility address:
                    ACTIVE AUTO BODY AND PAINT SHOPFacility name:
                    2018-10-27 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

626 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster K
0.119 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
159 ft.

 

< 1/8 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
ESE 94 E ORANGETHORPE AVE CAL000440262
K40 RCRA NonGen / NLRACTIVE AUTO BODY AND PAINT SHOP 1024871617
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

ACTIVE AUTO BODY AND PAINT SHOP  (Continued) 1024871617

                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    561-438-7903Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    BOCA RATON, FL 33496
                    6600 N MILITARY TRAIL C456Owner/operator address:
                    ANA FERNANDEZOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    561-438-4800Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    BOCA RATON, FL 33496
                    6600 N MILITARY TRAILOwner/operator address:
                    OFFICE DEPOT INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    ANA.FERNANDEZ@OFFICEDEPOT.COMContact email:
                    561-438-7903Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    BOCA RATON, FL 33496
                    6600 N MILITARY TRAIL C456Contact address:
                    ANA  FERNANDEZContact:
                    BOCA RATON, FL 33496-0000
                    6600 N MILITARY TRAIL C456Mailing address:
                    CAL000420804EPA ID:
                    FULLERTON, CA 92832
                    1140 SOUTH HARBOR BLVDFacility address:
                    OFFICE DEPOT 929Facility name:
                    2016-10-07 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

628 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster I
0.119 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
152 ft.

 

< 1/8 FULLERTON, CA  92832
West 1140 SOUTH HARBOR BLVD CAL000420804
I41 RCRA NonGen / NLROFFICE DEPOT 929 1024856619
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:

OFFICE DEPOT 929  (Continued) 1024856619

                              Office Depot #929Facility Name:
                              408906Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Orange County Environmental HealthEval Division:
                              dumping.
                              front and back of the store. The dumpster was observed, no signs of
                              Employees are reported to be trained. Emergency plan was posted in the
                              waste program around 10 months ago and has only had one pick-up.
                              Manifest were available and reviewed, facility recently started their
                              empty containers. Containers were closed and properly labeled.
                              hazardous waste storage areas. Discussed the management of California
                              Sebring, operations manager. Walked throughout the facility. Observed
                              Consent to inspect and take any necessary photos was given by Dr. Dave
                              INSPECTOR COMMENTS On site for a routine hazardous waste inspection.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-17-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10706899CERS ID:
                              408906Site ID:
                              FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
                              1140 S HARBOR BLVDAddress:
                              OFFICE DEPOT #929Name:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

628 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster I
0.119 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
152 ft.

 

< 1/8 FULLERTON, CA  92832
West CA HAZNET1140 S HARBOR BLVD    N/A
I42 CA CERS HAZ WASTEOFFICE DEPOT #929 S121020674
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                              (714) 433-6000Affiliation Phone:
                              92705-5611Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Santa AnaAffiliation City:
                              1241 East Dyer RoadSuite 120Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Orange County Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (480) 947-7997Affiliation Phone:
                              85004Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              AZAffiliation State:
                              PhoenixAffiliation City:
                              c/o RED Development, LLC One East Washington Street, Suite 300Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              PK I Fullerton Town Center LPEntity Name:
                              Property OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              33496Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              FLAffiliation State:
                              Boca RatonAffiliation City:
                              6600 N. Military Trail C414SAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              33496Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              FLAffiliation State:
                              Boca RatonAffiliation City:
                              6600 N. Military Trail, Mail Code C492Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Wendi LaneEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              John StorlieEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -117.924160Longitude:
                              33.860810Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10706899Program ID:
                              HWGEnv Int Type Code:

OFFICE DEPOT #929  (Continued) S121020674
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     214-Unspecified solvent mixtureCA Waste Code:
     0.0005Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     BOCA RATON, FL 334960000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6600 N MILITARY TRAIL C456Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5614387903Telephone:
     ANA FERNANDEZContact:
     CAL000420804GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
     1140 SOUTH HARBOR BLVDAddress:
     OFFICE DEPOT 929Name:

HAZNET:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Consultant acting for Office DepotEntity Title:
                              John StorlieEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Office Depot, Inc.Entity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (561) 438-4800Affiliation Phone:
                              33496Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              FLAffiliation State:
                              Boca RatonAffiliation City:
                              6600 N. Military TrailAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Office Depot, Inc.Entity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (714) 879-9530Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Office Depot, Inc.Entity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

OFFICE DEPOT #929  (Continued) S121020674
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     214-Unspecified solvent mixtureCA Waste Code:
     0.001Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     FULLERTON, CA 92832Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1140 SOUTH HARBOR BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5614384028Telephone:
     DON BURKETTContact:
     CAL000420804GEPAID:
     2016Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
     1140 SOUTH HARBOR BLVDAddress:
     OFFICE DEPOT 929Name:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     181-Other inorganic solid wasteCA Waste Code:
     0.001Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     FULLERTON, CA 92832Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1140 SOUTH HARBOR BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5614384028Telephone:
     DON BURKETTContact:
     CAL000420804GEPAID:
     2016Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
     1140 SOUTH HARBOR BLVDAddress:
     OFFICE DEPOT 929Name:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     331-Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsCA Waste Code:
     0.0015Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     BOCA RATON, FL 334960000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6600 N MILITARY TRAIL C456Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5614387903Telephone:
     ANA FERNANDEZContact:
     CAL000420804GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     FULLERTON, CA 92832City,State,Zip:
     1140 SOUTH HARBOR BLVDAddress:
     OFFICE DEPOT 929Name:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:

OFFICE DEPOT #929  (Continued) S121020674
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     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:

OFFICE DEPOT #929  (Continued) S121020674

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod:
     223-Unspecified oil-containing wasteCA Waste Code:
     5.421Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1830 N LEMON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7142401210Telephone:
     JAY SIMMSContact:
     CAL000386462GEPAID:
     2015Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011005City,State,Zip:
     156 E FREEDOM AVEAddress:
     CAL TECH PRECISION INCName:

     OrangeFacility County:
     -Method:
     352-Other organic solidsCA Waste Code:
     0.25Tons:
     99TSD County:
     AZR000506980TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1830 N LEMON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7142401210Telephone:
     JAY SIMMSContact:
     CAL000386462GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 928011005City,State,Zip:
     156 E FREEDOM AVEAddress:
     CAL TECH PRECISION INCName:

HAZNET:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10448380CERS ID:
                              14943Site ID:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                              156 E FREEDOM AVEAddress:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCName:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

664 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster L
0.126 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
155 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CA CERSANAHEIM, CA  92801
NE CA HAZNET156 E FREEDOM AVE    N/A
L43 CA CERS HAZ WASTECAL TECH PRECISION INC S118937314
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                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 11/13/2018. NTC LETTER 2018Violation Notes:
                              quantities.
                              storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan whenViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              11-01-2018Violation Date:
                              Cal Tech Precision IncSite Name:
                              14943Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              EPA ID Number.
                              Returned to compliance on 07/19/2017. V427- Failure to maintain activeViolation Notes:
                              Failure to obtain and/or maintain an Active EPA ID.Violation Description:
                              12, Section(s) 66262.12
                              22 CCR 12 66262.12 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, ChapterCitation:
                              05-21-2015Violation Date:
                              Cal Tech Precision IncSite Name:
                              14943Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              oily/contaminated rags.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/21/2015. V446- Failure to properly manageViolation Notes:
                              container.
                              Failure to accumulate or store hazardous waste in a lined/compatibleViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.172
                              40 CFR 1 265.172 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              05-21-2015Violation Date:
                              Cal Tech Precision IncSite Name:
                              14943Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              inventory requires update in CERS.
                              Returned to compliance on 07/19/2017. V203- hazardous materialsViolation Notes:
                              substantial change.
                              Failure to electronically update the business plan within 30 days of aViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25508.1(f)
                              HSC 6.95 25508.1(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              05-21-2015Violation Date:
                              Cal Tech Precision IncSite Name:
                              14943Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10448380CERS ID:
                              14943Site ID:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                              156 E FREEDOM AVEAddress:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCName:

CERS:

CAL TECH PRECISION INC  (Continued) S118937314
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                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              05-21-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 07/19/2017.Violation Notes:
                              the environment.
                              to air, soil, or surface water which could threaten human health or
                              non-sudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents
                              possibility of a fire, explosion, or any unplanned sudden or
                              Failure to maintain and operate the facility to minimize theViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.31
                              40 CFR 1 265.31 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              06-05-2017Violation Date:
                              Cal Tech Precision IncSite Name:
                              14943Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              in CERS.
                              Returned to compliance on 07/19/2017. V209- Site Map requires updateViolation Notes:
                              required content.
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with allViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              05-21-2015Violation Date:
                              Cal Tech Precision IncSite Name:
                              14943Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 07/19/2017.Violation Notes:
                              greater than one kilogram for more than 90 days.
                              hold acutely hazardous waste or extremely hazardous waste in an amount
                              Regulations section 262.34(d), (e) and (f). (3) The generator does not
                              The generator complies with the requirements of 40 Code of Federal
                              hazardous waste accumulated onsite never exceeds 6,000 kilograms. (2)
                              if all of the following conditions are met: (1) The quantity of
                              miles) for a generator who generates less than 1000 kilogram per month
                              disposal within 180 days (or 270 days if waste is transported over 200
                              Failure to send hazardous waste offsite for treatment, storage, orViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(d)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.34(d) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              06-05-2017Violation Date:
                              Cal Tech Precision IncSite Name:
                              14943Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:

CAL TECH PRECISION INC  (Continued) S118937314

TC5858884.2s   Page 96



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              No violations observed during the inspection.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              11-12-2013Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              No violation observed during the inspection.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              11-12-2013Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              NTC LETTER 2018Eval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              11-01-2018Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              06-05-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              06-05-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              05-21-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:

CAL TECH PRECISION INC  (Continued) S118937314
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                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Cal Tech Precision Inc.Entity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (714) 765-4047Affiliation Phone:
                              92805Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              AnaheimAffiliation City:
                              201 South Anaheim Boulevard, Suite 300Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Engineering and I.T. ManagerEntity Title:
                              Jay SimmsEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92801Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              AnaheimAffiliation City:
                              1830 North Lemon StAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92801Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              AnaheimAffiliation City:
                              1830 North Lemon StAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Jay SimmsEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -117.918620Longitude:
                              33.862100Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10448380Program ID:
                              HWGEnv Int Type Code:
                              Cal Tech Precision IncFacility Name:
                              14943Site ID:

Coordinates:
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                              (714) 992-4130Affiliation Phone:
                              92801Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              AnaheimAffiliation City:
                              1830 North Lemon StAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Cal Tech Precision Inc.Entity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Jay SimmsEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (714) 871-1314Affiliation Phone:
                              92801Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              AnaheimAffiliation City:
                              146 E. Orangethorpe AvenueAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Bryan Industrial PropertiesEntity Name:
                              Property OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (714) 992-4130Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:

CAL TECH PRECISION INC  (Continued) S118937314

                    CAL000410159EPA ID:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    96 E ORANGETHORPE AVEFacility address:
                    BIG 5 SPORTING GOODS #108Facility name:
                    2015-09-14 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

677 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster K
0.128 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
159 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
ESE 96 E ORANGETHORPE AVE CAL000410159
K44 RCRA NonGen / NLRBIG 5 SPORTING GOODS #108 1024851567
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                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    310-536-0611Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245
                    2525 E EL SEGUNDO BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    ROGER TANAKA EXT 5523Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    310-536-0611Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245
                    2525 E EL SEGUNDO BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    BIG 5 CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    ASHLEY.CAMPBELL@STERICYCLE.COMContact email:
                    310-536-0611Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245
                    2525 E EL SEGUNDO BLVDContact address:
                    ROGER  TANAKA EXT 5523Contact:
                    EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245
                    2525 E EL SEGUNDO BLVDMailing address:

BIG 5 SPORTING GOODS #108  (Continued) 1024851567

TC5858884.2s   Page 100



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

BIG 5 SPORTING GOODS #108  (Continued) 1024851567

     ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
     1830 N LEMON STAddress:
     CAL TECH PRECISION INCName:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
     H039-Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including AcidMethod:
     221-Waste oil and mixed oilCA Waste Code:
     1.14Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     ANAHEIM, CA 92801Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1830 N LEMON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7149924130Telephone:
     JAY SIMMSContact:
     CAL000275925GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
     1830 N LEMON STAddress:
     CAL TECH PRECISION INCName:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
     H039-Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including AcidMethod:
     221-Waste oil and mixed oilCA Waste Code:
     0.95Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     ANAHEIM, CA 92801Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1830 N LEMON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7149924130Telephone:
     JAY SIMMSContact:
     CAL000275925GEPAID:
     2014Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
     1830 N LEMON STAddress:
     CAL TECH PRECISION INCName:

HAZNET:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10429093CERS ID:
                              14942Site ID:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                              1830 N LEMON STAddress:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCName:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

751 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster L
0.142 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
153 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CA CERSANAHEIM, CA  92801
NNE CA HAZNET1830 N LEMON ST    N/A
L45 CA CERS HAZ WASTECAL TECH PRECISION INC S113128904
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12 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     OrangeFacility County:
     Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
     H039-Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including AcidMethod:
     222-Oil/water separation sludgeCA Waste Code:
     21.6006Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     ANAHEIM, CA 92801Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1830 N LEMON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7149924130Telephone:
     JAY SIMMSContact:
     CAL000275925GEPAID:
     2011Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
     1830 N LEMON STAddress:
     CAL TECH PRECISION INCName:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
     H039-Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including AcidMethod:
     223-Unspecified oil-containing wasteCA Waste Code:
     1.251Tons:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     ANAHEIM, CA 92801Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1830 N LEMON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7149924130Telephone:
     JAY SIMMSContact:
     CAL000275925GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
     1830 N LEMON STAddress:
     CAL TECH PRECISION INCName:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
     H039-Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including AcidMethod:
     223-Unspecified oil-containing wasteCA Waste Code:
     2.3352Tons:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     ANAHEIM, CA 92801Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1830 N LEMON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7149924130Telephone:
     JAY SIMMSContact:
     CAL000275925GEPAID:
     2013Year:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=697i6d389T1h7LOhiGUH3sXjd0TE3Hq58y8mAIo5TNFU1vC0hC0a4C6YLFOLOM7whx0g4on3G9cwUbScH79P3ifOs6izXqMVj0uN6I.c0A5wTnAAEiIVBcS.HOYoqT.P5EKEBExSyYuz8R6dmLc.4B0oIbvWoBnn5sZO6xiR9CAG7t0IiYr93LH8dEvp3sT88NCb9iW6T7tj1.D.hued4T1ALmSYOppKh8s04UlXG9QmU3kTHxan3h6vsC9OXPmHjqir9Z5g03Q.TVFvEoVr4Y7oH6zsqMN05lMXC8X7yq8c8S3lmAzT6DQH9f9V7Ie3iOQk4GiHd9F.3GzY8Xwh3auHTgUd1TVOh0JV8Mj6LmXgOCiehmx9BIoUGIhxUc.IHuzW8zE0sIbYXEzYjjomBeDP01ICT4d8EBrgBHDeH9trqIrm5zhEBcMVyLWc8Rs4mojk76zXI5oKo5Jh567k278JNRDQFlQiUvbD5Molva4uCkIL0.vkvqUoCNDl0s9EaD7.6OGa9EFo7sJSiicc4OXzdBVU3zas84bY3rCNTw1D1CmmhhlBV6FaLl.SOYuQhMPu4wW9GIX3UvTyHmFQ4OKRswaiX49Bjxui6VaN0dzdTqNlE3SJ43WiHIhjqLBC5sfE5IEuyeUO8Voim0PFB4D5IXssojng5ClcCv89NyQlFenGUxMU313Nv9hWCmt50aso7V9MC8DQ0L1RatJq3
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                              storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan whenViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              11-01-2018Violation Date:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCSite Name:
                              14942Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 07/19/2017.Violation Notes:
                              the environment.
                              to air, soil, or surface water which could threaten human health or
                              non-sudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents
                              possibility of a fire, explosion, or any unplanned sudden or
                              Failure to maintain and operate the facility to minimize theViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.31
                              40 CFR 1 265.31 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              06-05-2017Violation Date:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCSite Name:
                              14942Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              oily/contaminated rags.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/21/2015. V446- Failure to properly manageViolation Notes:
                              container.
                              Failure to accumulate or store hazardous waste in a lined/compatibleViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.172
                              40 CFR 1 265.172 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              05-21-2015Violation Date:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCSite Name:
                              14942Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              upload updated Site Map in CERS.
                              Returned to compliance on 07/19/2017. V209- Failure to complete andViolation Notes:
                              required content.
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with allViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              05-21-2015Violation Date:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCSite Name:
                              14942Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10429093CERS ID:
                              14942Site ID:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92801City,State,Zip:
                              1830 N LEMON STAddress:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCName:

CERS:
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                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              05-21-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              FEP-0001924Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              11-12-2013Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              inventory requires update.
                              Returned to compliance on 07/19/2017. V203- Hazardous materialsViolation Notes:
                              substantial change.
                              Failure to electronically update the business plan within 30 days of aViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25508.1(f)
                              HSC 6.95 25508.1(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              05-21-2015Violation Date:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCSite Name:
                              14942Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 11/20/2013.Violation Notes:
                              Failure to obtain and/or maintain an Active EPA ID.Violation Description:
                              12, Section(s) 66262.12
                              22 CCR 12 66262.12 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, ChapterCitation:
                              11-12-2013Violation Date:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCSite Name:
                              14942Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              EPA ID Number.
                              Returned to compliance on 07/19/2017. V427- Failure to maintain activeViolation Notes:
                              Failure to obtain and/or maintain an Active EPA ID.Violation Description:
                              12, Section(s) 66262.12
                              22 CCR 12 66262.12 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, ChapterCitation:
                              05-21-2015Violation Date:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCSite Name:
                              14942Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 11/13/2018. NTC LETTER 2018Violation Notes:
                              quantities.
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              AnaheimAffiliation City:
                              1830 North Lemon StAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              No violations observed.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              11-12-2013Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              NTC LETTER 2018Eval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              11-01-2018Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              06-05-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              06-05-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              05-21-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEval Division:

CAL TECH PRECISION INC  (Continued) S113128904
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Jay W. SimmsEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (714) 992-4130Affiliation Phone:
                              92801Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              ANAHEIMAffiliation City:
                              1830 N LEMON STAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CAL TECH PRECISION INCEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92801Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              ANAHEIMAffiliation City:
                              1830 N LEMON STAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              JAY W SIMMSEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (714) 765-4047Affiliation Phone:
                              92805Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              AnaheimAffiliation City:
                              201 South Anaheim Boulevard, Suite 300Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Anaheim City Fire DepartmentEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              IT & Engineering ManagerEntity Title:
                              Jay W. SimmsEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92801Affiliation Zip:
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                              (714) 992-4130Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Cal Tech Precision Inc.Entity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:

CAL TECH PRECISION INC  (Continued) S113128904

                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    1830 N LEMON STOwner/operator address:
                    JAY SIMMSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-992-4130Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    1830 N LEMON STOwner/operator address:
                    CAL TECH PRECISION INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    JAY@CALTECHPRECISION.COMContact email:
                    714-240-1210Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    1830 N LEMON STContact address:
                    JAY  SIMMSContact:
                    CAL000275925EPA ID:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92801
                    1830 N LEMON STFacility address:
                    CAL TECH PRECISION INCFacility name:
                    2003-10-31 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

751 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster L
0.142 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
153 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ANAHEIM, CA  92801
NNE 1830 N LEMON ST CAL000275925
L46 RCRA NonGen / NLRCAL TECH PRECISION INC 1024807732
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=697i6d389T1h7LOhiGUH3sXjd0TE3Hq58y8mAIo5TNFU1vC0hC0a4C6YLFOLOM7whx0g4on3G9cwUbScH79P3ifOs6izXqMVj0uN6I.c0A5wTnAAEiIVBcS.HOYoqT.P5EKEBExSyYuz8R6dmLc.4B0oIbvWoBnn5sZO6xiR9CAG7t0IiYr93LH8dEvp3sT88NCb9iW6T7tj1.D.hued4T1ALmSYOppKh8s04UlXG9QmU3kTHxan3h6vsC9OXPmHjqir9Z5g03Q.TVFvEoVr4Y7oH6zsqMN05lMXC8X7yq8c8S3lmAzT6DQH9f9V7Ie3iOQk4GiHd9F.3GzY8Xwh3auHTgUd1TVOh0JV8Mj6LmXgOCiehmx9BIoUGIhxUc.IHuzW8zE0sIbYXEzYjjomBeDP01ICT4d8EBrgBHDeH9trqIrm5zhEBcMVyLWc8Rs4mojk76zXI5oKo5Jh567k278JNRDQFlQiUvbD5Molva4uCkIL0.vkvqUoCNDl0s9EaD7.6OGa9EFo7sJSiicc4OXzdBVU3zas84bY3rCNTw1D1CmmhhlB46FaLl.SOYuQhMPu3wW9GIX3UvTyHmFQ3OKRswaiX49Bjxui3VaN0dzdTqNlE3SJ53WiHIhjqLBC5sfE8IEuyeUO8Voim0PF34D5IXssojng5Clc6v89NyQlFenGUxMUC13Nv9hWCmt50asoCV9MC8DQ0L1RatJq3
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zfn6EutzSGFfVr1nnPu3T.5EqYzuQbut3HMAD7OScbrGs5oFGvi4aaYVtgArYoQ1pU840sAnCkxPv47upcG3af4TCq..y9h5k.w6MC3qKP6YTMUz9X3BolFQFogbwVvulghBGBU3Ti9Hz7pMiyo4jejD1Mj7dgWO6Lg6CYozmzTfeYtn7bv3M68EqbEuaEJtjtU9KjCS4KWGqvXF0L04kzNVvt9rHnP1s3r4DOvnbgyPBr0uPmn3PyqTMzL.xIJ5PHN9ny6qxq7YIgPz0Gv4VXhQzsCb5VSupvBCVwG38LLHEgxMoRm6ewzz7L8fYLVnL7e4CDeELrPudpPtOeB3fD8SS88GwiWFsep84uZVy1PrzJg1GBVB1R1n5QzPfZiuSo68RYtTjBp.oBR5DDTBb3yqmomY8nYzYdVB8dBQWyLbcpJuLvNB.AY3PgXHD6lMY7d7XthDU5q7URNOTiJ26etc75.bIjSrhoV5w4Vs8jb5.p4oOIQvuJaG3WEv5iMi.RG6SdZzueZf7IdnEGQ4GqAEy1mu5YOtKso3cPoS551G0KvFZz6VFTRVqZVrqmJ1J9c4O9SnGaGPsQjucfq4jCxTFul.cV35Pk57TbOqArwYz.zzs3a8XMWQzh9bAPNuxzgAAtB3tVsHUCKMSI341AgDlyO7E3.OnkoADx0cFC9bqcorGe73aj5sf345cv7oHijAwt4GFIhvyXriDCR3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zfn6EutzSGFfVr1nnPu3T.5EqYzuQbut3HMAD7OScbrGs5oFGvi4aaYVtgArYoQ1pU840sAnCkxPv47upcG3af4TCq..y9h5k.w6MC3qKP6YTMUz9X3BolFQFogbwVvulghBGBU3Ti9Hz7pMiyo4jejD1Mj7dgWO6Lg6CYozmzTfeYtn7bv3M68EqbEuaEJtjtU9KjCS4KWGqvXF0L04kzNVvt9rHnP1s3r4DOvnbgyPBr0uPmn3PyqTMzL.xIJ5PHN9ny6qxq7YIgPz0Gv4VXhQzsCb5VSupvBCVwG38LLHEgxMoRm6ewzz7L8fYLVnL7e4CDeELrPudpPtOeB3fD8SS88GwiWFsep84uZVy1PrzJg1GBVB1R1n5QzPfZiuSo68RYtTjBp.oBR5DDTBb3yqmomY8nYzYdVB8dBQWyLbcpJuLvNB.AY3PgXHD6lMY7d7XthDU5q7URNOTiJ26etc75.bIjSrhoV5w4Vs8jb5.p4oOIQvuJaG3WEv5iMi.RG6SdZzueZf7IdnEGQ4GqAEy1mu5YOtKso3cPoS551G0KvFZz6VFTRVqZVrqmJ1J9c4O9SnGaGPsQjucfq3jCxTFul.cV35Pk57TbOqArwYz.zzs3aAXMWQzh9bAPNuxzg8AtB3tVsHUCKMSI391AgDlyO7E3.Onko9Dx0cFC9bqcorGe79aj5sf345cv7oHijAwt4GFIhvyXriDCR3
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	App E.pdf
	5858884_2
	Property Location
	SLR Fullerton
	223, 225, 229 E. Orangethorpe Ave
	Fullerton, CA 92832
	Lat/Lon 33.86062 / 117.920977

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	TP - A1 - SALONCENTRIC INC 601 - 225 E ORANGETHORPE A - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	TP - A2 - SALONCENTRIC INC 601 - 225 E ORANGETHORPE A - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA HAZNET
	TP - A3 - SALONCENTRIC INC 601 - 225 E ORANGETHORPE A - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - FINDS, ECHO...

	Surrounding Sites
	Proposed NPL
	AI143 - ORANGE COUNTY NORTH  - 1012 EAST ELM AVENUE - FULLERTON AND ANAHEIM, CA 92831 - Proposed NPL...

	CORRACTS
	AE132 - KINSBURSKY BROTHERS  - 1314 N ANAHEIM BLVD - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CORRACTS...
	AL160 - RICHARDS W C OF CALI - 1116 NORTH OLIVE STR - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CORRACTS...

	RCRA-TSDF
	AE129 - KINSBURSKY BROTHERS  - 1314 NORTH ANAHEIM B - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-TSDF...

	RCRA-LQG
	J30 - COSTCO WHOLESALE NO  - 900 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA-LQG...

	RCRA-SQG
	D9 - BURNETT ENGRAVING CO - 1804 N. LEMON ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG...
	E13 - AUSTOL INC - 1613 17 ORANGETHORPE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG...
	H18 - CROWN 1 HOUR - 60 E ORANGETHORPE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG...
	H25 - PHOTO IMPRESSIONS - 30 E ORANGETHORPE AV - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG...
	G26 - POOL & ELECTRICAL PR - 160 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG...
	H33 - WALMART SUPERCENTER  - 88 E ORANGETHORPE AV - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG
	H36 - ICI DULUX PAINTS - 95 E ORANGETHORPE AV - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG...
	K47 - PACIFIC BELL - 101 E ORANGETHORPE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG...
	R59 - GUNTHERS ATHLETIC SE - 1622 MISSILE WAY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG...
	Q80 - SPACE SPRING & STAMP - 125 E. ORANGETHROPE  - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG...
	R85 - GORAY MFG CO INC - 1560 N MISSILE WAY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG...
	Q89 - CON-TECH PLASTICS, I - 1621 ORANGETHORPE WY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG...
	Q92 - SOUTHERN CA CONTAINE - 1609 N ORANGETHORPE  - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG...
	X98 - ELECTRAC INC - 1614 ORANGETHORPE WA - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG...
	U100 - LIBERTY INDUSTRIAL P - 184 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG...
	X102 - FLEXIBLE PRINTED PRO - 1600 ORANGETHORPE WY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG...
	I28 - SHELL OIL PRODUCTS U - 101 E ORANGETHORPE A - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA-SQG...
	N57 - ROY S PHOTO LAB - 1105 S LEMON ST - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA-SQG...
	P62 - TARGET - 1331 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA-SQG...
	S69 - COLOR KEY PHOTO - 119 W ORANGETHORPE A - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA-SQG...
	V84 - DAEWOO OF FULLERTON - 770 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA-SQG...

	CA RESPONSE
	127   - FULLERTON UNION PACI - TRUSLOW & HARBOR BOU - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA RESPONSE...
	136   - AUTONETICS/RAYTHEON - 310 EAST WALNUT AVEN - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA RESPONSE...
	164   - CBS FENDER - 500 SOUTH RAYMOND BL - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA RESPONSE...
	170   - NORTHROP Y-19 - 1401 EAST ORANGETHOR - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA RESPONSE...
	171   - CHICAGO MUSICAL INST - 350 SOUTH RAYMOND AV - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA RESPONSE...
	147   - FULLERTON MANUFACTUR - 311 SOUTH HIGHLAND A - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA RESPONSE...

	CA ENVIROSTOR
	T68 - ORANGE COUNTY NORTH  - VARIOUS SITES LOCATE - FULLERTON AND PLACENTIA, CA 92832 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	Z109 - NORTHROP CORP. - 301 E. ORANGETHORPE  - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	127   - FULLERTON UNION PACI - TRUSLOW & HARBOR BOU - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	AE131 - KINSBURSKY BROTHERS  - 1314 NORTH LEMON - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	AE133 - KINSBURSKY BROTHERS  - 1314 N ANAHEIM BLVD - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	136   - AUTONETICS/RAYTHEON - 310 EAST WALNUT AVEN - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	AF138 - SO CAL GAS/FULLERTON - 144 W. WALNUT AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	AG139 - INMONT CORP. - 1244 NORTH LEMON - ANAHEIM, CA 92805 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	140   - FULLERTON MFG. CO.,  - 336 EAST SANTA FE AV - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	AH141 - BLACK OXIDE INDUSTRI - 1735 ORANGETHORPE PA - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	AG142 - ORANGE COUNTY ARC - 225 W CARL KARCHER W - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	AH144 - KESTER SOLDER COMPAN - 1730 N ORANGETHORPE  - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	AI145 - PACIFIC FIBREGLASS C - 1015 EAST ELM AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	146   - MONITOR PLATING & AN - 800 E. ORANGEFAIR LA - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	148   - PROPOSED COMMUNITY S - N. HARBOR BLVD. AND  - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	149   - SYNRES CHEMICAL COMP - 1211 NORTH PATT / 12 - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	151   - FULLERTON CUSTOM WOR - 1163 E ELM AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	AJ152 - STEPHAN CHEMICAL COM - 1208 PATT ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	153   - FORMER RELIANCE PLAT - 1151 EAST ASH AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	AJ154 - ESSEX GROUP, INC - 1075 N PATT ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92803 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	AK155 - PERFORMANCE ENVELOPE - 711 S. RAYMOND AVE.  - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	156   - TERRA UNIVERSAL - 800 S. RAYMOND AVE. - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	157   - FULLERTON CITY HALL - 303 W COMMONWEALTH A - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	AK158 - MESA COLD STORAGE - 700 S. RAYMOND AVE. - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	159   - LAURA SCUDDERS CO. - 1525 NORTH RAYMOND A - ANAHEIM, CA 92805 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	AL161 - RICHARDS W C OF CALI - 1116 NO OLIVE ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	AL162 - RICHARDS W C OF CALI - 1116 NO OLIVE ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	163   - WESTERN MULTI TEX IN - 1232 E ORANGETHORP E - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	164   - CBS FENDER - 500 SOUTH RAYMOND BL - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	AM166 - BC2 ENVIRONMENTAL RE - 1212 EAST ASH AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	AM167 - KRYLER CORP - 1217 E ASH AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	AM169 - UNIT DESIGN, INC. - 1234 E. ASH AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	170   - NORTHROP Y-19 - 1401 EAST ORANGETHOR - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	171   - CHICAGO MUSICAL INST - 350 SOUTH RAYMOND AV - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	172   - WEYERHAUSER PROPERTY - 1300 E VALENCIA DR - FULLERTON, CA 92631 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	147   - FULLERTON MANUFACTUR - 311 SOUTH HIGHLAND A - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	165   - SCIENTIFIC SPRAY FIN - 315 S RICHMAN - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA ENVIROSTOR...
	168   - HORACE MANN ELEMENTA - 560, 580, 600 LA PAL - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR...

	CA SWF/LF
	128   - ORANGETHROPE LANDFIL - W OF STATE COLLEGE & - FULLERTON, CA  - CA SWF/LF...

	CA LUST
	C8 - FULLERTON GAS - 251 E ORANGETHORPE A - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST...
	H21 - TEXACO - 30 E ORANGETHORPE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA LUST
	H24 - TEXACO - 30 ORANGETHORPE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA LUST...
	U100 - LIBERTY INDUSTRIAL P - 184 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA LUST...
	105   - ORANGEFAIR MALL - 1415 ORANGEFAIR - FULLERTON, CA 92631 - CA LUST...
	AA112 - PEP BOYS #642 - 1530 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA LUST...
	AA115 - THE PEP BOYS #642 - 1530 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92623 - CA LUST...
	AD123 - NORTHROP CORP ESD - 500 E ORANGETHORPE A - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA LUST...
	AD124 - NORTHROP - 500 E ORANGETHORPE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA LUST
	AD126 - NORTHROP - 500 E ORANGETHORPE A - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA LUST...
	I27 - SHELL OIL PRODUCTS U - 101 E ORANGETHORPE A - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA LUST...
	I29 - DICKER WARMINGTON PR - 101 ORANGETHORPE - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST...
	I35 - DICKER WARMINGTON PR - 101 ORANGETHORPE - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST
	P56 - FORMER MONTGOMERY WA - 1331 HARBOR BOULEVAR - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA LUST...
	P61 - MONTGOMERY WARD AUTO - 1331 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST...
	P70 - MOBIL OIL - 1301 HARBOR - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST...
	V97 - MS ALICE PITCHER - 116 E ELM AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST
	106   - FULLERTON, CITY OF - 614 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST...
	107   - MS ALICE PITCHER - 116 ELM - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST...
	108   - MONTGOMERY WARD AUTO - 1331 HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST...
	AA113 - PEP BOYS - 1530 HARBOR - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST...
	114   - FULLERTON GAS - 251 ORANGETHORPE - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST...
	116   - FAST GAS #929 - 519 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST...
	AB117 - SHELL OIL - 1625 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST...
	AB118 - SHELL 2904-1807 - 1625 S HARBOR - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST...
	AC119 - DISCOUNT TIRE CENTER - 301 W ORANGETHORPE A - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA LUST...
	AC120 - DISCOUNT TIRE - 301 ORANGETHORPE AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA LUST
	AB121 - SHELL #1625 - 1625 HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST...

	CA CPS-SLIC
	Q58 - ORANGE COUNTY NORTH  - ORANGETHORPE AVENUE - ANAHEIM, FULLERTON, PLACENTIA, CA  - CA CPS-SLIC...
	U94 - AEROTECH PLATING - 1808 AMERICAN STREET - ANAHEIM, CA  - CA CPS-SLIC...
	U96 - PENDARVIS MANUFACTUR - 1808 N AMERICAN ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CPS-SLIC...
	Z110 - NORTHROP CORP, AIRCR - 301 E ORANGETHORPE A - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CPS-SLIC...
	Z111 - NORTHROP Y-12 FACILI - 300 E ORANGETHORPE A - ANAHEIM, CA  - CA CPS-SLIC
	AD122 - NORTHROP CORP. EMD - 500 E ORANGETHORPE A - ANAHEIM, CA  - CA CPS-SLIC
	AD125 - NORTHROP CORP. EMD - 500 ORANGETHORPE AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CPS-SLIC...

	CA UST
	H23 - MANSOUR TEXACO - 30 E ORANGETHORPE AV - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA UST
	H32 - TUNE UP MASTERS #28 - 1636 N LEMON ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA UST
	K49 - AT & T ORANGETHORPE - 101 E ORANGETHORPE A - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA UST
	U82 - ANAHEIM ASSOCIATES - 174 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA UST
	X99 - IMPERIAL PAINT CO - 150 E ORANGETHORPE A - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA UST...
	J31 - COSTCO WHOLESALE #41 - 900 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA UST
	O55 - COSTCO WHOLESALE #41 - 910 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA UST
	P64 - MONTGOMERY WARD #155 - 1331 S HARBOR BLVD # - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA UST
	P71 - MOBIL STATION 18-KK - 1301 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA UST

	CA VCP
	T68 - ORANGE COUNTY NORTH  - VARIOUS SITES LOCATE - FULLERTON AND PLACENTIA, CA 92832 - CA VCP...

	OH SWRCY
	AE130 - KINSBURSKY BROTHERS, - 1314 NORTH LEMON STR - ANAHEIM, CA 92807 - OH SWRCY
	AE134 - KINSBURSKY BROTHERS - 1314 NORTH ANAHEIM B - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - OH SWRCY

	CA CERS HAZ WASTE
	D20 - CAL TECH PRECISION I - 1820 N LEMON ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE...
	H34 - BERGMAN CORP - 88 E ORANGETHORPE AV - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE...
	G37 - TUFFER MFG CO INC - 163 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE...
	L43 - CAL TECH PRECISION I - 156 E FREEDOM AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE...
	R73 - UNITED STATES ENERGY - 1600 N MISSILE WAY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE
	U75 - JEFFERY BLEAMAN - 169 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE...
	Q91 - JACK-X-CHANGE - 1609 N ORANGETHORPE  - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE...
	Y103 - JOWAT CORP - 1561 N ORANGETHORPE  - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE...
	J30 - COSTCO WHOLESALE NO  - 900 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE...
	I42 - OFFICE DEPOT #929 - 1140 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE...
	L45 - CAL TECH PRECISION I - 1830 N LEMON ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE...
	M52 - DEALERS TIRE & WHEEL - 1001 S HARBOR - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE...
	O54 - COSTCO WHOLESALE #41 - 910 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE...
	W86 - BANFIELD PET HOSPITA - 1411 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE

	CA SWEEPS UST
	E10 - PET FOOD WHOLESALE - 1730 N LEMON AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA SWEEPS UST...

	CA HIST UST
	C7 - PERFORMANCE EXPRESS - 251 E ORANGETHORPE A - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST UST
	C8 - FULLERTON GAS - 251 E ORANGETHORPE A - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST UST...
	H22 - MANSOUR TEXACO - 30 E ORANGETHORPE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA HIST UST
	K48 - ANAHEIM TSPS - 101 E ORANGETHORPE A - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA HIST UST
	X99 - IMPERIAL PAINT CO - 150 E ORANGETHORPE A - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA HIST UST...
	U100 - LIBERTY INDUSTRIAL P - 184 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA HIST UST...
	N53 - DAVID R MILLER - 1241 S LEMON - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST UST
	P63 - FULLERTON - 1331 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST UST
	P72 - MAHER D ABBARA - 1301 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST UST
	P81 - GOODYEAR - 1401 S HARBOR - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST UST
	V84 - DAEWOO OF FULLERTON - 770 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA HIST UST...

	CA CERS TANKS
	O54 - COSTCO WHOLESALE #41 - 910 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA CERS TANKS...

	CA FID UST
	E10 - PET FOOD WHOLESALE - 1730 N LEMON AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA FID UST...

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	D19 - CAL TECH PRECISION I - 1820 N LEMON ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	G38 - TUFFER MANUFACTURING - 163 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	G39 - TUFFER MFG CO INC - 163 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	K40 - ACTIVE AUTO BODY AND - 94 E ORANGETHORPE AV - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	K44 - BIG 5 SPORTING GOODS - 96 E ORANGETHORPE AV - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	R60 - LESLIES POOL SUPPLY - 1618 MISSILE WAY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	74   - HARRINGTON INDUSTRIA - 168 FREEDOM AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	U76 - CAL DEP FOOD & AG CH - 169 EAST LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	U77 - CA DEPT FOOD & AGRIC - 169 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	Q90 - WESVAL INC - 1621 N ORANGETHORPE  - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	Q93 - JACK-X-CHANGE - 1609 N ORANGETHORPE  - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	X101 - UNIVERSE INDUSTRIES - 1604 ORANGETHORPE WA - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	Y104 - ALCAL SPECIALTY CONT - 1561 N ORANGE THORPE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	B5 - BRITALIA IMPORT AUTO - 1100 S POMONA AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	F11 - TOYS R US #5647 - 1100 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	F12 - PARTY CITY CORP DBA  - 1100 S. HARBOR BLVD. - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	I41 - OFFICE DEPOT 929 - 1140 SOUTH HARBOR BL - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	L46 - CAL TECH PRECISION I - 1830 N LEMON ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	M50 - DEALERS TIRE & WHEEL - 1001 S HARBOR - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	M51 - AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE E - 1001 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	S66 - METRO CLEANERS - 130 W ORANGETHORPE A - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	W87 - PETSMART #1228 - 1411 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	W88 - MEDICAL MANAGEMENT I - 1411 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA NonGen / NLR

	FINDS
	B6 - BRITALIA IMPORT AUTO - 1100 S POMONA AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - FINDS...

	ECHO
	B6 - BRITALIA IMPORT AUTO - 1100 S POMONA AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - ECHO...

	CA DRYCLEANERS
	H15 - CROWN CLEANERS - 60 E ORANGETHORPE AV - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA DRYCLEANERS
	H16 - CROWN CLEANERS, JAME - 60 E ORANGETHORPE AV - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA DRYCLEANERS
	S65 - METRO DRYCLEANERS, R - 130 W ORANGETHORPE A - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA DRYCLEANERS
	S67 - METRO CLEANERS - 130 W ORANGETHORPE A - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA DRYCLEANERS...
	S78 - LIZS TAILORING & CL - 121 W ORANGETHORPE A - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA DRYCLEANERS...
	S79 - LIZS CLEANERS & TAI - 121 W ORANGETHORPE - FULLERTON, CA 92631 - CA DRYCLEANERS
	T83 - CONTINENTAL 1-HOUR C - 1306 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA DRYCLEANERS

	CA HAZNET
	B4 - BRITALIA IMPORT AUTO - 1100 S POMONA AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HAZNET

	CA HIST CORTESE
	H24 - TEXACO - 30 ORANGETHORPE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA HIST CORTESE...
	95   - INMONT CORP - 1244 LEMON - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA HIST CORTESE
	U100 - LIBERTY INDUSTRIAL P - 184 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA HIST CORTESE...
	135   - SO CAL GAS/FULLERTON - SE CORNER OF MALDEN  - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST CORTESE
	P70 - MOBIL OIL - 1301 HARBOR - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST CORTESE...
	107   - MS ALICE PITCHER - 116 ELM - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST CORTESE...
	108   - MONTGOMERY WARD AUTO - 1331 HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST CORTESE...
	AA113 - PEP BOYS - 1530 HARBOR - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST CORTESE...
	114   - FULLERTON GAS - 251 ORANGETHORPE - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST CORTESE...
	AB121 - SHELL #1625 - 1625 HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST CORTESE...

	CA HWP
	AE129 - KINSBURSKY BROTHERS  - 1314 NORTH ANAHEIM B - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA HWP...
	140   - FULLERTON MFG. CO.,  - 336 EAST SANTA FE AV - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HWP...
	150   - AMERICA DIVERSIFIERS - 1004 E ORANGEFAIR LN - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA HWP...
	AL161 - RICHARDS W C OF CALI - 1116 NO OLIVE ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA HWP...

	EDR MGP
	AF137 - SO CAL GAS/FULLERTON - 144 W. WALNUT AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - EDR MGP

	EDR Hist Auto
	G14 - AMV PRECISION - 155 E LIBERTY AVE ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - EDR Hist Auto

	EDR Hist Cleaner
	H17 - CROWN 1 HR CLEANERS - 60 E ORANGETHORPE AV - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - EDR Hist Cleaner



	Site Summary
	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
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	M50 - DEALERS TIRE & WHEEL INC - 1001 S HARBOR - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	M51 - AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE EXPERTS DBA ELITE AUTO CARE - 1001 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	M52 - DEALERS TIRE & WHEEL - 1001 S HARBOR - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA CERS
	N53 - DAVID R MILLER - 1241 S LEMON - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST UST
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	O55 - COSTCO WHOLESALE #418 GAS STATION - 910 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA UST
	P56 - FORMER MONTGOMERY WARD - 1331 HARBOR BOULEVARD, SOUTH - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA LUST, CA CERS
	N57 - ROY S PHOTO LAB - 1105 S LEMON ST - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO
	Q58 - ORANGE COUNTY NORTH BASIN - ORANGE COUNTY NORTH BASIN - BASI - ORANGETHORPE AVENUE - ANAHEIM, FULLERTON, PLACENTIA,...
	R59 - GUNTHERS ATHLETIC SERVICE - 1622 MISSILE WAY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, CA HAZNET
	R60 - LESLIES POOL SUPPLY - 1618 MISSILE WAY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	P61 - MONTGOMERY WARD AUTO CENTER - 1331 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST, CA CERS
	P62 - TARGET - 1331 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, CA HAZNET
	P63 - FULLERTON - 1331 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST UST
	P64 - MONTGOMERY WARD #1554 - 1331 S HARBOR BLVD # 1554 - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA UST
	S65 - METRO DRYCLEANERS, R. DUONG, DBA - 130 W ORANGETHORPE AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA DRYCLEANERS
	S66 - METRO CLEANERS - 130 W ORANGETHORPE AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	S67 - METRO CLEANERS - 130 W ORANGETHORPE AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA DRYCLEANERS, CA HAZNET
	T68 - ORANGE COUNTY NORTH BASIN GROUP - VARIOUS SITES LOCATED NORTH OF THE 91 FREEWAY, EAST OF BEACH - FULLERTON AND...
	S69 - COLOR KEY PHOTO - 119 W ORANGETHORPE AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO
	P70 - MOBIL OIL - 1301 HARBOR - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST, CA HIST CORTESE, CA CERS
	P71 - MOBIL STATION 18-KKW - 1301 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA UST
	P72 - MAHER D ABBARA - 1301 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST UST
	R73 - UNITED STATES ENERGY CORPORATION - 1600 N MISSILE WAY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE
	74   - HARRINGTON INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS - 168 FREEDOM AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	U75 - JEFFERY BLEAMAN - 169 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA HAZNET, CA CERS
	U76 - CAL DEP FOOD & AG CHEM LAB - 169 EAST LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	U77 - CA DEPT FOOD & AGRICULTURE DIV OF MEASUREMENT STANDARDS - 169 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	S78 - LIZS TAILORING & CLEANERS,P. M. NGUYEN - 121 W ORANGETHORPE AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA DRYCLEANERS, CA CERS
	S79 - LIZS CLEANERS & TAILORING,DANIEL NGUYEN - 121 W ORANGETHORPE - FULLERTON, CA 92631 - CA DRYCLEANERS
	Q80 - SPACE SPRING & STAMPING CO - 125 E. ORANGETHROPE AVE. - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO
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	V84 - DAEWOO OF FULLERTON - 770 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA-SQG, CA HIST UST, FINDS, ECHO
	R85 - GORAY MFG CO INC - 1560 N MISSILE WAY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, CA HAZNET
	W86 - BANFIELD PET HOSPITAL #1228 - 1411 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE
	W87 - PETSMART #1228 - 1411 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	W88 - MEDICAL MANAGEMENT INTERNATONAL INC DBA BANFIELD PET HOSPITA - 1411 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - RCRA NonGen...
	Q89 - CON-TECH PLASTICS, INC - 1621 ORANGETHORPE WY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO
	Q90 - WESVAL INC - 1621 N ORANGETHORPE WY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	Q91 - JACK-X-CHANGE - 1609 N ORANGETHORPE WAY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA HAZNET, CA CERS
	Q92 - SOUTHERN CA CONTAINER - 1609 N ORANGETHORPE WY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO
	Q93 - JACK-X-CHANGE - 1609 N ORANGETHORPE WAY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	U94 - AEROTECH PLATING - 1808 AMERICAN STREET N - ANAHEIM, CA  - CA CPS-SLIC, CA CERS
	95   - INMONT CORP - 1244 LEMON - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA HIST CORTESE
	U96 - PENDARVIS MANUFACTURING INC - 1808 N AMERICAN ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CPS-SLIC, CA CERS
	V97 - MS ALICE PITCHER - 116 E ELM AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST
	X98 - ELECTRAC INC - 1614 ORANGETHORPE WAT - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO
	X99 - IMPERIAL PAINT CO - 150 E ORANGETHORPE AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA UST, CA HIST UST
	U100 - LIBERTY INDUSTRIAL PARK - 184 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG, CA LUST, CA HIST UST, CA Orange Co....
	X101 - UNIVERSE INDUSTRIES - 1604 ORANGETHORPE WAY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	X102 - FLEXIBLE PRINTED PRODUCTS INC - 1600 ORANGETHORPE WY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, CA HAZNET
	Y103 - JOWAT CORP - 1561 N ORANGETHORPE WAY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA HAZNET, CA CERS
	Y104 - ALCAL SPECIALTY CONTRACTING INC - 1561 N ORANGE THORPE WAY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	105   - ORANGEFAIR MALL - 1415 ORANGEFAIR - FULLERTON, CA 92631 - CA LUST, CA CERS
	106   - FULLERTON, CITY OF - 614 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST, CA CERS
	107   - MS ALICE PITCHER - 116 ELM - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST, CA HIST CORTESE, CA CERS
	108   - MONTGOMERY WARD AUTO CENTER - 1331 HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST, CA Orange Co. Industrial Site, CA...
	Z109 - NORTHROP CORP. - 301 E. ORANGETHORPE AVENUE, Y-12 FACILITY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	Z110 - NORTHROP CORP, AIRCRAFT DIV - 301 E ORANGETHORPE AV - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CPS-SLIC, CA EMI, CA CERS
	Z111 - NORTHROP Y-12 FACILITY - 300 E ORANGETHORPE AVENUE - ANAHEIM, CA  - CA CPS-SLIC
	AA112 - PEP BOYS #642 - 1530 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA LUST, FINDS, CA CERS
	AA113 - PEP BOYS - 1530 HARBOR - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST, CA HIST CORTESE, CA CERS
	114   - FULLERTON GAS - 251 ORANGETHORPE - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST, CA HIST CORTESE, CA CERS
	AA115 - THE PEP BOYS #642 - 1530 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92623 - CA LUST, CA SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST
	116   - FAST GAS #929 - 519 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST, CA CERS
	AB117 - SHELL OIL - 1625 S HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST, CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA CERS TANKS, CA HAZNET, CA CERS
	AB118 - SHELL 2904-1807 - 1625 S HARBOR - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST, CA SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, CA CERS
	AC119 - DISCOUNT TIRE CENTERS # 042 - 301 W ORANGETHORPE AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA LUST, CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA CERS
	AC120 - DISCOUNT TIRE - 301 ORANGETHORPE AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA LUST
	AB121 - SHELL #1625 - 1625 HARBOR BLVD - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA LUST, CA HIST CORTESE, CA CERS
	AD122 - NORTHROP CORP. EMD - 500 E ORANGETHORPE AVENUE - ANAHEIM, CA  - CA CPS-SLIC
	AD123 - NORTHROP CORP ESD - 500 E ORANGETHORPE AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG, CA LUST, PADS, CA CERS
	AD124 - NORTHROP - 500 E ORANGETHORPE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA LUST
	AD125 - NORTHROP CORP. EMD - 500 ORANGETHORPE AVENUE E - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA CPS-SLIC, CA CERS
	AD126 - NORTHROP - 500 E ORANGETHORPE AVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA LUST, CA HIST UST
	127   - FULLERTON UNION PACIFIC PARK - TRUSLOW & HARBOR BOULEVARD - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA RESPONSE, CA ENVIROSTOR
	128   - ORANGETHROPE LANDFILL - W OF STATE COLLEGE & S OF ORANGETHROPE - FULLERTON, CA  - CA SWF/LF, CA CERS
	AE129 - KINSBURSKY BROTHERS SUPPLY INC - 1314 NORTH ANAHEIM BOULEVARD - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-LQG, 2020 COR...
	AE130 - KINSBURSKY BROTHERS, INC. - 1314 NORTH LEMON STREET - ANAHEIM, CA 92807 - OH SWRCY
	AE131 - KINSBURSKY BROTHERS METAL SALVAGING II - 1314 NORTH LEMON - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	AE132 - KINSBURSKY BROTHERS SUPPLY INC - 1314 N ANAHEIM BLVD - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CORRACTS, US FIN ASSUR, TRIS
	AE133 - KINSBURSKY BROTHERS SUPPLY INC - 1314 N ANAHEIM BLVD - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	AE134 - KINSBURSKY BROTHERS - 1314 NORTH ANAHEIM BOULEVARD - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - OH SWRCY
	135   - SO CAL GAS/FULLERTON MGP - SE CORNER OF MALDEN AND W - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA HIST CORTESE
	136   - AUTONETICS/RAYTHEON - 310 EAST WALNUT AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA RESPONSE, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA Cortese, CA CERS
	AF137 - SO CAL GAS/FULLERTON MGP - 144 W. WALNUT AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - EDR MGP
	AF138 - SO CAL GAS/FULLERTON MGP - 144 W. WALNUT AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA ENVIROSTOR, CA VCP
	AG139 - INMONT CORP. - 1244 NORTH LEMON - ANAHEIM, CA 92805 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	140   - FULLERTON MFG. CO., INC. - 336 EAST SANTA FE AVE. - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA ENVIROSTOR, CA HWP, CA CERS
	AH141 - BLACK OXIDE INDUSTRIES, INC. - 1735 ORANGETHORPE PARK - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA CERS HAZ...
	AG142 - ORANGE COUNTY ARC - 225 W CARL KARCHER WAY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	AI143 - ORANGE COUNTY NORTH BASIN - 1012 EAST ELM AVENUE - FULLERTON AND ANAHEIM, CA 92831 - Proposed NPL, SEMS
	AH144 - KESTER SOLDER COMPANY - 1730 N ORANGETHORPE PARK - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - RCRA-SQG, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA LUST, CA...
	AI145 - PACIFIC FIBREGLASS COMPANY - 1015 EAST ELM AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92632 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	146   - MONITOR PLATING & ANODIZING - 800 E. ORANGEFAIR LANE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	147   - FULLERTON MANUFACTURING/RAYTHEON - 311 SOUTH HIGHLAND AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA RESPONSE, CA ENVIROSTOR
	148   - PROPOSED COMMUNITY SCHOOL #9 - N. HARBOR BLVD. AND W. CARL KARCHER WAY - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR, CA SCH
	149   - SYNRES CHEMICAL COMPANY - 1211 NORTH PATT / 1211 NORTH OLIVE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	150   - AMERICA DIVERSIFIERS SILVER INC - 1004 E ORANGEFAIR LN - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA HWP, CA CERS
	151   - FULLERTON CUSTOM WORK - 1163 E ELM AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	AJ152 - STEPHAN CHEMICAL COMPANY - 1208 PATT ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR, CA LUST, CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA HIST...
	153   - FORMER RELIANCE PLATING - 1151 EAST ASH AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR, CA VCP, CA CHMIRS
	AJ154 - ESSEX GROUP, INC - 1075 N PATT ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92803 - RCRA-SQG, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA LUST, CA HIST UST, CA Orange...
	AK155 - PERFORMANCE ENVELOPE CO. - 711 S. RAYMOND AVE. UNIT B - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	156   - TERRA UNIVERSAL - 800 S. RAYMOND AVE. - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR, CA HIST UST
	157   - FULLERTON CITY HALL - 303 W COMMONWEALTH AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA ENVIROSTOR, CA LUST, CA CERS TANKS, CA...
	AK158 - MESA COLD STORAGE - 700 S. RAYMOND AVE. - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR, CA CHMIRS
	159   - LAURA SCUDDERS CO. - 1525 NORTH RAYMOND AVENUE - ANAHEIM, CA 92805 - CA ENVIROSTOR, CA LUST, CA CERS
	AL160 - RICHARDS W C OF CALIFORNIA - 1116 NORTH OLIVE STREET - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - SEMS, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA NonGen / NLR
	AL161 - RICHARDS W C OF CALIFORNIA - 1116 NO OLIVE ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR, CA CPS-SLIC, CA HWP, CA CERS
	AL162 - RICHARDS W C OF CALIFORNIA - 1116 NO OLIVE ST - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	163   - WESTERN MULTI TEX INC - 1232 E ORANGETHORP E AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR, CA Orange Co. Industrial Site
	164   - CBS FENDER - 500 SOUTH RAYMOND BLVD. - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA RESPONSE, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA Cortese, CA CERS
	165   - SCIENTIFIC SPRAY FINISHES INC - 315 S RICHMAN - FULLERTON, CA 92832 - CA ENVIROSTOR, CA LUST, CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA...
	AM166 - BC2 ENVIRONMENTAL RENTAL - 1212 EAST ASH AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	AM167 - KRYLER CORP - 1217 E ASH AVE - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - RCRA-LQG, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA CERS HAZ WASTE, FINDS, ECHO, CA...
	168   - HORACE MANN ELEMENTARY - 560, 580, 600 LA PALMA AVENUE - ANAHEIM, CA 92801 - CA ENVIROSTOR, CA SCH
	AM169 - UNIT DESIGN, INC. - 1234 E. ASH AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA ENVIROSTOR
	170   - NORTHROP Y-19 - 1401 EAST ORANGETHORPE AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA RESPONSE, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA CERS
	171   - CHICAGO MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS FORMER - 350 SOUTH RAYMOND AVENUE - FULLERTON, CA 92831 - CA RESPONSE, CA ENVIROSTOR,...
	172   - WEYERHAUSER PROPERTY - 1300 E VALENCIA DR - FULLERTON, CA 92631 - CA ENVIROSTOR, CA CPS-SLIC, CA Orange Co....
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	1 - FULLERTON GAS - 251 E ORANGETHORPE AVE - FULLERTON, CA, 92632 - LUST, HIST UST
	E2 - AMV PRECISION - 155 E LIBERTY AVE STE E - ANAHEIM, CA, 92801 - EDR Hist Auto
	F3 - CROWN CLEANERS - 60 E ORANGETHORPE AVE - ANAHEIM, CA, 92801 - DRYCLEANERS
	F4 - CROWN CLEANERS, JAMES BAE, DBA - 60 E ORANGETHORPE AVE - ANAHEIM, CA, 92801 - DRYCLEANERS
	F5 - CROWN 1 HR CLEANERS - 60 E ORANGETHORPE AVE - ANAHEIM, CA, 92801 - EDR Hist Cleaner
	6 - CAL TECH PRECISION INC - 1820 N LEMON ST - ANAHEIM, CA, 92801 - CERS, CERS HAZ WASTE
	F7 - BERGMAN CORP - 88 E ORANGETHORPE AVE - ANAHEIM, CA, 928011206 - CERS, CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET
	E8 - TUFFER MFG CO INC - 163 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA, 928011012 - CERS, CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET
	J9 - CAL TECH PRECISION INC - 156 E FREEDOM AVE - ANAHEIM, CA, 92801 - CERS, CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET
	J10 - CAL TECH PRECISION INC - 1830 N LEMON ST - ANAHEIM, CA, 92801 - CERS, CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET
	O11 - ORANGE COUNTY NORTH BASIN - ORANGE COUNTY NORTH BASIN - BASI - ORANGETHORPE AVENUE - ANAHEIM, FULLERTON, PLACENTIA, CA,  - CERS, CPS-SLIC
	S12 - JEFFERY BLEAMAN - 169 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA, 928010000 - CERS, CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET
	O13 - JACK-X-CHANGE - 1609 N ORANGETHORPE WAY - ANAHEIM, CA, 928010000 - CERS, CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET
	S14 - AEROTECH PLATING - 1808 AMERICAN STREET N - ANAHEIM, CA,  - CERS, CPS-SLIC
	S15 - PENDARVIS MANUFACTURING INC - 1808 N AMERICAN ST - ANAHEIM, CA, 92801 - CERS, CPS-SLIC
	S16 - LIBERTY INDUSTRIAL PARK - 184 E LIBERTY AVE - ANAHEIM, CA, 92801 - ECHO, FINDS, RCRA-SQG, HIST CORTESE, CERS, LUST, HIST UST, WDS, Orange Co. Industrial Site
	17 - JOWAT CORP - 1561 N ORANGETHORPE WAY - ANAHEIM, CA, 928011226 - CERS, CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET
	W18 - NORTHROP CORP. - 301 E. ORANGETHORPE AVENUE, Y-12 FACILITY - ANAHEIM, CA, 92801 - ENVIROSTOR
	W19 - NORTHROP CORP, AIRCRAFT DIV - 301 E ORANGETHORPE AV - ANAHEIM, CA, 928010000 - EMI, CERS, CPS-SLIC
	W20 - NORTHROP Y-12 FACILITY - 300 E ORANGETHORPE AVENUE - ANAHEIM, CA,  - CPS-SLIC
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